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In this performance trends report, professionals from Forvis Mazars highlight a variety of trends that may affect 
credit unions. We have observed that Credit Union lending remains strong overall, especially with increased 
commercial lending, but there are factors that could create challenges moving forward.

Some data trends we’ve seen that are affecting credit unions include:
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Executive Summary

• Annualized loan growth in the U.S. credit union
system of 1.9% through the first quarter of 2025, led
by loans and lines of credit (LOCs) for one- to four-
family portfolios (first liens and junior liens).

• Credit unions with total assets below $10 billion loan
portfolios continue to mostly consist of one- to four-
family loans (first liens and junior liens). Commercial

loans, secured by real estate and by non-real 
estate, have increased by $33 billion from year-end 
2022 to the first quarter of 2025.

• A dramatic rise in loan yields and funding costs.

• Asset quality metrics remain steady, although some
weaknesses can be seen.

Scope
This report explores the National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) call report data from Form 5300 filers to 
help credit union executives identify significant trends that have developed in recent years. The data is presented 
in a last-four-quarters-and-last-four-years format to better help readers identify trends. In addition to our analysis 
of the trends, the report provides recommendations for credit union executives to consider, along with an in-depth 
Appendix that houses asset size-specific benchmarking data to help see how credit unions stand against their 
peers. The report also offers ways that we can support your institution, such as with loan reviews, loan and capital 
stress testing, and LoanPricing Pro®.
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https://www.forvismazars.us/services/consulting/loan-review?utm_source=loan_review&utm_medium=pdf&utm_campaign=ad_fs_loan_review
https://www.forvismazars.us/services/consulting/enterprise-risk-quantitative-advisory?utm_source=enterprise_risk_quantitative_advisory&utm_medium=pdf&utm_campaign=ad_fs_enterprise_risk_quantitative_advisory
https://www.forvismazars.us/services/consulting/enterprise-risk-quantitative-advisory?utm_source=enterprise_risk_quantitative_advisory&utm_medium=pdf&utm_campaign=ad_fs_enterprise_risk_quantitative_advisory
https://www.forvismazars.us/services/innovation/loanpricingpro?utm_source=loanpricingpro&utm_medium=pdf&utm_campaign=ad_fs_loanpricingpro
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Loan Growth Analysis
As of March 31, 2025, there were $1.668 trillion in loans outstanding at a total of 4,500 credit unions. This was an 
increase of $7.9 billion from year-end 2024 and $50.2 billion from the end of 2023. The following table shows the 
breakdown of loan growth and average loan portfolio size for credit unions of various asset size ranges.

Among credit unions with assets less than $10 billion, loans outstanding grew by $5.0 billion, or 0.41% in the first 
quarter of 2025. The loans and LOCs secured by one- to four-family portfolios (first and junior liens) grew by $5.2 
billion, or 0.96%. Commercial loans secured by real estate grew by $3.6 billion, or 2.7%. Alternatively, new and 
used vehicle loans decreased by $0.8 billion, or 0.2%.
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Lending Data Analysis
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Asset Size # of 
CUs

Average 
Total 

Loans

3/31/25 
Total 

Loans

YE 2024 
Total 

Loans

2024 - 3/31/25 
Annualized 

Growth

YE 2023 
Total 

Loans

2023-2024 
Annualized 

Growth

< $500 Million 3,750 $52.5 Million $196.8 Billion $203.0 Billion -3.1% $211.9 Billion -4.2%
$500 Million to 
$2 Billion 498 $694.0 Million $345.6 Billion $346.8 Billion -0.3% $350.0 Billion -0.9%

$2 Billion to $10 
Billion 232 $3.0 Billion $704.0 Billion $691.6 Billion 1.8% $648.7 Billion 6.6%

< $10 Billion 4,480 $278.2 Million $1,246 Billion $1,241 Billion 0.4% $1,211 Billion 2.5%

> $10 Billion 20 $21.2 Billion $421.7 Billion $418.9 Billion 0.7% $407.3 Billion 2.8%
All Credit 
Unions 4,500 $371 Million $1,668 Billion $1,660 Billion 0.5% $1,618 Billion 2.6%
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Loan Portfolio Composition Analysis
Given the growth trends for credit unions under $10 billion, the portfolio mix has shifted over the last few years. 
Total one-to-four real estate (RE) loans now make up 44.4% of total loans, up from 41.8% at year-end (YE) 2022. 
Also, commercial real estate (CRE) loans now make up 11.3% of total loans, up from 10.4% at YE 2022. At the 
same time, vehicle loans have decreased to 30.9% of total loans, down from 34.6% at YE 2022. Credit card loans 
remained unchanged at 3.2% of total loans, and other secured non-RE loans decreased to 4.5% (as of March 31, 
2025) from 5.0% at YE 2022.

“As credit unions continue to grow their commercial loan portfolios, it is essential to have proper 
loan pricing analytics in place to capture the value of full member relationships.”

Andy Morgan
Director, LoanPricingPRO®
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Total Assets < $10.0 Billion
Loan Balances ($Billions) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans $38.8 $39.2 $40.3 $39.5 $36.6 $39.2 $40.3 $39.5
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans $3.6 $3.6 $3.5 $3.6 $3.6 $3.6 $3.5 $3.6
Other Unsecured Loans $49.7 $50.1 $50.2 $49.1 $45.8 $50.0 $50.2 $49.1
New Vehicle Loans $130.9 $128.2 $126.7 $125.2 $138.9 $136.8 $126.7 $125.2
Used Vehicle Loans $262.3 $260.9 $258.8 $259.5 $259.1 $263.9 $258.8 $259.5
Leases Receivable $5.4 $5.4 $5.4 $5.4 $5.6 $5.7 $5.4 $5.4
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE $59.0 $58.6 $57.5 $56.5 $58.1 $59.6 $57.5 $56.5
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) $416.3 $419.0 $426.5 $428.7 $396.3 $412.7 $426.5 $428.7
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) $111.8 $117.0 $121.6 $124.7 $84.8 $103.6 $121.6 $124.7
Other RE Loans and LOC $2.0 $2.0 $2.1 $2.1 $1.9 $2.0 $2.1 $2.1
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) $128.0 $131.5 $136.6 $140.2 $109.1 $122.4 $136.6 $140.2
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) $11.5 $11.6 $12.1 $12.0 $10.1 $11.1 $12.1 $12.0
Total Loans $1,219.4 $1,227.2 $1,241.4 $1,246.4 $1,149.8 $1,210.6 $1,241.4 $1,246.4
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	











Forvis Mazars 7

Loan Yields vs. Funding Costs
Since the Federal Reserve’s Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) began raising the federal funds rate (fed 
funds rate) in early 2022, credit unions with total assets less than $10 billion saw a dramatic rise in both loan 
yields and funding costs. Loan yields continued to increase in the first quarter of 2025, while the cost of funding 
decreased for the first time since 2021. The fed funds rate matched its lowest point in history from March 2020 to 
March 2022; since that time, loan yields have increased 151 basis points from 4.30% to 5.81% in the first quarter 
of 2025. This increase has been tempered by a rapid decline in loan prepayments and slower loan growth.

The cost of funding for credit unions under $10 billion tends to lag the changes to loan yields during times of both 
rate increases and decreases. The cost of funding bottomed out at the end of 2021 at 0.45% and increased to 
2.07%, or 162 basis points, as of the end of 2024. In the first quarter of 2025, the cost of funding decreased nine 
basis points to 1.98%.

The loan yield/cost of funds spread decreased from a peak of 3.88% at the end of 2021 to 3.50% at the end of the 
first quarter of 2024. In the last four quarters, the spread has increased and now sits at 3.83% as of the end of the 
first quarter of 2025. This increase was due to the cost of funds plateauing while loan yields continue to increase 
as maturities are replaced with new loans at much higher rates.

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025

Asset quality metrics remain steady, although some weaknesses can be seen. For credit unions with total assets 
below $10 billion, loans 60+ days delinquent to total loans increased from 0.51% at year-end 2022 to 0.68% 
through the first quarter of 2025. In addition, net charge-offs to average loans have increased from 0.24% at year-
end 2022 to 0.62% through the first quarter of 2025. During the same period, provision expense to average assets 
increased by 26 basis points to 0.44% of average assets, while the allowance for credit losses to loans increased 
by 38 basis points to 1.04%. The increase in allowance for credit losses includes the noted rise in charge-offs as 
well as the new accounting standard for financial institutions, called Current Expected Credit Losses (CECL) 
which introduced a more forward-looking and lifetime of losses approach to estimate the reserve. Although 
delinquency remains moderate, the increase in charge-offs indicates underlying weaknesses in portfolios. The 
lower levels of charge-offs in 2022 are likely due to pandemic circumstances and are beginning to return to normal 
levels.

Margin / Yields / Rates 2018Y 2019Y 2020Y 2021Y 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Net Interest Margin 3.73 3.90 3.61 3.22 3.26 3.70 4.08 4.26
Loan Yield / COF Spread 3.85 3.84 3.86 3.88 3.77 3.56 3.62 3.83
Loan Yield 4.56 4.78 4.60 4.33 4.30 5.05 5.69 5.81
COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab) 0.71 0.93 0.73 0.45 0.53 1.49 2.07 1.98

Asset Quality Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans 0.71 0.76 0.82 0.68 0.51 0.71 0.82 0.68
OREO / Assets 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04
Nonperforming Assets / Assets 0.53 0.57 0.62 0.51 0.38 0.53 0.62 0.51

ACL (ALLL) / Loans 0.99 1.00 1.04 1.04 0.66 0.98 1.04 1.04
Delinquent Loans / Reserves 71.5 75.7 78.7 65.5 78.1 71.8 78.7 65.5
Provision Expense / Avg Assets 0.44 0.47 0.57 0.44 0.19 0.34 0.47 0.44
NCOs / Average Loans 0.58 0.59 0.63 0.62 0.24 0.44 0.59 0.62
    # Companies Reporting NCOs 3,343 3,340 3,406 3,285 3,848 3,955 3,896 3,285
NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs) 1.72 1.70 1.67 1.68 2.94 2.30 1.78 1.68
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends



		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends



		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends



		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends



		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends



		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	











Forvis Mazars

Loan Portfolio Composition
In addition to asset quality, changes within the composition of loan portfolios are important to monitor as higher-
risk portfolios such as CRE loans can increase the potential for delinquency or problem loans. While credit cards 
and auto loans are typically drivers for delinquency, it is also important to monitor commercial real estate loans. 
Concentrations within CRE loans can lead to over-concentration in certain industries, geographic regions, or 
borrower types, reducing diversification and increasing exposure to sector-specific downturns. With credit unions 
traditionally focusing on consumer lending, a shift into commercial lending may stretch underwriting and risk 
management capabilities, potentially leading to weaker loan quality. 

For credit unions with total assets below $10 billion, commercial loans and lines of credit have increased by $33 
billion from year-end 2022 through the first quarter of 2025, now representing 12.2% of total loans. 

8Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025

“As credit unions continue to diversify their portfolios, commercial lending has increased, bringing 
with it additional risks. Through our loan review practice, we have increased penetration into 
these commercial loan portfolios to assist in identifying risks, while providing timely solutions 
for portfolio monitoring and early risk identification to mitigate any potential problems within these 
portfolios.”

Brad Snider
Managing Director, Loan Review

Loan Balances ($Billions) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans $38.8 $39.2 $40.3 $39.5 $36.6 $39.2 $40.3 $39.5
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans $3.6 $3.6 $3.5 $3.6 $3.6 $3.6 $3.5 $3.6
Other Unsecured Loans $49.7 $50.1 $50.2 $49.1 $45.8 $50.0 $50.2 $49.1
New Vehicle Loans $130.9 $128.2 $126.7 $125.2 $138.9 $136.8 $126.7 $125.2
Used Vehicle Loans $262.3 $260.9 $258.8 $259.5 $259.1 $263.9 $258.8 $259.5
Leases Receivable $5.4 $5.4 $5.4 $5.4 $5.6 $5.7 $5.4 $5.4
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE $59.0 $58.6 $57.5 $56.5 $58.1 $59.6 $57.5 $56.5
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) $416.3 $419.0 $426.5 $428.7 $396.3 $412.7 $426.5 $428.7
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) $111.8 $117.0 $121.6 $124.7 $84.8 $103.6 $121.6 $124.7
Other RE Loans and LOC $2.0 $2.0 $2.1 $2.1 $1.9 $2.0 $2.1 $2.1
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) $128.0 $131.5 $136.6 $140.2 $109.1 $122.4 $136.6 $140.2
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) $11.5 $11.6 $12.1 $12.0 $10.1 $11.1 $12.1 $12.0
Total Loans $1,219.4 $1,227.2 $1,241.4 $1,246.4 $1,149.8 $1,210.6 $1,241.4 $1,246.4

Loan Mix (% of Total) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Other Unsecured Loans 4.1 4.1 4.0 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.0 3.9
New Vehicle Loans 10.7 10.4 10.2 10.0 12.1 11.3 10.2 10.0
Used Vehicle Loans 21.5 21.3 20.8 20.8 22.5 21.8 20.8 20.8
Leases Receivable 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 4.8 4.8 4.6 4.5 5.0 4.9 4.6 4.5
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 34.1 34.1 34.4 34.4 34.5 34.1 34.4 34.4
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 9.2 9.5 9.8 10.0 7.4 8.6 9.8 10.0
Other RE Loans and LOC 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 10.5 10.7 11.0 11.2 9.5 10.1 11.0 11.2
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.0
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends



		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends



		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends



		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends



		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends



		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Conclusion
Recent interest rate cuts and a return to a positively sloped yield curve have led to an improved environment for 
credit union net interest margins. The cost of funding has decreased from its peak and may continue to decline 
further throughout 2025. The speed of the decline will depend on how quickly credit unions can decrease their 
rates and the time it takes for CD specials to mature. The Fed cuts had an immediate effect on loans indexed to 
Prime; loan pools such as commercial and industrial (C&I) lines of credit saw a 100-basis point decrease in yield. 
New, longer-term CRE loans should maintain rates well above 7% as their rates are determined by the long end of 
the U.S. Treasury curve. 

In this dynamic rate environment, it is crucial to understand the value of the complete member relationship and 
how to help mitigate and monitor risks. New commercial loan rates should only be quoted after factoring in the 
profitability of the members’ existing loans and deposits. Management should consider member cost of funds in 
their analysis of loan pricing, including comparing members with high-cost deposits to borrowers who have low- or 
no-cost deposits. A disciplined loan pricing model will indicate how competitive each new loan request is. 
Monitoring local and national economic factors related to occupancy, rental rates, and project absorption can help 
mitigate potential risks for these projects and reduce asset quality issues.

There is a gradual deterioration in asset quality metrics, evidenced by increasing early-stage delinquencies and 
nonaccrual loans specifically related to the consumer portfolio. Delinquencies and nonperforming loans remain 
elevated, requiring close monitoring by credit unions. In addition, the growth in commercial lending increases risks 
and requires more robust monitoring. Early risk detection and continued portfolio monitoring are crucial 
components of risk management. Proactive management of delinquencies and nonperforming loans is essential to 
maintaining financial stability, alongside closely monitoring local and national economic factors related to 
unemployment, inflation, occupancy, and rental rates.
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Conclusion & Recommendations
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“Delays in identifying risk can be costly. Early identification of problem loans and proactive 
problem loan management will provide credit unions more options to prevent credit losses.”

Ryan Swope
National Practice Leader, Loan Review
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Recommendations

The following three recommendations are designed to help credit unions navigate the current economic landscape 
and maintain robust financial health:

Adopt a Disciplined Loan Pricing Model

Credit unions should implement a disciplined loan pricing model that factors in the profitability of the 
member’s existing loans and deposits. This helps ensure new commercial loan rates are competitive 
and aligned with the value of the overall member relationship.

Focus on Cost of Funding

As the cost of funding begins to decline, it is important for credit unions to quickly adjust their rates 
and manage the maturation of share certificate specials. This will help improve net interest margins 
in a dynamic rate environment.

Monitor & Manage Asset Quality

With the gradual deterioration in asset quality metrics, it is crucial for credit unions to closely monitor 
early-stage delinquencies, nonaccrual, and noncurrent loans. Proactive management of 
delinquencies and nonperforming loans is essential to maintaining financial stability.

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025
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Loan Review
Credit quality is critical to the health and continued 
viability of a credit union. Because loans represent the 
lion’s share of assets for many credit unions, their 
inherent risks make a solid loan review program 
essential. Our Loan Review team can help gauge the 
repayment risk of selected borrowers, reduce 
loan/lease losses and credit-related challenges, 
improve compliance with internal standards, and 
provide recommendations to help you reach your 
goals.

We have nearly 50 dedicated credit professionals with 
an average of 25 years of experience. Our team is 
equipped with innovative tools to conduct a detailed 
analysis to help identify risks within a loan portfolio. 
We listen to understand, helping pave your institution’s 
path to success.

Loan Portfolio & Capital Stress Testing
As we move through 2025, you may be looking to 
update or perform a loan portfolio and capital stress 
test, which may be a result of regulatory guidance or
concerns given the current challenging and uncertain
economic conditions. A loan portfolio and capital 
stress will model a credit union’s projected capital (and 
regulatory capital ratios) in a stressed economic 
environment with increased loan losses and provide 
contingency plans to help improve them if these 
conditions were to develop.

LoanPricingPRO®

LoanPricingPRO is a user-friendly platform designed 
to enhance commercial loan pricing strategies for 
financial institutions. By leveraging real-time 
profitability analysis and member relationship data, 
LoanPricingPRO allows your lenders to make pricing 
decisions that can help meet profitability goals and 
member expectations. 

LoanPricingPRO is tailored to meet your institution’s 
specific needs. Upon implementation, our team 
provides a guided profitability analysis of existing 
lending products, helping set targets that balance 
short-term growth with long-term profitability.

Help empower your institution’s profitability with data-
driven decision making with LoanPricingPRO.

How Forvis Mazars Can Help

Learn More Learn More

Learn More

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025

https://www.forvismazars.us/services/consulting/loan-review?utm_source=loan_review&utm_medium=pdf&utm_campaign=ad_fs_loan_review
https://www.forvismazars.us/services/innovation/loanpricingpro?utm_source=loanpricingpro&utm_medium=pdf&utm_campaign=ad_fs_loanpricingpro
https://www.forvismazars.us/services/consulting/enterprise-risk-quantitative-advisory?utm_source=enterprise_risk_quantitative_advisory&utm_medium=pdf&utm_campaign=ad_fs_enterprise_risk_quantitative_advisory


Forvis Mazars

Contributors

12

Ryan Swope
National Practice Leader
Loan Review
ryan.swope@us.forvismazars.com 

Brad Snider
Managing Director
Loan Review
brad.snider@us.forvismazars.com 

Andy Morgan
Director
LoanPricingPRO®

andy.morgan@us.forvismazars.com 

Matt Wainscott
Senior Manager
Loan Portfolio & Capital Stress Testing
matt.wainscott@us.forvismazars.com 

Want to Dive Deeper Into This Report?
Schedule time for a complimentary meeting with one of 
our authors to discuss this report further and learn more 
about how Forvis Mazars can help your institution.

Schedule Today

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025

Chad Garber
National Credit Union Industry Leader
Financial Services
chad.garber@us.forvismazars.com 

mailto:ryan.swope@us.forvismazars.com
mailto:brad.snider@us.forvismazars.com
mailto:andy.morgan@us.forvismazars.com
mailto:matt.wainscott@us.forvismazars.com
https://outlook.office.com/book/CreditUnionPerformanceTrendsReport@bkd.com/
mailto:chad.garber@us.forvismazars.com


Forvis Mazars

Appendix

This appendix contains NCUA call report data from Form 5300 filers and is organized by total asset size to allow 
you to locate specific data with ease. Click the buttons below to jump to specific risks and trends; clicking the 
“home” icon in the corner will bring you back to this page.
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Total Assets 
< $500 Million

Total Assets 
$500 Million–$2 Billion

Total Assets 
$2 Billion–$10 Billion

Total Assets 
< $10 Billion

Total Assets 
> $10 Billion

Total Assets 
All Credit Unions
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Total Assets < $500 Million
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Balance Sheet Highlights 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Loan Growth (Annualized) -0.3 -3.0 -7.7 -12.4 9.6 3.0 -4.2 -12.4
Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized) -5.0 -4.0 -3.8 -0.4 -2.3 -3.5 -2.0 -0.4
Loans / Assets 57.8 58.0 57.7 55.5 52.8 58.2 57.7 55.5
Loans / Deposits 67.6 68.0 67.6 64.9 60.4 67.9 67.6 64.9

Margin / Yields / Rates 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Net Interest Margin 4.22 4.37 4.33 4.40 3.27 3.78 4.24 4.40
Loan Yield / COF Spread 4.39 4.53 4.57 4.61 4.28 4.29 4.46 4.61
Loan Yield 5.81 6.02 6.11 6.04 4.62 5.25 5.90 6.04
COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab) 1.42 1.49 1.54 1.43 0.34 0.95 1.44 1.43

Asset Quality Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans 0.78 0.83 0.89 0.75 0.61 0.77 0.89 0.75
OREO / Assets 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04
Nonperforming Assets / Assets 0.52 0.56 0.59 0.50 0.40 0.52 0.59 0.50

ACL (ALLL) / Loans 0.84 0.85 0.87 0.88 0.63 0.83 0.87 0.88
Delinquent Loans / Reserves 92.8 98.1 102.3 86.0 96.4 92.0 102.3 86.0
Provision Expense / Avg Assets 0.33 0.35 0.41 0.32 0.15 0.26 0.33 0.32
NCOs / Average Loans 0.46 0.48 0.54 0.48 0.24 0.38 0.49 0.48
    # Companies Reporting NCOs 2,641 2,633 2,692 2,562 3,167 3,254 3,178 2,562
NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs) 1.82 1.77 1.60 1.82 2.85 2.23 1.80 1.82
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










Chart2



Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)

Oper. Expense /
Oper. Revenue

Net Worth /
Total Assets

Profitability Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
ROAA 0.68 0.74 0.55 0.64 0.44 0.60 0.63 0.64
ROAE 5.63 6.01 4.46 4.94 4.14 5.29 5.05 4.94
Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue 78.5 77.5 81.0 80.2 84.5 80.3 79.6 80.2

Capital Adequacy Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Total Capital / Total Assets 12.35 12.72 12.77 12.71 11.17 12.09 12.77 12.71
Net Worth / Total Assets 12.35 12.59 12.64 12.58 11.32 12.08 12.64 12.58
Classified Assets / Capital 3.36 3.34 3.40 3.33 2.82 3.41 3.40 3.33
Classified Assets / Net Worth 3.28 3.29 3.33 3.32 2.70 3.30 3.33 3.32
Solvency Evaluation 113.6 114.1 114.1 114.1 112.2 113.3 114.1 114.1

Member Growth / Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Member Growth (Annualized) -3.5 -3.2 -8.0 -11.4 -3.8 -1.7 -4.6 -11.4
Members / FTE 363.3 362.1 359.6 357.4 378.6 370.1 359.6 357.4
Members / Potential Members 20.3 19.9 19.6 19.3 22.4 20.9 19.6 19.3

Total # of Companies 3,902 3,864 3,811 3,750 4,144 3,977 3,811 3,750

Loan Balances ($Billions) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans $5.9 $5.9 $5.9 $5.5 $5.9 $6.1 $5.9 $5.5
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans $0.7 $0.7 $0.7 $0.6 $0.7 $0.7 $0.7 $0.6
Other Unsecured Loans $10.4 $10.3 $10.3 $9.7 $10.2 $10.7 $10.3 $9.7
New Vehicle Loans $26.5 $25.6 $24.7 $23.7 $27.0 $28.0 $24.7 $23.7
Used Vehicle Loans $57.1 $56.4 $54.5 $52.6 $57.4 $58.5 $54.5 $52.6
Leases Receivable $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.2 $0.2 $0.3 $0.3
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE $12.7 $12.5 $12.1 $11.5 $12.5 $12.8 $12.1 $11.5
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) $61.1 $60.7 $59.7 $58.4 $62.9 $62.3 $59.7 $58.4
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) $19.5 $20.1 $20.4 $20.3 $15.1 $18.4 $20.4 $20.3
Other RE Loans and LOC $0.7 $0.7 $0.7 $0.7 $0.9 $0.8 $0.7 $0.7
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) $11.5 $11.4 $11.5 $11.2 $10.6 $11.1 $11.5 $11.2
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) $2.3 $2.3 $2.3 $2.1 $2.1 $2.2 $2.3 $2.1
Total Loans $208.6 $207.0 $203.0 $196.8 $205.7 $211.9 $203.0 $196.8
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










__snloffice

		允䅁䭁䉙䅁䍁䅁䅁䅁䉁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䅍䅉䕂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉⭁䑁䄰䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉䕂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁兘䅅䕁䅷䅁橁䍁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑兡祂䝁䅕睙あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁䅭䅅䕁䅁䅁橁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁睘䅅䑁䅷䅁橁䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉潁䝁䅅睙あ䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅫䅁㑁允䅁杄䅁䍁䅍兒卂䙁䅉睔卂䅁䅁克䅅䅁䅷䅁橁䙁䅁兒佂䕁䅑䅁䉂䅁䅁杍䅁䍁䅕䅉䑂䝁䅧兙畂䝁䅣党杁䝁䅫杢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睌䅁䍁䅷䅁汁䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杢湂䝁䅕䅉灂䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䅁䅷䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅍䅁䅁䄰䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅免䅁䉁䅅䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䉁䅉䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅍䅎䅁䉁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䙂䍁䅑杍䅁䅁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑䅏䅁䉁䅙䅁卂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅免䅁䉁䅣䅁佂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免睁䑁䅯䅊乂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁䅇䅁䑁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁扁䅁䅁䅑䅁䍁䅣睗䍂䝁䄸睢牂䑁䅅兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁捁䅁䅁䅐䅁䍁䅣睗䍂䝁䄸睢牂䑁䅅兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑村䭂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䅑䅁㡁䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䑂䙁䅑䅊㉁䅁䅁䅋䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁先䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁睈䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁光䅁䡁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁睭䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免㍁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅅免睁䅁䅁䅮䅅䥁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䱂䍁䅑免ぁ䅁䅁兮䅅䡁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䭁䉁䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖杁䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉睘啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘硁䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ㅁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㑁䑁䅙䅁桃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕䅉佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䙁䄸䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸免剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉兎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁楃允䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕䅉佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䙁䄸䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸免剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉兎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁睯䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䭁䉑䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖杁䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉睘啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘硁䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ㅁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅村兂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䉕䅁㉂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁䩁䉉䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍硁䑁䅅䅍䅁䩁䉍䅁䍃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅎㙁䍁䅑睓歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䩁䉑䅁㙂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁䍁允䅁䅪䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅兑䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑䝂䕁䅫䅊㉁䅁䅁兦䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䙁䅕䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䍂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁䅨䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䥁䉉䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㕁䑁䅣䅁䑁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁噃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兓歁䑁䅙䅁⭂允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙杕歁䑁䅙䅁䑃允䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉧䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅕杗歁䑁䅙䅁䕁允䅁杩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅙杗歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅣䅕塂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䈰䅁㙂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙䅁䡃允䅁杩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅫村歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅫兓慂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉑䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉯䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䉂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉳䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䵂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓呂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉅䅁䭃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睓乂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睓啂䙁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁內䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䵂䕁䄴䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䵂䙁䅕䅊㉁䅁䅁杪䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊佂䕁䅫䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊佂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁杏䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊佂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊偂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁䅫䅅䥁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊偂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊兂䕁䅣杗歁䑁䅙䅁湁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅍杕歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅍兗歁䑁䅙䅁㉁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅍杕歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙䅁畁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅕睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅕睕歁䑁䅙䅁⽁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅕睖歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯䅓歁䑁䅙䅁扂允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅯杓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯杗歁䑁䅙䅁桂允䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁杈䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䙁䅕䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䍂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁杨䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䥁䉕䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㕁䑁䅣䅁晁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁慃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兓歁䑁䅙䅁⽂允䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉫䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅉兒歁䑁䅙䅁煁允䅁杨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊噂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁䅋䅅䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖慂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉁䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑杒慂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睒兂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉷䅁䭃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑兓䍂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䩂䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁杊䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䭂䕁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兪䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䭂䕁䅷䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䭂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁睉䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊佂䕁䅫䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊佂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兏䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊佂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊偂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁八䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊呂䙁䅉䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊呂䙁䅫䅊㉁䅁䅁睎䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊呂䙁䅉䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊啂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁睍䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊噂䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊噂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁䅑䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊噂䙁䅑䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁䅘䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁杙䅅䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䕁䅅睚湂䡁䅉党湂䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睒祂䝁䄸兤睂䡁䅍睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁䍂䅁䅁䅷䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䕁䅍䅁ぃ䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䝁䅣睚祂䝁䅕睚桂䡁䅑党杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅕䅣穂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅕䅊祁䅁䅁䅒䅁䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴入杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅧䅁䙂䅁䅁杸䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅杍䅁䕁䅙䅁䍄䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅍睢瑂䡁䅁兙畂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊硁䑁䅁杏歁䕁䄰䅊硁䑁䅁䅁䡂䅁䅁䅰䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䅎䅁䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁ㅁ䅁䅁䅳䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䙂䕁䄰䅊㉁䅁䅁李䅁䱁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杒佂䍁䅑李䅁䑁䅣䅁睃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅙睖歁䑁䅙䅁㥁䅁䅁䅳䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䡂䕁䅙䅊㉁䅁䅁䅓䅁䱁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睒奂䍁䅑李䅁䕁䅯䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅒噂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅉䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒䕂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䄰䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒乂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅑䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒䝂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒乂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䄸䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒偂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒坂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅁䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李䅁䕁䄸䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓呂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅉䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓噂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䍂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅕䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䕂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䵂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅣䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓坂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅳䅁睂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁佁䅑䅁䍃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁佁䅕䅁⭂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅎㙁䍁䅑兑䥂䍁䅑免ぁ䅁䅁朵䅁䡁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅅兌䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁佁䅣䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘剂䍁䄰兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅣杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅙睍㉁䑁䅙䅁潄䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兕瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧䅊硁䑁䅑䅁灄䅁䅁䅤䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁儷䅁䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅫兌䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁佁䄴䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘婂䍁䄰兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅣杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅙睍祁䑁䅁䅁い䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧䅊硁䑁䅑䅁癄䅁䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕時䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁眹䅁䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁偁䅧䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘婂䕁䅕兑卂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊硁䑁䅑杏歁䕁䅅䅓歁䑁䅅䅎䅁偁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁煄䅁䅁杨䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑免㉁䑁䅍免睁䅁䅁末䅁䥁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑李穁䑁䅣䅁㉄䅁䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㉁䑁䅧杍䅁佁䅳䅁䕃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅣杍㍁䅁䅁眸䅁䥁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑睎㍁䑁䅉䅁ㅄ䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䄴睕歁䑁䅙䅁獄䅁䅁䅤䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䄸䅁䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅍䅁偁䅳䅁䕃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅧兏硁䅁䅁儸䅁䥁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁朸䅁䩁䄴䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䝁䅕䅁畃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅑兎祁䅁䅁杚䅁䭁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䕁䅷䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䑂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁睪䅁䭁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兔婂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅣䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑乂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睑啂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅫䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅒噂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅳䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒偂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒坂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䄰䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杒兂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杒塂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䄸䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䉂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䥂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅅䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅕䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕䙂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅖噂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅳䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕䙂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖婂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䄸䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睕䙂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅙䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睕呂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅖噂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅯䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兖䡂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖偂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅉䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睖䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睖䱂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅣䅁⭃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑䅏䅁䩁䅕䅁兄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅杍䅁䩁䅙䅁䵄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免睁䑁䅯䅊乂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁睬䅁䭁䄴䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁剃䅁䅁杶䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁千䅁䅁杵䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䥂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗兂䍁䅑李䅁䩁䅍䅁㉃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁奃䅁䅁杸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅑免䅁䩁䅫䅁䍄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅫䅕歁䑁䅙䅁慃䅁䅁杷䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅧䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊婂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兯䅁䱁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䕁䅕兑卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁杮䅁䵁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䕁䅕兑卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅑免䅁䩁䄸䅁䕄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䥂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗剂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䅁䅁㑃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗卂䕁䅷兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䩁䅳䅁䥄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗卂䕁䅷兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅅䅁捃䅁䅁䅸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫杕䵂䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅫䅕歁䑁䅙䅁摃䅁䅁䄶䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅋㉂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁免灁䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍杙摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁楃䅁䅁䄫䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅋㉂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁免灁䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍杙摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅣䅍㉁䅁䅁睯䅁偁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䍁䅧杤求䡁䅉督灂䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅克畁䡁䅧䅢穂䝁䅉兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊婂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁䅰䅁佁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睘婂䝁䅕兙祂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊㑁䅁䅁兰䅁偁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睘婂䝁䅕兙祂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅑睍ぁ䑁䅣䅁浃䅁䅁朸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤時䙁䅫党桂䡁䅉睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅍㙁䍁䅑兑䕂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁睰䅁乁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䭁䅧䅁煄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅫免祁䅁䅁共䅁佁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗剂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䅯䅁浄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁捄䅁䅁朹䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㉁䑁䅧杍䅁乁䄰䅁い䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅杔呂䍁䅑李䅁乁䄴䅁煄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䅲䅁偁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅳睒歁䑁䅙䅁乄䅁䅁䄯䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䕁䅫睓歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅䅔䱂䍁䅑李䅁乁䅁䅁㡄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑乂䕁䄸䅊㉁䅁䅁眰䅁偁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䄴睕歁䑁䅙䅁坄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑睎睁䑁䅙䅁瑃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅅䅓歁䑁䅙䅁癃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅅兕歁䑁䅙䅁硃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉睓歁䑁䅙䅁祃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉兖歁䑁䅙䅁ぃ䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍兒歁䑁䅙䅁ㅃ䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍睔歁䑁䅙䅁㑃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍兗歁䑁䅙䅁㕃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅑睕歁䑁䅙䅁㝃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅕睑歁䑁䅙䅁㡃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅕兔歁䑁䅙䅁⽃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兕歁䑁䅙䅁䉄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅣兖歁䑁䅙䅁䕄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧兗歁䑁䅙䅁䡄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅯睑歁䑁䅙䅁䩄䅁䅁䄫䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䙁䅣䅊㉁䅁䅁杲䅁佁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁乁䄸䅁㉄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅧兏硁䅁䅁䄴䅁偁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁儴䅁佁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁乁䅫䅁㡄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅫免祁䅁䅁朲䅁偁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁眲䅁䵁䅑䅁潁䍁䅣䅖療䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉療䡁䅉䅉瑂䝁䄸杣求䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅫督杁䙁䅁䅒湁䍁䅁睋杁䍁䅣䅖療䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅣克癁䍁䅁睊啂䝁䄸䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督湁䅁䅁杌䅁䅁䄴䅁祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䙁䅅杍䅁䉁䅍䅁佁䅁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎剂䑁䅍䅁楄䅁䅁杄䅁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑兕ぁ䅁䅁杮䅅䅁䅷䅁祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䙁䅫䅁㡄䅁䅁杄䅁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕兕硁䅁䅁睮䅅䙁䅧䅁穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅉兂䕁䅑睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁克䅁䙁䅑䅁㕁䑁䅁睋杁䙁䅁䅒癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁煁䅁䅁䅎䅁䑁䅫䅍牁䙁䅁䅒㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁煂䅁䅁䄲䅑䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉兢桂䝁䄴党畂䡁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉䅤湂䝁䅅睚求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䝁䄸杚浂䝁䅫睙求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅢㕂䍁䄴䅉啂䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁督睂䝁䅕睙灂䝁䅙兡橂䝁䅅䅢獂䡁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴杏杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅙兙祂䝁䄰䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁睤灂䡁䅑䅡杁䑁䅕䅉療䡁䅉䅉瑂䝁䄸杣求䍁䅁䅚㍂䝁䅕䅢獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅅睙橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䄸䅚桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅧睢ㅂ䡁䅍党潂䝁䄸䅢歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉桂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅫督獁䍁䅁兎杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡あ䍁䅁䅡療䡁䅕督求䝁䅳党求䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䡁䅣党獂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅣兡あ䝁䅧䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰杙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁兤穂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢獁䍁䅁睙療䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䄰䅤㕂䡁䅁党杁䝁䅅䅣桂䡁䅉䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙ㅂ䝁䅫䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䡁䅍䅉橂䝁䄸杢あ䝁䅅兡畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兎杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉歂䡁䅣党獂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡あ䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅙兙橂䝁䅅杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䡁䅑督杁䝁䅫杢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅫督潂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄰兤獂䡁䅑兡浂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴免ぁ䑁䅙䅍癁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴免ぁ䑁䅙䅍灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅑兔硁䑁䅑李睁䍁䅫䅁穂䅁䅁条䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁楁允䅁杕䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁牁允䅁䄶䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䙁䅉睑䝂䕁䅑睍硁䑁䅉睍癁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴睍硁䑁䅉睍灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓穁䑁䅅杍穁䍁䅫䅁⭂䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䅅兢療䡁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅑兡祂䝁䅕睙あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅙免㑁䕁䅅克䅁䩁䉣䅁䅂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅁䅁坂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䍄䅁䅁杕䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑兌䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁噄䅁䅁䅗䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑兌楂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅁允䅁䅏䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁村桂䝁䅷兙畂䝁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睪䅅䍁䅯䅁䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䭁允䅁䅑䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䱂䅁䅁杒䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉呂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䉁允䅁䅔䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅐㥁䍁䅁䅊祁䑁䅕䅍䱂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁偄䅁䅁杓䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁材杁䍁䅑杍ㅁ䑁䅁睓杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁朰䅁䑁䅧䅁䉂䡁䅙睚杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉流䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅙䅁䍂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䩂䕁䅉䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁杔䩂䕁䅉䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䄲䅁䙁䅙䅁䉂䡁䅙睚杁䕁䅫杢あ䍁䄰杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅳䅁奂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤瑁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉啂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅍兙橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉䉂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅷䅁楁䅁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉䝂䝁䅫䅢求䝁䅑䅉䅁䉁䅑䅁潁䅁䅁睑桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢癁䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉕䅁慁䅁䅁睑求䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅁䥁䅁䅁䅄䅁䕁䅍兡あ䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅍䅁⭁䅁䅁睑獂䝁䅅督穂䝁䅫杚灂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䄸䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁ぁ允䅁村䅁䕁䅍䅢桂䡁䅍督灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督癁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉塂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䉁䅁䥁允䅁睑獂䝁䅅督穂䝁䅫杚灂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁睤療䡁䅉䅤潂䅁䅁免䅅䝁䅉䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁杔療䡁䅑䅉卂䕁䅕䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䕁䉍䅁獂䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅗䅅䡁䅁䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䕁䄴睢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睥䅅䝁䅧䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䉫䅁歂䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡瑁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䅷䅁䅄䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁杢療䡁䅑䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁睔䅅䱁䅧䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁杔䅅佁䅑䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘ぁ䑁䅁䅍兂䍁䅫䅁㡂允䅁朳䅁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㍁䑁䅅䅏䉂䑁䅕克䅁䡁䉯䅁䕄兂䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅣党畂䝁䅍兡求䡁䅍䅉湂䡁䅕兡歂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅋䑂䙁䅉兒灁䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅䅚㉂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅䅣睂䡁䅉睢桂䝁䅍䅡求䡁䅍䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉睤灂䡁䅍党獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䝁䅕杢求䡁䅉兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䍁䅧睒卂䕁䅉克杁䡁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣ㅂ䝁䅷党穂䍁䄴䅉兂䡁䅉党浂䝁䅕杣求䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杙求䡁䅑睤求䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅌杁䕁䅉睍杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁村穁䍁䄰䅕療䡁䅍䅤杁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䅕䅢杁䙁䅉兤畂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄴兙あ䡁䅕杣求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䅫䅢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅑䅤祂䝁䅫杙ㅂ䡁䅑党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄸兤穂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅕睚灂䝁䄴杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅁兕硁䍁䅷䅉灂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䝁䅫䅚求䡁䅉督杁䡁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅷䅢療䡁䅣兙畂䝁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅑党畂䝁䄸兢灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䍁䅁睤灂䡁䅑䅡杁䕁䅍村䵂䙁䅉䅉浂䡁䅉兙瑂䝁䅕睤療䡁䅉睡畁䅁䅁材䅁䉁䅷䅁䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁杔桂䝁䄰党杁䅁䅁元䅁䕁䅉䅁䑂䝁䄸杢㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁婂䅁䅁䅊䅁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䝂䡁䅕杢歂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅣䅁卂䅁䅁睑療䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤瑁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䥁䅷䅁卄䅁䅁睑療䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅙兤畂䝁䅑督獁䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䅁䅁杪䅁䑁䅯䅁䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅅䕁䅧䅁䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑督杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㉂䅁䅁李䅁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅔療䡁䅍督杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䉷䅁祂䅁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅杣歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉湂䡁䅉睢穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁睤䅁䉁䅑䅁䑂䡁䅕杣祂䝁䅕杢あ䑁䄸䅉䅁偁䄴䅁啂䅁䅁䅒偂䕁䄰杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉流䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑兤穂䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杵䅁䕁䅙䅁䕂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉⭁䑁䄰李睁䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅫督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杅䅅䑁䅙䅁䙂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍兡求䝁䄴睙㕂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋䝂䙁䅑兒灁䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁乂䅁䅁杊䅁䕁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅏䅁䍁䅷䅁䝂䝁䄸杣求䝁䅫睚畂䍁䅁睔㍂䝁䄴党祂䡁䅍䅡灂䡁䅁䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁佁䅍䅁睁䅁䅁睒祂䝁䄸督穂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅍䅁䉁䅙䅁䥂䝁䅫督あ䝁䄸杣灂䝁䅍兙獂䅁䅁䅬䅁䕁䅑䅁䩂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉㡁䑁䄰䅉歁䑁䅉兎睁䕁䅳䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䄴䅁䍂䅁䅁兓䙂䑁䅯䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁材杁䍁䅑杍ㅁ䑁䅁睓杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁儰䅁䕁䅁䅁䩂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督桂䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅅睙橂䝁䄸兤畂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杹䅁䝁䅑䅁䩂䕁䅫杏杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睷䅁䝁䅉䅁䩂䕁䅫杏杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷杢穂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䝁䅕督杁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䄴䅁⭁䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁啄䅁䅁䅙䅁䕁䅫杢あ䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅍杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅕䅁捂䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党㙁䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁摁允䅁权䅅䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兑獂䝁䅷䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅋求䡁䅧睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍克癁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁兌杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䅁䅁兕䅁䙁䅑䅁䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党㙁䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁捁允䅁杔䅁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅧䅁⭃䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕杚ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䅁䈰䅁捁䅁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢杁䙁䅉党瑂䝁䄸杤求䝁䅑䅉䅁䅁䅁䅁祁䅁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉卂䝁䅕睙求䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁睂允䅁杏䅁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅍党灂䡁䅙兙楂䝁䅷党癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁啂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅍党灂䡁䅙兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䅁䅁兓䅅䍁䅙䅁䵂䝁䅕杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉卂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䅫䅁杁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䙁允䅁杋䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉䡂䡁䅉睢㍂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅁䅁䥂䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅍督杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁免䅁䝁䅷䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁免穂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁免瑁䑁䅑䅉䝂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䙁䅉兒癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁坂允䅁䅡䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䭂䡁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杣杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䕁䅕睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睓䅅䡁䅉䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杓ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䕁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁ㅂ允䅁䅡䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁免穂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁免瑁䑁䅑䅉䝂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁督䅅䵁䅯䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉硁䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅷兡求䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁杓䅅䵁䅙䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉煂䡁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杣杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䵂允䅁䄰䅳䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅑兤穂䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁兤祂䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅑睢杁䡁䅍睢獂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䡁䅉兡求䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅍䅡灂䡁䅁督獁䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤畂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅧兡睂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍睢祂䡁䅁睢祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅕杣睂䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉潁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕克杁䝁䄸杣杁䡁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅷䅉穂䝁䅫杢湂䝁䅷党瑁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅉灂䝁䄴督あ䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅌杁䝁䅫杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉兢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅕兡あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅧兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅍睢畂䡁䅍睢獂䝁䅫䅚桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䄴䅉䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䡁䅕兙獂䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸杚求䡁䅍督灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅕杣睂䝁䄸督求䡁䅍睏杁䡁䅍兤橂䝁䅧䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉橂䝁䄸杣睂䝁䄸杣桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁党畂䡁䅑党祂䡁䅁杣灂䡁䅍党穂䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉䅣療䡁䅍党杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅕杣祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督㝁䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杙ㅂ䡁䅍兡畂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁党畂䡁䅑党祂䡁䅁杣灂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁睕瑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁村ㅂ䡁䅍兡畂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁䅋呂䕁䅉兑灁䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅅杣瑂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉䅣療䡁䅍党穂䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕䅣睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅫䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杚祂䝁䄸兢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兑湂䝁䅕杢橂䡁䅫䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䄰兙歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䄸䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍䅡桂䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅅䅢求䡁䅉督杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䝁䅫杣杁䝁䄸睤畂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸兢灂䡁䅍督療䡁䅉入杁䝁䄴睢あ䝁䅕督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁䅢求䝁䅑睚求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕兡祂䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴䅉灂䝁䄴督あ䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉睂䝁䅅䅣求䡁䅉睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅕䅥あ䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅉䅚穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚灂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅙兡桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁杙求䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡穂䡁䅍兤求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄴兙瑂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉求䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉䅣祂䝁䅫督求䑁䅳䅉歂䝁䅕兙獂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅙䅢療䝁䄸杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅙䅢療䝁䄸杣瑁䡁䅁䅢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅍睢獂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷兡㙂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅑兤橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䝁䅅入瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍睏杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉睂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅫睙灂䡁䅁兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴䅤祂䝁䅅睙あ䡁䅍䅉瑂䝁䅅䅚求䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杚灂䝁䄴兙畂䝁䅍党杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉睙潂䝁䅅督求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫䅣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䑁䅳䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䝁䅣睢㉂䝁䅕杣畂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䑁䅁睍硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䅙䅒硁䑁䅣李穁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑䝂䕁䅑免㍁䑁䅙䅎獁䍁䅁䅍ぁ䑁䅅䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䑁䅅睎㉁䑁䅙克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳免㍁䑁䅙睍杁䍁䅳䅉䍂䕁䅧睑䱂䑁䅅睎㉁䑁䅑克䅁䙁䅯䅁煃睁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉䅤湂䝁䅅睚求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉潂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅷督獁䍁䅁兢療䡁䅑党獂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍䅡ㅂ䡁䅉睙潂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁䅡療䡁䅍䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅕䅚ㅂ䝁䅍兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睙潂䝁䅅杣灂䡁䅑兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫䅤療䡁䅉兡求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅉督獁䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅑睚求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅉兤灂䝁䅷䅚灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉潂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅睚求䝁䅑䅉睂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅣潂䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉湂䝁䄸䅢浂䍁䅁睙療䡁䅕杣穂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅍杣求䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉浂䝁䅅睙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅍兡瑂䝁䅫䅢桂䡁䅉䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉療䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䑁䅁睍硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅李睁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅙免獁䍁䅁䅍ぁ䑁䅅䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅁䅉牁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅李硁䍁䅫睌潁䙁䅫兏杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䍂䕁䅧睑䱂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅁䅉牁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅李硁䍁䅫䅁奂䅁䅁䅉䅙䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉瑂䝁䅅䅚求䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杚灂䝁䄴兙畂䝁䅍党杁䝁䅷兙畂䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉睂䡁䅉党睂䝁䅅杣桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉あ䝁䄸䅉求䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅍兡あ䝁䅕䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁杚桂䡁䅉兢杁䝁䅉兤灂䝁䅷䅚灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉療䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入獁䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉畂䝁䄸䅤杁䝁䄸杢獂䡁䅫䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䄴党㍂䍁䅁督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杙ㅂ䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䅷督療䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅑兡あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁兙畂

		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁





README





						Using This Spreadsheet



						This spreadsheet is linked into the CREDIT UNION PERFORMANCE TRENDS Report template. 

						Visual formatting of this spreadsheet is driven primarily by the needs of the final branded document they are linked into. Please note that any formatting changes (including color, font, strokes/fills, row/column size, and chart size/formatting.)

						If you have questions about the Credit Union Performance Trends Report, please contact Mary Connor.

						If you have questions about the data or using this spreadsheet, please contact Matt Wainscott. 

						If you have questions about formatting or alignment with the Forvis Mazars brand, please contact the MBD Design Team.





















Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Total Assets < $500 Million

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix

Loan Mix (% of Total) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 2.8 2.9 2.9 2.8 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.8
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Other Unsecured Loans 5.0 5.0 5.1 4.9 5.0 5.1 5.1 4.9
New Vehicle Loans 12.7 12.4 12.2 12.0 13.1 13.2 12.2 12.0
Used Vehicle Loans 27.4 27.2 26.8 26.7 27.9 27.6 26.8 26.7
Leases Receivable 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 6.1 6.0 5.9 5.9 6.1 6.0 5.9 5.9
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 29.3 29.3 29.4 29.7 30.6 29.4 29.4 29.7
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 9.3 9.7 10.0 10.3 7.4 8.7 10.0 10.3
Other RE Loans and LOC 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 5.5 5.5 5.7 5.7 5.1 5.2 5.7 5.7
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










Chart1



Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 17

Total Assets < $500 Million
Annualized Loan Growth 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 0.8% -0.4% -2.4% -24.5% 2.4% 3.2% -4.2% -24.5%
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 13.6% 15.9% 50.0% -89.7% 24.0% 14.5% 6.9% -89.7%
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans -11.8% 1.8% -12.8% -17.3% 3.1% -2.7% -5.6% -17.3%
Other Unsecured Loans 0.3% -1.9% -2.0% -21.8% 5.9% 4.9% -4.2% -21.8%
New Vehicle Loans -8.6% -13.3% -13.4% -17.1% 18.3% 3.8% -11.6% -17.1%
Used Vehicle Loans -3.7% -5.0% -13.6% -13.8% 11.8% 1.8% -6.8% -13.8%
Leases Receivable 11.7% 18.2% -4.5% -3.3% -4.8% 9.5% 5.4% -3.3%
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 2.5% -6.9% -12.8% -17.1% 5.8% 1.9% -5.7% -17.1%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) -1.7% -2.2% -6.5% -9.3% 4.6% -0.9% -4.2% -9.3%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 18.6% 13.9% 5.1% -1.2% 20.3% 21.4% 11.1% -1.2%
Other RE Loans and LOC -1.6% 4.8% -23.2% -4.2% -0.8% -13.4% -7.3% -4.2%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 7.3% -2.3% 3.8% -10.4% 9.1% 4.9% 3.5% -10.4%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 13.7% 2.1% -7.4% -19.7% 12.6% 3.8% 1.2% -19.7%
Total Loans -0.3% -3.0% -7.7% -12.4% 9.6% 3.0% -4.2% -12.4%

Indirect Lending 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
# Indirect Loans 5,394,197 5,386,236 5,362,992 5,061,226 5,048,656 5,618,577 5,362,992 5,061,226
Indirect Loans ($Billions) $32.9 $32.2 $31.1 $29.3 $32.6 $34.1 $31.1 $29.3
% of Total Loans 15.7% 15.5% 15.3% 14.9% 15.9% 16.1% 15.3% 14.9%
Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized -6.6% -8.3% -13.1% -23.1% 23.6% 4.6% -8.9% -23.1%
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Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 18

Total Assets $500 Million–$2 Billion
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Net Interest
Margin
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Balance Sheet Highlights 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Loan Growth (Annualized) 7.9 -0.3 1.3 -1.3 10.6 1.4 -0.9 -1.3
Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized) 4.3 -2.4 4.6 9.8 -2.5 -1.5 1.0 9.8
Loans / Assets 73.0 73.0 73.2 71.6 72.9 73.5 73.2 71.6
Loans / Deposits 86.1 86.3 85.9 83.6 85.5 87.9 85.9 83.6

Margin / Yields / Rates 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Net Interest Margin 3.63 3.68 3.75 3.82 3.35 3.43 3.61 3.82
Loan Yield / COF Spread 3.70 3.81 3.89 3.97 3.85 3.67 3.76 3.97
Loan Yield 5.60 5.80 5.88 5.82 4.34 5.06 5.69 5.82
COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab) 1.90 1.99 1.99 1.84 0.49 1.39 1.93 1.84

Asset Quality Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans 0.75 0.81 0.87 0.72 0.53 0.75 0.87 0.72
OREO / Assets 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05
Nonperforming Assets / Assets 0.57 0.62 0.67 0.55 0.41 0.58 0.67 0.55

ACL (ALLL) / Loans 0.94 0.95 1.00 0.98 0.63 0.96 1.00 0.98
Delinquent Loans / Reserves 79.9 84.6 86.9 73.4 83.6 78.6 86.9 73.4
Provision Expense / Avg Assets 0.42 0.47 0.56 0.42 0.18 0.33 0.46 0.42
NCOs / Average Loans 0.56 0.58 0.61 0.62 0.24 0.43 0.58 0.62
    # Companies Reporting NCOs 479 482 487 492 475 483 490 492
NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs) 1.69 1.66 1.65 1.57 2.91 2.26 1.74 1.57
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 19

Total Assets $500 Million–$2 Billion
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2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25

Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)

Oper. Expense /
Oper. Revenue

Net Worth /
Total Assets

Profitability Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
ROAA 0.50 0.56 0.46 0.51 0.77 0.57 0.50 0.51
ROAE 5.80 6.13 5.17 5.37 8.91 6.88 5.82 5.37
Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue 79.3 78.1 79.1 79.7 77.5 78.6 79.4 79.7

Capital Adequacy Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Total Capital / Total Assets 9.63 10.13 9.99 10.00 8.93 9.46 9.99 10.00
Net Worth / Total Assets 10.46 10.58 10.56 10.44 10.05 10.35 10.56 10.44
Classified Assets / Capital 6.24 5.91 6.33 5.95 4.63 6.53 6.33 5.95
Classified Assets / Net Worth 5.57 5.53 5.78 5.70 3.79 5.66 5.78 5.70
Solvency Evaluation 110.7 111.2 111.0 111.0 109.9 110.5 111.0 111.0

Member Growth / Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Member Growth (Annualized) 5.5 -2.7 0.1 1.4 -2.4 -1.0 -1.4 1.4
Members / FTE 341.1 339.3 340.1 341.2 347.4 341.0 340.1 341.2
Members / Potential Members 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.9 5.7 5.2 4.9 4.9

Total # of Companies 485 485 491 498 487 486 491 498

Loan Balances ($Billions) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans $10.5 $10.5 $10.6 $10.3 $10.4 $10.7 $10.6 $10.3
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans $1.2 $1.2 $1.1 $1.2 $1.2 $1.2 $1.1 $1.2
Other Unsecured Loans $13.3 $13.3 $14.2 $13.3 $13.8 $14.2 $14.2 $13.3
New Vehicle Loans $34.6 $33.6 $32.6 $32.5 $38.4 $36.9 $32.6 $32.5
Used Vehicle Loans $75.3 $73.6 $72.4 $73.1 $80.5 $78.4 $72.4 $73.1
Leases Receivable $0.9 $0.9 $1.2 $0.9 $0.8 $0.9 $1.2 $0.9
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE $16.3 $16.2 $15.8 $16.2 $16.9 $17.2 $15.8 $16.2
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) $115.3 $115.4 $115.8 $114.2 $115.0 $115.0 $115.8 $114.2
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) $32.0 $33.1 $34.3 $34.9 $25.8 $30.4 $34.3 $34.9
Other RE Loans and LOC $0.8 $0.9 $1.0 $1.0 $0.7 $0.8 $1.0 $1.0
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) $41.4 $42.6 $43.2 $43.6 $37.7 $40.1 $43.2 $43.6
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) $4.4 $4.5 $4.6 $4.6 $4.0 $4.3 $4.6 $4.6
Total Loans $346.0 $345.7 $346.8 $345.6 $345.1 $350.0 $346.8 $345.6
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	











Forvis Mazars

Appendix

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 20

Total Assets $500 Million–$2 Billion
Loan Mix (% of Total) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.0
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Other Unsecured Loans 3.9 3.9 4.1 3.8 4.0 4.0 4.1 3.8
New Vehicle Loans 10.0 9.7 9.4 9.4 11.1 10.5 9.4 9.4
Used Vehicle Loans 21.8 21.3 20.9 21.2 23.3 22.4 20.9 21.2
Leases Receivable 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 4.7 4.7 4.6 4.7 4.9 4.9 4.6 4.7
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 33.3 33.4 33.4 33.0 33.3 32.9 33.4 33.0
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 9.3 9.6 9.9 10.1 7.5 8.7 9.9 10.1
Other RE Loans and LOC 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 12.0 12.3 12.5 12.6 10.9 11.5 12.5 12.6
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










Chart2



Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Appendix

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 21

Total Assets $500 Million–$2 Billion
Annualized Loan Growth 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 11.4% -2.2% 6.2% -13.4% 5.8% 3.5% -0.9% -13.4%
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 80.4% -0.1% 24.5% -22.8% 73.5% 18.8% 15.8% -22.8%
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans 4.0% -2.1% -10.1% 11.5% -0.5% -2.1% -2.7% 11.5%
Other Unsecured Loans 9.3% -0.3% 27.1% -26.4% 18.2% 3.0% 0.5% -26.4%
New Vehicle Loans -3.9% -12.0% -12.0% -1.3% 15.7% -4.1% -11.5% -1.3%
Used Vehicle Loans 1.6% -8.6% -6.9% 4.2% 11.0% -2.6% -7.6% 4.2%
Leases Receivable 49.1% 9.5% 117.7% -94.1% -16.0% 3.3% 33.0% -94.1%
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 3.8% -2.5% -9.7% 9.4% 8.6% 2.1% -8.5% 9.4%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 9.1% 0.3% 1.4% -5.4% 5.5% 0.0% 0.7% -5.4%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 20.7% 13.3% 14.7% 7.0% 27.3% 17.7% 12.9% 7.0%
Other RE Loans and LOC 4.4% 43.1% 32.9% 2.6% -22.3% 15.5% 20.1% 2.6%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 15.7% 11.8% 6.2% 3.0% 14.3% 6.4% 7.8% 3.0%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 18.3% 6.8% 11.5% 1.4% 4.0% 6.8% 6.9% 1.4%
Total Loans 7.9% -0.3% 1.3% -1.3% 10.6% 1.4% -0.9% -1.3%

Indirect Lending 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
# Indirect Loans 4,238,062 4,109,537 4,240,862 4,287,822 4,442,613 4,234,537 4,240,862 4,287,822
Indirect Loans ($Billions) $78.1 $75.6 $74.9 $75.0 $83.7 $82.9 $74.9 $75.0
% of Total Loans 22.6% 21.9% 21.6% 21.7% 24.2% 23.7% 21.6% 21.7%
Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized 2.8% -12.6% -4.0% 1.0% 19.5% -1.0% -9.6% 1.0%
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Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 22

Total Assets $2 Billion–$10 Billion 
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Net Interest
Margin

Loan Yield

Balance Sheet Highlights 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Loan Growth (Annualized) 3.0 5.8 10.1 7.2 24.8 8.3 6.6 7.2
Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized) -2.8 4.9 12.3 15.9 6.5 4.4 8.8 15.9
Loans / Assets 75.2 75.0 75.8 74.5 75.1 76.4 75.8 74.5
Loans / Deposits 89.9 90.1 89.7 89.0 89.3 91.6 89.7 89.0

Margin / Yields / Rates 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Net Interest Margin 3.35 3.46 3.43 3.51 3.15 3.20 3.39 3.51
Loan Yield / COF Spread 3.23 3.33 3.36 3.51 3.54 3.23 3.27 3.51
Loan Yield 5.55 5.76 5.79 5.73 4.17 4.98 5.62 5.73
COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab) 2.32 2.42 2.43 2.23 0.63 1.75 2.35 2.23

Asset Quality Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans 0.66 0.71 0.77 0.64 0.47 0.66 0.77 0.64
OREO / Assets 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04
Nonperforming Assets / Assets 0.51 0.55 0.60 0.50 0.36 0.51 0.60 0.50

ACL (ALLL) / Loans 1.06 1.08 1.11 1.12 0.68 1.05 1.11 1.12
Delinquent Loans / Reserves 62.4 66.2 69.6 57.5 69.4 63.3 69.6 57.5
Provision Expense / Avg Assets 0.48 0.52 0.63 0.49 0.20 0.38 0.52 0.49
NCOs / Average Loans 0.62 0.64 0.66 0.66 0.25 0.46 0.63 0.66
    # Companies Reporting NCOs 223 225 227 231 206 218 228 231
NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs) 1.71 1.70 1.69 1.70 3.00 2.35 1.80 1.70
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	
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YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










Chart3



Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	
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		允䅁䭁䉙䅁䍁䅁䅁䅁䉁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䅍䅉䕂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉⭁䑁䄰䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉䕂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁兘䅅䕁䅷䅁橁䍁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑兡祂䝁䅕睙あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁䅭䅅䕁䅁䅁橁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁睘䅅䑁䅷䅁橁䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉潁䝁䅅睙あ䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅫䅁㑁允䅁杄䅁䍁䅍兒卂䙁䅉睔卂䅁䅁克䅅䅁䅷䅁橁䙁䅁兒佂䕁䅑䅁䉂䅁䅁杍䅁䍁䅕䅉䑂䝁䅧兙畂䝁䅣党杁䝁䅫杢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睌䅁䍁䅷䅁汁䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杢湂䝁䅕䅉灂䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䅁䅷䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅍䅁䅁䄰䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅免䅁䉁䅅䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䉁䅉䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅍䅎䅁䉁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䙂䍁䅑杍䅁䅁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑䅏䅁䉁䅙䅁卂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅免䅁䉁䅣䅁佂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免睁䑁䅯䅊乂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁䅇䅁䑁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁扁䅁䅁䅑䅁䍁䅣睗䍂䝁䄸睢牂䑁䅅兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁捁䅁䅁䅐䅁䍁䅣睗䍂䝁䄸睢牂䑁䅅兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑村䭂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䅑䅁㡁䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䑂䙁䅑䅊㉁䅁䅁䅋䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁先䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁睈䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁光䅁䡁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁睭䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免㍁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅅免睁䅁䅁䅮䅅䥁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䱂䍁䅑免ぁ䅁䅁兮䅅䡁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䭁䉁䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖杁䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉睘啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘硁䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ㅁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㑁䑁䅙䅁桃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕䅉佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䙁䄸䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸免剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉兎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁楃允䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕䅉佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䙁䄸䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸免剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉兎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁睯䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䭁䉑䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖杁䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉睘啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘硁䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ㅁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅村兂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䉕䅁㉂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁䩁䉉䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍硁䑁䅅䅍䅁䩁䉍䅁䍃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅎㙁䍁䅑睓歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䩁䉑䅁㙂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁䍁允䅁䅪䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅兑䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑䝂䕁䅫䅊㉁䅁䅁兦䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䙁䅕䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䍂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁䅨䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䥁䉉䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㕁䑁䅣䅁䑁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁噃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兓歁䑁䅙䅁⭂允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙杕歁䑁䅙䅁䑃允䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉧䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅕杗歁䑁䅙䅁䕁允䅁杩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅙杗歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅣䅕塂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䈰䅁㙂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙䅁䡃允䅁杩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅫村歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅫兓慂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉑䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉯䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䉂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉳䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䵂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓呂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉅䅁䭃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睓乂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睓啂䙁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁內䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䵂䕁䄴䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䵂䙁䅕䅊㉁䅁䅁杪䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊佂䕁䅫䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊佂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁杏䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊佂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊偂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁䅫䅅䥁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊偂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊兂䕁䅣杗歁䑁䅙䅁湁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅍杕歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅍兗歁䑁䅙䅁㉁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅍杕歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙䅁畁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅕睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅕睕歁䑁䅙䅁⽁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅕睖歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯䅓歁䑁䅙䅁扂允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅯杓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯杗歁䑁䅙䅁桂允䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁杈䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䙁䅕䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䍂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁杨䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䥁䉕䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㕁䑁䅣䅁晁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁慃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兓歁䑁䅙䅁⽂允䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉫䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅉兒歁䑁䅙䅁煁允䅁杨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊噂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁䅋䅅䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖慂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉁䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑杒慂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睒兂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉷䅁䭃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑兓䍂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䩂䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁杊䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䭂䕁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兪䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䭂䕁䅷䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䭂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁睉䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊佂䕁䅫䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊佂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兏䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊佂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊偂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁八䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊呂䙁䅉䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊呂䙁䅫䅊㉁䅁䅁睎䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊呂䙁䅉䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊啂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁睍䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊噂䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊噂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁䅑䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊噂䙁䅑䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁䅘䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁杙䅅䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䕁䅅睚湂䡁䅉党湂䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睒祂䝁䄸兤睂䡁䅍睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁䍂䅁䅁䅷䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䕁䅍䅁ぃ䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䝁䅣睚祂䝁䅕睚桂䡁䅑党杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅕䅣穂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅕䅊祁䅁䅁䅒䅁䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴入杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅧䅁䙂䅁䅁杸䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅杍䅁䕁䅙䅁䍄䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅍睢瑂䡁䅁兙畂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊硁䑁䅁杏歁䕁䄰䅊硁䑁䅁䅁䡂䅁䅁䅰䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䅎䅁䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁ㅁ䅁䅁䅳䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䙂䕁䄰䅊㉁䅁䅁李䅁䱁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杒佂䍁䅑李䅁䑁䅣䅁睃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅙睖歁䑁䅙䅁㥁䅁䅁䅳䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䡂䕁䅙䅊㉁䅁䅁䅓䅁䱁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睒奂䍁䅑李䅁䕁䅯䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅒噂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅉䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒䕂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䄰䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒乂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅑䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒䝂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒乂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䄸䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒偂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒坂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅁䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李䅁䕁䄸䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓呂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅉䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓噂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䍂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅕䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䕂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䵂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅣䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓坂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅳䅁睂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁佁䅑䅁䍃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁佁䅕䅁⭂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅎㙁䍁䅑兑䥂䍁䅑免ぁ䅁䅁朵䅁䡁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅅兌䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁佁䅣䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘剂䍁䄰兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅣杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅙睍㉁䑁䅙䅁潄䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兕瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧䅊硁䑁䅑䅁灄䅁䅁䅤䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁儷䅁䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅫兌䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁佁䄴䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘婂䍁䄰兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅣杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅙睍祁䑁䅁䅁い䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧䅊硁䑁䅑䅁癄䅁䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕時䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁眹䅁䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁偁䅧䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘婂䕁䅕兑卂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊硁䑁䅑杏歁䕁䅅䅓歁䑁䅅䅎䅁偁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁煄䅁䅁杨䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑免㉁䑁䅍免睁䅁䅁末䅁䥁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑李穁䑁䅣䅁㉄䅁䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㉁䑁䅧杍䅁佁䅳䅁䕃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅣杍㍁䅁䅁眸䅁䥁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑睎㍁䑁䅉䅁ㅄ䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䄴睕歁䑁䅙䅁獄䅁䅁䅤䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䄸䅁䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅍䅁偁䅳䅁䕃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅧兏硁䅁䅁儸䅁䥁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁朸䅁䩁䄴䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䝁䅕䅁畃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅑兎祁䅁䅁杚䅁䭁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䕁䅷䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䑂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁睪䅁䭁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兔婂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅣䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑乂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睑啂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅫䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅒噂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅳䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒偂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒坂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䄰䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杒兂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杒塂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䄸䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䉂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䥂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅅䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅕䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕䙂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅖噂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅳䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕䙂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖婂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䄸䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睕䙂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅙䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睕呂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅖噂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅯䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兖䡂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖偂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅉䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睖䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睖䱂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅣䅁⭃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑䅏䅁䩁䅕䅁兄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅杍䅁䩁䅙䅁䵄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免睁䑁䅯䅊乂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁睬䅁䭁䄴䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁剃䅁䅁杶䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁千䅁䅁杵䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䥂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗兂䍁䅑李䅁䩁䅍䅁㉃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁奃䅁䅁杸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅑免䅁䩁䅫䅁䍄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅫䅕歁䑁䅙䅁慃䅁䅁杷䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅧䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊婂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兯䅁䱁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䕁䅕兑卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁杮䅁䵁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䕁䅕兑卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅑免䅁䩁䄸䅁䕄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䥂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗剂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䅁䅁㑃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗卂䕁䅷兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䩁䅳䅁䥄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗卂䕁䅷兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅅䅁捃䅁䅁䅸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫杕䵂䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅫䅕歁䑁䅙䅁摃䅁䅁䄶䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅋㉂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁免灁䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍杙摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁楃䅁䅁䄫䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅋㉂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁免灁䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍杙摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅣䅍㉁䅁䅁睯䅁偁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䍁䅧杤求䡁䅉督灂䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅克畁䡁䅧䅢穂䝁䅉兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊婂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁䅰䅁佁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睘婂䝁䅕兙祂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊㑁䅁䅁兰䅁偁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睘婂䝁䅕兙祂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅑睍ぁ䑁䅣䅁浃䅁䅁朸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤時䙁䅫党桂䡁䅉睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅍㙁䍁䅑兑䕂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁睰䅁乁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䭁䅧䅁煄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅫免祁䅁䅁共䅁佁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗剂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䅯䅁浄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁捄䅁䅁朹䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㉁䑁䅧杍䅁乁䄰䅁い䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅杔呂䍁䅑李䅁乁䄴䅁煄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䅲䅁偁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅳睒歁䑁䅙䅁乄䅁䅁䄯䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䕁䅫睓歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅䅔䱂䍁䅑李䅁乁䅁䅁㡄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑乂䕁䄸䅊㉁䅁䅁眰䅁偁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䄴睕歁䑁䅙䅁坄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑睎睁䑁䅙䅁瑃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅅䅓歁䑁䅙䅁癃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅅兕歁䑁䅙䅁硃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉睓歁䑁䅙䅁祃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉兖歁䑁䅙䅁ぃ䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍兒歁䑁䅙䅁ㅃ䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍睔歁䑁䅙䅁㑃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍兗歁䑁䅙䅁㕃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅑睕歁䑁䅙䅁㝃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅕睑歁䑁䅙䅁㡃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅕兔歁䑁䅙䅁⽃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兕歁䑁䅙䅁䉄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅣兖歁䑁䅙䅁䕄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧兗歁䑁䅙䅁䡄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅯睑歁䑁䅙䅁䩄䅁䅁䄫䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䙁䅣䅊㉁䅁䅁杲䅁佁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁乁䄸䅁㉄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅧兏硁䅁䅁䄴䅁偁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁儴䅁佁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁乁䅫䅁㡄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅫免祁䅁䅁朲䅁偁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁眲䅁䵁䅑䅁潁䍁䅣䅖療䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉療䡁䅉䅉瑂䝁䄸杣求䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅫督杁䙁䅁䅒湁䍁䅁睋杁䍁䅣䅖療䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅣克癁䍁䅁睊啂䝁䄸䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督湁䅁䅁杌䅁䅁䄴䅁祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䙁䅅杍䅁䉁䅍䅁佁䅁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎剂䑁䅍䅁楄䅁䅁杄䅁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑兕ぁ䅁䅁杮䅅䅁䅷䅁祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䙁䅫䅁㡄䅁䅁杄䅁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕兕硁䅁䅁睮䅅䙁䅧䅁穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅉兂䕁䅑睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁克䅁䙁䅑䅁㕁䑁䅁睋杁䙁䅁䅒癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁煁䅁䅁䅎䅁䑁䅫䅍牁䙁䅁䅒㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁煂䅁䅁䄲䅑䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉兢桂䝁䄴党畂䡁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉䅤湂䝁䅅睚求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䝁䄸杚浂䝁䅫睙求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅢㕂䍁䄴䅉啂䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁督睂䝁䅕睙灂䝁䅙兡橂䝁䅅䅢獂䡁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴杏杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅙兙祂䝁䄰䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁睤灂䡁䅑䅡杁䑁䅕䅉療䡁䅉䅉瑂䝁䄸杣求䍁䅁䅚㍂䝁䅕䅢獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅅睙橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䄸䅚桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅧睢ㅂ䡁䅍党潂䝁䄸䅢歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉桂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅫督獁䍁䅁兎杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡あ䍁䅁䅡療䡁䅕督求䝁䅳党求䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䡁䅣党獂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅣兡あ䝁䅧䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰杙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁兤穂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢獁䍁䅁睙療䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䄰䅤㕂䡁䅁党杁䝁䅅䅣桂䡁䅉䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙ㅂ䝁䅫䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䡁䅍䅉橂䝁䄸杢あ䝁䅅兡畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兎杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉歂䡁䅣党獂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡あ䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅙兙橂䝁䅅杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䡁䅑督杁䝁䅫杢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅫督潂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄰兤獂䡁䅑兡浂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴免ぁ䑁䅙䅍癁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴免ぁ䑁䅙䅍灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅑兔硁䑁䅑李睁䍁䅫䅁穂䅁䅁条䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁楁允䅁杕䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁牁允䅁䄶䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䙁䅉睑䝂䕁䅑睍硁䑁䅉睍癁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴睍硁䑁䅉睍灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓穁䑁䅅杍穁䍁䅫䅁⭂䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䅅兢療䡁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅑兡祂䝁䅕睙あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅙免㑁䕁䅅克䅁䩁䉣䅁䅂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅁䅁坂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䍄䅁䅁杕䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑兌䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁噄䅁䅁䅗䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑兌楂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅁允䅁䅏䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁村桂䝁䅷兙畂䝁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睪䅅䍁䅯䅁䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䭁允䅁䅑䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䱂䅁䅁杒䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉呂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䉁允䅁䅔䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅐㥁䍁䅁䅊祁䑁䅕䅍䱂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁偄䅁䅁杓䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁材杁䍁䅑杍ㅁ䑁䅁睓杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁朰䅁䑁䅧䅁䉂䡁䅙睚杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉流䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅙䅁䍂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䩂䕁䅉䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁杔䩂䕁䅉䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䄲䅁䙁䅙䅁䉂䡁䅙睚杁䕁䅫杢あ䍁䄰杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅳䅁奂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤瑁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉啂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅍兙橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉䉂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅷䅁楁䅁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉䝂䝁䅫䅢求䝁䅑䅉䅁䉁䅑䅁潁䅁䅁睑桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢癁䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉕䅁慁䅁䅁睑求䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅁䥁䅁䅁䅄䅁䕁䅍兡あ䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅍䅁⭁䅁䅁睑獂䝁䅅督穂䝁䅫杚灂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䄸䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁ぁ允䅁村䅁䕁䅍䅢桂䡁䅍督灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督癁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉塂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䉁䅁䥁允䅁睑獂䝁䅅督穂䝁䅫杚灂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁睤療䡁䅉䅤潂䅁䅁免䅅䝁䅉䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁杔療䡁䅑䅉卂䕁䅕䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䕁䉍䅁獂䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅗䅅䡁䅁䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䕁䄴睢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睥䅅䝁䅧䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䉫䅁歂䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡瑁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䅷䅁䅄䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁杢療䡁䅑䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁睔䅅䱁䅧䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁杔䅅佁䅑䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘ぁ䑁䅁䅍兂䍁䅫䅁㡂允䅁朳䅁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㍁䑁䅅䅏䉂䑁䅕克䅁䡁䉯䅁䕄兂䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅣党畂䝁䅍兡求䡁䅍䅉湂䡁䅕兡歂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅋䑂䙁䅉兒灁䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅䅚㉂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅䅣睂䡁䅉睢桂䝁䅍䅡求䡁䅍䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉睤灂䡁䅍党獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䝁䅕杢求䡁䅉兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䍁䅧睒卂䕁䅉克杁䡁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣ㅂ䝁䅷党穂䍁䄴䅉兂䡁䅉党浂䝁䅕杣求䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杙求䡁䅑睤求䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅌杁䕁䅉睍杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁村穁䍁䄰䅕療䡁䅍䅤杁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䅕䅢杁䙁䅉兤畂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄴兙あ䡁䅕杣求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䅫䅢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅑䅤祂䝁䅫杙ㅂ䡁䅑党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄸兤穂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅕睚灂䝁䄴杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅁兕硁䍁䅷䅉灂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䝁䅫䅚求䡁䅉督杁䡁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅷䅢療䡁䅣兙畂䝁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅑党畂䝁䄸兢灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䍁䅁睤灂䡁䅑䅡杁䕁䅍村䵂䙁䅉䅉浂䡁䅉兙瑂䝁䅕睤療䡁䅉睡畁䅁䅁材䅁䉁䅷䅁䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁杔桂䝁䄰党杁䅁䅁元䅁䕁䅉䅁䑂䝁䄸杢㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁婂䅁䅁䅊䅁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䝂䡁䅕杢歂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅣䅁卂䅁䅁睑療䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤瑁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䥁䅷䅁卄䅁䅁睑療䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅙兤畂䝁䅑督獁䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䅁䅁杪䅁䑁䅯䅁䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅅䕁䅧䅁䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑督杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㉂䅁䅁李䅁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅔療䡁䅍督杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䉷䅁祂䅁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅杣歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉湂䡁䅉睢穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁睤䅁䉁䅑䅁䑂䡁䅕杣祂䝁䅕杢あ䑁䄸䅉䅁偁䄴䅁啂䅁䅁䅒偂䕁䄰杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉流䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑兤穂䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杵䅁䕁䅙䅁䕂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉⭁䑁䄰李睁䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅫督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杅䅅䑁䅙䅁䙂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍兡求䝁䄴睙㕂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋䝂䙁䅑兒灁䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁乂䅁䅁杊䅁䕁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅏䅁䍁䅷䅁䝂䝁䄸杣求䝁䅫睚畂䍁䅁睔㍂䝁䄴党祂䡁䅍䅡灂䡁䅁䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁佁䅍䅁睁䅁䅁睒祂䝁䄸督穂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅍䅁䉁䅙䅁䥂䝁䅫督あ䝁䄸杣灂䝁䅍兙獂䅁䅁䅬䅁䕁䅑䅁䩂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉㡁䑁䄰䅉歁䑁䅉兎睁䕁䅳䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䄴䅁䍂䅁䅁兓䙂䑁䅯䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁材杁䍁䅑杍ㅁ䑁䅁睓杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁儰䅁䕁䅁䅁䩂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督桂䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅅睙橂䝁䄸兤畂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杹䅁䝁䅑䅁䩂䕁䅫杏杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睷䅁䝁䅉䅁䩂䕁䅫杏杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷杢穂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䝁䅕督杁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䄴䅁⭁䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁啄䅁䅁䅙䅁䕁䅫杢あ䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅍杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅕䅁捂䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党㙁䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁摁允䅁权䅅䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兑獂䝁䅷䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅋求䡁䅧睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍克癁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁兌杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䅁䅁兕䅁䙁䅑䅁䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党㙁䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁捁允䅁杔䅁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅧䅁⭃䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕杚ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䅁䈰䅁捁䅁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢杁䙁䅉党瑂䝁䄸杤求䝁䅑䅉䅁䅁䅁䅁祁䅁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉卂䝁䅕睙求䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁睂允䅁杏䅁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅍党灂䡁䅙兙楂䝁䅷党癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁啂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅍党灂䡁䅙兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䅁䅁兓䅅䍁䅙䅁䵂䝁䅕杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉卂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䅫䅁杁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䙁允䅁杋䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉䡂䡁䅉睢㍂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅁䅁䥂䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅍督杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁免䅁䝁䅷䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁免穂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁免瑁䑁䅑䅉䝂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䙁䅉兒癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁坂允䅁䅡䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䭂䡁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杣杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䕁䅕睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睓䅅䡁䅉䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杓ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䕁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁ㅂ允䅁䅡䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁免穂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁免瑁䑁䅑䅉䝂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁督䅅䵁䅯䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉硁䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅷兡求䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁杓䅅䵁䅙䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉煂䡁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杣杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䵂允䅁䄰䅳䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅑兤穂䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁兤祂䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅑睢杁䡁䅍睢獂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䡁䅉兡求䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅍䅡灂䡁䅁督獁䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤畂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅧兡睂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍睢祂䡁䅁睢祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅕杣睂䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉潁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕克杁䝁䄸杣杁䡁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅷䅉穂䝁䅫杢湂䝁䅷党瑁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅉灂䝁䄴督あ䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅌杁䝁䅫杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉兢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅕兡あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅧兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅍睢畂䡁䅍睢獂䝁䅫䅚桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䄴䅉䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䡁䅕兙獂䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸杚求䡁䅍督灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅕杣睂䝁䄸督求䡁䅍睏杁䡁䅍兤橂䝁䅧䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉橂䝁䄸杣睂䝁䄸杣桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁党畂䡁䅑党祂䡁䅁杣灂䡁䅍党穂䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉䅣療䡁䅍党杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅕杣祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督㝁䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杙ㅂ䡁䅍兡畂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁党畂䡁䅑党祂䡁䅁杣灂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁睕瑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁村ㅂ䡁䅍兡畂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁䅋呂䕁䅉兑灁䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅅杣瑂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉䅣療䡁䅍党穂䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕䅣睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅫䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杚祂䝁䄸兢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兑湂䝁䅕杢橂䡁䅫䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䄰兙歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䄸䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍䅡桂䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅅䅢求䡁䅉督杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䝁䅫杣杁䝁䄸睤畂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸兢灂䡁䅍督療䡁䅉入杁䝁䄴睢あ䝁䅕督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁䅢求䝁䅑睚求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕兡祂䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴䅉灂䝁䄴督あ䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉睂䝁䅅䅣求䡁䅉睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅕䅥あ䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅉䅚穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚灂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅙兡桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁杙求䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡穂䡁䅍兤求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄴兙瑂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉求䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉䅣祂䝁䅫督求䑁䅳䅉歂䝁䅕兙獂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅙䅢療䝁䄸杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅙䅢療䝁䄸杣瑁䡁䅁䅢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅍睢獂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷兡㙂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅑兤橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䝁䅅入瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍睏杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉睂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅫睙灂䡁䅁兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴䅤祂䝁䅅睙あ䡁䅍䅉瑂䝁䅅䅚求䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杚灂䝁䄴兙畂䝁䅍党杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉睙潂䝁䅅督求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫䅣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䑁䅳䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䝁䅣睢㉂䝁䅕杣畂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䑁䅁睍硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䅙䅒硁䑁䅣李穁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑䝂䕁䅑免㍁䑁䅙䅎獁䍁䅁䅍ぁ䑁䅅䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䑁䅅睎㉁䑁䅙克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳免㍁䑁䅙睍杁䍁䅳䅉䍂䕁䅧睑䱂䑁䅅睎㉁䑁䅑克䅁䙁䅯䅁煃睁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉䅤湂䝁䅅睚求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉潂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅷督獁䍁䅁兢療䡁䅑党獂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍䅡ㅂ䡁䅉睙潂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁䅡療䡁䅍䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅕䅚ㅂ䝁䅍兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睙潂䝁䅅杣灂䡁䅑兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫䅤療䡁䅉兡求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅉督獁䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅑睚求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅉兤灂䝁䅷䅚灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉潂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅睚求䝁䅑䅉睂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅣潂䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉湂䝁䄸䅢浂䍁䅁睙療䡁䅕杣穂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅍杣求䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉浂䝁䅅睙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅍兡瑂䝁䅫䅢桂䡁䅉䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉療䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䑁䅁睍硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅李睁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅙免獁䍁䅁䅍ぁ䑁䅅䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅁䅉牁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅李硁䍁䅫睌潁䙁䅫兏杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䍂䕁䅧睑䱂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅁䅉牁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅李硁䍁䅫䅁奂䅁䅁䅉䅙䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉瑂䝁䅅䅚求䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杚灂䝁䄴兙畂䝁䅍党杁䝁䅷兙畂䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉睂䡁䅉党睂䝁䅅杣桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉あ䝁䄸䅉求䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅍兡あ䝁䅕䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁杚桂䡁䅉兢杁䝁䅉兤灂䝁䅷䅚灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉療䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入獁䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉畂䝁䄸䅤杁䝁䄸杢獂䡁䅫䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䄴党㍂䍁䅁督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杙ㅂ䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䅷督療䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅑兡あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁兙畂
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Appendix

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 23

Total Assets $2 Billion–$10 Billion 
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2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25

Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)

Oper. Expense /
Oper. Revenue

Net Worth /
Total Assets

Profitability Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
ROAA 0.63 0.66 0.52 0.57 0.94 0.70 0.63 0.57
ROAE 7.35 7.20 5.32 6.25 11.14 8.48 7.02 6.25
Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue 71.6 71.3 73.4 72.7 71.9 72.2 71.5 72.7

Capital Adequacy Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Total Capital / Total Assets 9.85 10.22 10.09 10.19 8.92 9.68 10.09 10.19
Net Worth / Total Assets 10.58 10.64 10.63 10.57 10.34 10.56 10.63 10.57
Classified Assets / Capital 7.29 7.05 7.34 7.23 4.99 7.53 7.34 7.23
Classified Assets / Net Worth 6.69 6.67 6.93 6.83 4.54 6.69 6.93 6.83
Solvency Evaluation 110.8 111.3 111.1 111.1 110.2 110.8 111.1 111.1

Member Growth / Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Member Growth (Annualized) 1.5 6.0 7.6 6.6 8.6 5.4 6.8 6.6
Members / FTE 394.5 394.9 396.6 394.8 392.1 392.0 396.6 394.8
Members / Potential Members 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.5 7.5 7.4 6.7 6.5

Total # of Companies 223 225 228 232 211 218 228 232

Loan Balances ($Billions) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans $22.3 $22.8 $23.8 $23.7 $20.2 $22.3 $23.8 $23.7
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans $1.7 $1.8 $1.7 $1.8 $1.7 $1.7 $1.7 $1.8
Other Unsecured Loans $26.0 $26.4 $25.7 $26.1 $21.8 $25.0 $25.7 $26.1
New Vehicle Loans $69.8 $69.0 $69.3 $69.0 $73.5 $72.0 $69.3 $69.0
Used Vehicle Loans $129.9 $130.8 $131.9 $133.7 $121.1 $127.0 $131.9 $133.7
Leases Receivable $4.3 $4.3 $4.0 $4.2 $4.5 $4.6 $4.0 $4.2
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE $30.0 $30.0 $29.7 $28.8 $28.6 $29.6 $29.7 $28.8
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) $240.0 $242.9 $251.0 $256.1 $218.5 $235.4 $251.0 $256.1
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) $60.3 $63.8 $66.9 $69.5 $43.8 $54.9 $66.9 $69.5
Other RE Loans and LOC $0.4 $0.4 $0.4 $0.4 $0.4 $0.4 $0.4 $0.4
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) $75.2 $77.5 $81.8 $85.4 $60.8 $71.2 $81.8 $85.4
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) $4.9 $4.9 $5.3 $5.3 $3.9 $4.6 $5.3 $5.3
Total Loans $664.9 $674.5 $691.6 $704.0 $598.9 $648.7 $691.6 $704.0
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Appendix

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 24

Total Assets $2 Billion–$10 Billion 
Loan Mix (% of Total) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Other Unsecured Loans 3.9 3.9 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.9 3.7 3.7
New Vehicle Loans 10.5 10.2 10.0 9.8 12.3 11.1 10.0 9.8
Used Vehicle Loans 19.5 19.4 19.1 19.0 20.2 19.6 19.1 19.0
Leases Receivable 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 4.5 4.4 4.3 4.1 4.8 4.6 4.3 4.1
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 36.1 36.0 36.3 36.4 36.5 36.3 36.3 36.4
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 9.1 9.5 9.7 9.9 7.3 8.5 9.7 9.9
Other RE Loans and LOC 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 11.3 11.5 11.8 12.1 10.2 11.0 11.8 12.1
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










Chart3



Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁





README





						Using This Spreadsheet



						This spreadsheet is linked into the CREDIT UNION PERFORMANCE TRENDS Report template. 

						Visual formatting of this spreadsheet is driven primarily by the needs of the final branded document they are linked into. Please note that any formatting changes (including color, font, strokes/fills, row/column size, and chart size/formatting.)

						If you have questions about the Credit Union Performance Trends Report, please contact Mary Connor.

						If you have questions about the data or using this spreadsheet, please contact Matt Wainscott. 

						If you have questions about formatting or alignment with the Forvis Mazars brand, please contact the MBD Design Team.





















Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 25

Total Assets $2 Billion–$10 Billion 
Annualized Loan Growth 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 2.5% 7.7% 17.8% -2.1% 12.7% 10.2% 6.7% -2.1%
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 26.0% 58.5% 43.4% -44.5% -43.2% 23.4% 32.5% -44.5%
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans -13.4% 7.9% -2.1% 6.8% 0.8% 3.5% 0.5% 6.8%
Other Unsecured Loans 3.6% 6.9% -10.9% 6.3% 26.7% 14.8% 2.6% 6.3%
New Vehicle Loans -6.1% -4.3% 1.8% -1.6% 26.1% -2.1% -3.7% -1.6%
Used Vehicle Loans 0.7% 2.7% 3.5% 5.4% 25.5% 4.9% 3.9% 5.4%
Leases Receivable -15.3% -1.7% -22.8% 18.4% 40.5% 1.9% -12.1% 18.4%
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE -2.5% -1.1% -3.8% -11.7% 24.6% 3.4% 0.2% -11.7%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 2.3% 4.9% 13.2% 8.2% 21.5% 7.7% 6.6% 8.2%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 18.3% 22.9% 19.6% 15.2% 43.2% 25.2% 21.9% 15.2%
Other RE Loans and LOC 38.4% -44.9% 4.2% 37.6% -2.5% 12.3% -2.0% 37.6%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 9.1% 12.1% 22.2% 17.7% 25.0% 17.0% 15.0% 17.7%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 9.0% 1.5% 30.8% 0.0% 51.9% 16.2% 15.1% 0.0%
Total Loans 3.0% 5.8% 10.1% 7.2% 24.8% 8.3% 6.6% 7.2%

Indirect Lending 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
# Indirect Loans 8,213,703 8,275,402 8,364,586 8,386,696 7,960,806 8,358,506 8,364,586 8,386,696
Indirect Loans ($Billions) $174.1 $174.1 $173.7 $174.7 $162.8 $172.4 $173.7 $174.7
% of Total Loans 26.2% 25.8% 25.1% 24.8% 27.2% 26.6% 25.1% 24.8%
Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized 0.0% -0.1% -0.8% 2.3% 39.1% 5.9% 0.8% 2.3%
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Total Assets <$10 Billion
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Net Interest
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Loan Yield

Balance Sheet Highlights 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Loan Growth (Annualized) 3.8 2.5 4.6 1.6 17.4 5.3 2.5 1.6
Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized) -1.3 1.1 7.0 11.1 1.8 1.0 4.4 11.1
Loans / Assets 60.8 61.0 60.8 58.8 56.3 61.4 60.8 58.8
Loans / Deposits 71.0 71.5 71.0 68.8 64.5 71.6 71.0 68.8

Margin / Yields / Rates 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Net Interest Margin 4.06 4.18 4.18 4.26 3.26 3.70 4.08 4.26
Loan Yield / COF Spread 3.58 3.68 3.72 3.83 3.77 3.56 3.62 3.83
Loan Yield 5.61 5.81 5.87 5.81 4.30 5.05 5.69 5.81
COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab) 2.03 2.13 2.14 1.98 0.53 1.49 2.07 1.98

Asset Quality Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans 0.71 0.76 0.82 0.68 0.51 0.71 0.82 0.68
OREO / Assets 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04
Nonperforming Assets / Assets 0.53 0.57 0.62 0.51 0.38 0.53 0.62 0.51

ACL (ALLL) / Loans 0.99 1.00 1.04 1.04 0.66 0.98 1.04 1.04
Delinquent Loans / Reserves 71.5 75.7 78.7 65.5 78.1 71.8 78.7 65.5
Provision Expense / Avg Assets 0.44 0.47 0.57 0.44 0.19 0.34 0.47 0.44
NCOs / Average Loans 0.58 0.59 0.63 0.62 0.24 0.44 0.59 0.62
    # Companies Reporting NCOs 3,343 3,340 3,406 3,285 3,848 3,955 3,896 3,285
NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs) 1.72 1.70 1.67 1.68 2.94 2.30 1.78 1.68
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










Chart4



Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	
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YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 27
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2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25

Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)

Oper. Expense /
Oper. Revenue

Net Worth /
Total Assets

Profitability Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
ROAA 0.65 0.71 0.54 0.62 0.50 0.60 0.61 0.62
ROAE 5.73 6.07 4.59 5.08 4.96 5.73 5.33 5.08
Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue 78.2 77.2 80.1 79.7 83.0 79.6 79.1 79.7

Capital Adequacy Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Total Capital / Total Assets 11.75 12.10 12.14 12.08 10.66 11.51 12.14 12.08
Net Worth / Total Assets 11.94 12.09 12.17 12.05 11.01 11.68 12.17 12.05
Classified Assets / Capital 3.82 3.76 3.85 3.81 3.11 3.82 3.85 3.81
Classified Assets / Net Worth 3.72 3.68 3.76 3.75 2.89 3.70 3.76 3.75
Solvency Evaluation 113.0 113.4 113.4 113.3 111.7 112.7 113.4 113.3

Member Growth / Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Member Growth (Annualized) 1.4 1.4 1.9 1.0 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.0
Members / FTE 362.0 360.7 359.4 357.0 374.8 367.1 359.4 357.0
Members / Potential Members 15.0 14.5 14.2 14.2 17.6 15.9 14.2 14.2

Total # of Companies 4,610 4,574 4,530 4,480 4,842 4,681 4,530 4,480

Loan Balances ($Billions) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans $38.8 $39.2 $40.3 $39.5 $36.6 $39.2 $40.3 $39.5
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans $3.6 $3.6 $3.5 $3.6 $3.6 $3.6 $3.5 $3.6
Other Unsecured Loans $49.7 $50.1 $50.2 $49.1 $45.8 $50.0 $50.2 $49.1
New Vehicle Loans $130.9 $128.2 $126.7 $125.2 $138.9 $136.8 $126.7 $125.2
Used Vehicle Loans $262.3 $260.9 $258.8 $259.5 $259.1 $263.9 $258.8 $259.5
Leases Receivable $5.4 $5.4 $5.4 $5.4 $5.6 $5.7 $5.4 $5.4
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE $59.0 $58.6 $57.5 $56.5 $58.1 $59.6 $57.5 $56.5
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) $416.3 $419.0 $426.5 $428.7 $396.3 $412.7 $426.5 $428.7
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) $111.8 $117.0 $121.6 $124.7 $84.8 $103.6 $121.6 $124.7
Other RE Loans and LOC $2.0 $2.0 $2.1 $2.1 $1.9 $2.0 $2.1 $2.1
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) $128.0 $131.5 $136.6 $140.2 $109.1 $122.4 $136.6 $140.2
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) $11.5 $11.6 $12.1 $12.0 $10.1 $11.1 $12.1 $12.0
Total Loans $1,219.4 $1,227.2 $1,241.4 $1,246.4 $1,149.8 $1,210.6 $1,241.4 $1,246.4
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










__snloffice

		允䅁䭁䉙䅁䍁䅁䅁䅁䉁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䅍䅉䕂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉⭁䑁䄰䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉䕂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁兘䅅䕁䅷䅁橁䍁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑兡祂䝁䅕睙あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁䅭䅅䕁䅁䅁橁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁睘䅅䑁䅷䅁橁䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉潁䝁䅅睙あ䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅫䅁㑁允䅁杄䅁䍁䅍兒卂䙁䅉睔卂䅁䅁克䅅䅁䅷䅁橁䙁䅁兒佂䕁䅑䅁䉂䅁䅁杍䅁䍁䅕䅉䑂䝁䅧兙畂䝁䅣党杁䝁䅫杢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睌䅁䍁䅷䅁汁䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杢湂䝁䅕䅉灂䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䅁䅷䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅍䅁䅁䄰䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅免䅁䉁䅅䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䉁䅉䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅍䅎䅁䉁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䙂䍁䅑杍䅁䅁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑䅏䅁䉁䅙䅁卂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅免䅁䉁䅣䅁佂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免睁䑁䅯䅊乂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁䅇䅁䑁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁扁䅁䅁䅑䅁䍁䅣睗䍂䝁䄸睢牂䑁䅅兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁捁䅁䅁䅐䅁䍁䅣睗䍂䝁䄸睢牂䑁䅅兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑村䭂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䅑䅁㡁䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䑂䙁䅑䅊㉁䅁䅁䅋䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁先䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁睈䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁光䅁䡁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁睭䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免㍁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅅免睁䅁䅁䅮䅅䥁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䱂䍁䅑免ぁ䅁䅁兮䅅䡁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䭁䉁䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖杁䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉睘啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘硁䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ㅁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㑁䑁䅙䅁桃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕䅉佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䙁䄸䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸免剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉兎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁楃允䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕䅉佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䙁䄸䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸免剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉兎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁睯䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䭁䉑䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖杁䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉睘啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘硁䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ㅁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅村兂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䉕䅁㉂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁䩁䉉䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍硁䑁䅅䅍䅁䩁䉍䅁䍃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅎㙁䍁䅑睓歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䩁䉑䅁㙂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁䍁允䅁䅪䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅兑䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑䝂䕁䅫䅊㉁䅁䅁兦䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䙁䅕䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䍂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁䅨䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䥁䉉䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㕁䑁䅣䅁䑁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁噃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兓歁䑁䅙䅁⭂允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙杕歁䑁䅙䅁䑃允䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉧䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅕杗歁䑁䅙䅁䕁允䅁杩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅙杗歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅣䅕塂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䈰䅁㙂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙䅁䡃允䅁杩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅫村歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅫兓慂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉑䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉯䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䉂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉳䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䵂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓呂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉅䅁䭃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睓乂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睓啂䙁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁內䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䵂䕁䄴䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䵂䙁䅕䅊㉁䅁䅁杪䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊佂䕁䅫䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊佂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁杏䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊佂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊偂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁䅫䅅䥁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊偂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊兂䕁䅣杗歁䑁䅙䅁湁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅍杕歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅍兗歁䑁䅙䅁㉁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅍杕歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙䅁畁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅕睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅕睕歁䑁䅙䅁⽁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅕睖歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯䅓歁䑁䅙䅁扂允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅯杓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯杗歁䑁䅙䅁桂允䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁杈䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䙁䅕䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䍂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁杨䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䥁䉕䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㕁䑁䅣䅁晁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁慃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兓歁䑁䅙䅁⽂允䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉫䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅉兒歁䑁䅙䅁煁允䅁杨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊噂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁䅋䅅䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖慂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉁䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑杒慂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睒兂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉷䅁䭃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑兓䍂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䩂䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁杊䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䭂䕁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兪䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䭂䕁䅷䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䭂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁睉䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊佂䕁䅫䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊佂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兏䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊佂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊偂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁八䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊呂䙁䅉䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊呂䙁䅫䅊㉁䅁䅁睎䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊呂䙁䅉䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊啂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁睍䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊噂䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊噂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁䅑䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊噂䙁䅑䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁䅘䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁杙䅅䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䕁䅅睚湂䡁䅉党湂䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睒祂䝁䄸兤睂䡁䅍睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁䍂䅁䅁䅷䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䕁䅍䅁ぃ䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䝁䅣睚祂䝁䅕睚桂䡁䅑党杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅕䅣穂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅕䅊祁䅁䅁䅒䅁䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴入杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅧䅁䙂䅁䅁杸䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅杍䅁䕁䅙䅁䍄䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅍睢瑂䡁䅁兙畂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊硁䑁䅁杏歁䕁䄰䅊硁䑁䅁䅁䡂䅁䅁䅰䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䅎䅁䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁ㅁ䅁䅁䅳䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䙂䕁䄰䅊㉁䅁䅁李䅁䱁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杒佂䍁䅑李䅁䑁䅣䅁睃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅙睖歁䑁䅙䅁㥁䅁䅁䅳䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䡂䕁䅙䅊㉁䅁䅁䅓䅁䱁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睒奂䍁䅑李䅁䕁䅯䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅒噂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅉䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒䕂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䄰䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒乂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅑䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒䝂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒乂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䄸䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒偂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒坂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅁䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李䅁䕁䄸䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓呂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅉䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓噂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䍂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅕䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䕂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䵂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅣䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓坂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅳䅁睂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁佁䅑䅁䍃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁佁䅕䅁⭂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅎㙁䍁䅑兑䥂䍁䅑免ぁ䅁䅁朵䅁䡁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅅兌䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁佁䅣䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘剂䍁䄰兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅣杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅙睍㉁䑁䅙䅁潄䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兕瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧䅊硁䑁䅑䅁灄䅁䅁䅤䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁儷䅁䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅫兌䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁佁䄴䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘婂䍁䄰兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅣杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅙睍祁䑁䅁䅁い䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧䅊硁䑁䅑䅁癄䅁䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕時䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁眹䅁䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁偁䅧䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘婂䕁䅕兑卂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊硁䑁䅑杏歁䕁䅅䅓歁䑁䅅䅎䅁偁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁煄䅁䅁杨䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑免㉁䑁䅍免睁䅁䅁末䅁䥁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑李穁䑁䅣䅁㉄䅁䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㉁䑁䅧杍䅁佁䅳䅁䕃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅣杍㍁䅁䅁眸䅁䥁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑睎㍁䑁䅉䅁ㅄ䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䄴睕歁䑁䅙䅁獄䅁䅁䅤䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䄸䅁䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅍䅁偁䅳䅁䕃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅧兏硁䅁䅁儸䅁䥁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁朸䅁䩁䄴䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䝁䅕䅁畃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅑兎祁䅁䅁杚䅁䭁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䕁䅷䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䑂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁睪䅁䭁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兔婂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅣䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑乂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睑啂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅫䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅒噂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅳䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒偂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒坂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䄰䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杒兂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杒塂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䄸䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䉂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䥂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅅䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅕䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕䙂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅖噂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅳䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕䙂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖婂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䄸䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睕䙂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅙䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睕呂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅖噂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅯䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兖䡂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖偂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅉䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睖䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睖䱂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅣䅁⭃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑䅏䅁䩁䅕䅁兄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅杍䅁䩁䅙䅁䵄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免睁䑁䅯䅊乂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁睬䅁䭁䄴䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁剃䅁䅁杶䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁千䅁䅁杵䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䥂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗兂䍁䅑李䅁䩁䅍䅁㉃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁奃䅁䅁杸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅑免䅁䩁䅫䅁䍄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅫䅕歁䑁䅙䅁慃䅁䅁杷䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅧䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊婂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兯䅁䱁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䕁䅕兑卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁杮䅁䵁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䕁䅕兑卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅑免䅁䩁䄸䅁䕄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䥂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗剂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䅁䅁㑃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗卂䕁䅷兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䩁䅳䅁䥄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗卂䕁䅷兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅅䅁捃䅁䅁䅸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫杕䵂䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅫䅕歁䑁䅙䅁摃䅁䅁䄶䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅋㉂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁免灁䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍杙摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁楃䅁䅁䄫䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅋㉂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁免灁䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍杙摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅣䅍㉁䅁䅁睯䅁偁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䍁䅧杤求䡁䅉督灂䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅克畁䡁䅧䅢穂䝁䅉兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊婂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁䅰䅁佁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睘婂䝁䅕兙祂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊㑁䅁䅁兰䅁偁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睘婂䝁䅕兙祂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅑睍ぁ䑁䅣䅁浃䅁䅁朸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤時䙁䅫党桂䡁䅉睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅍㙁䍁䅑兑䕂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁睰䅁乁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䭁䅧䅁煄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅫免祁䅁䅁共䅁佁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗剂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䅯䅁浄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁捄䅁䅁朹䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㉁䑁䅧杍䅁乁䄰䅁い䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅杔呂䍁䅑李䅁乁䄴䅁煄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䅲䅁偁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅳睒歁䑁䅙䅁乄䅁䅁䄯䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䕁䅫睓歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅䅔䱂䍁䅑李䅁乁䅁䅁㡄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑乂䕁䄸䅊㉁䅁䅁眰䅁偁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䄴睕歁䑁䅙䅁坄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑睎睁䑁䅙䅁瑃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅅䅓歁䑁䅙䅁癃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅅兕歁䑁䅙䅁硃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉睓歁䑁䅙䅁祃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉兖歁䑁䅙䅁ぃ䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍兒歁䑁䅙䅁ㅃ䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍睔歁䑁䅙䅁㑃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍兗歁䑁䅙䅁㕃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅑睕歁䑁䅙䅁㝃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅕睑歁䑁䅙䅁㡃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅕兔歁䑁䅙䅁⽃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兕歁䑁䅙䅁䉄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅣兖歁䑁䅙䅁䕄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧兗歁䑁䅙䅁䡄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅯睑歁䑁䅙䅁䩄䅁䅁䄫䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䙁䅣䅊㉁䅁䅁杲䅁佁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁乁䄸䅁㉄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅧兏硁䅁䅁䄴䅁偁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁儴䅁佁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁乁䅫䅁㡄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅫免祁䅁䅁朲䅁偁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁眲䅁䵁䅑䅁潁䍁䅣䅖療䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉療䡁䅉䅉瑂䝁䄸杣求䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅫督杁䙁䅁䅒湁䍁䅁睋杁䍁䅣䅖療䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅣克癁䍁䅁睊啂䝁䄸䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督湁䅁䅁杌䅁䅁䄴䅁祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䙁䅅杍䅁䉁䅍䅁佁䅁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎剂䑁䅍䅁楄䅁䅁杄䅁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑兕ぁ䅁䅁杮䅅䅁䅷䅁祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䙁䅫䅁㡄䅁䅁杄䅁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕兕硁䅁䅁睮䅅䙁䅧䅁穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅉兂䕁䅑睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁克䅁䙁䅑䅁㕁䑁䅁睋杁䙁䅁䅒癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁煁䅁䅁䅎䅁䑁䅫䅍牁䙁䅁䅒㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁煂䅁䅁䄲䅑䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉兢桂䝁䄴党畂䡁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉䅤湂䝁䅅睚求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䝁䄸杚浂䝁䅫睙求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅢㕂䍁䄴䅉啂䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁督睂䝁䅕睙灂䝁䅙兡橂䝁䅅䅢獂䡁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴杏杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅙兙祂䝁䄰䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁睤灂䡁䅑䅡杁䑁䅕䅉療䡁䅉䅉瑂䝁䄸杣求䍁䅁䅚㍂䝁䅕䅢獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅅睙橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䄸䅚桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅧睢ㅂ䡁䅍党潂䝁䄸䅢歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉桂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅫督獁䍁䅁兎杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡あ䍁䅁䅡療䡁䅕督求䝁䅳党求䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䡁䅣党獂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅣兡あ䝁䅧䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰杙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁兤穂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢獁䍁䅁睙療䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䄰䅤㕂䡁䅁党杁䝁䅅䅣桂䡁䅉䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙ㅂ䝁䅫䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䡁䅍䅉橂䝁䄸杢あ䝁䅅兡畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兎杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉歂䡁䅣党獂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡あ䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅙兙橂䝁䅅杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䡁䅑督杁䝁䅫杢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅫督潂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄰兤獂䡁䅑兡浂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴免ぁ䑁䅙䅍癁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴免ぁ䑁䅙䅍灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅑兔硁䑁䅑李睁䍁䅫䅁穂䅁䅁条䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁楁允䅁杕䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁牁允䅁䄶䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䙁䅉睑䝂䕁䅑睍硁䑁䅉睍癁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴睍硁䑁䅉睍灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓穁䑁䅅杍穁䍁䅫䅁⭂䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䅅兢療䡁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅑兡祂䝁䅕睙あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅙免㑁䕁䅅克䅁䩁䉣䅁䅂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅁䅁坂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䍄䅁䅁杕䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑兌䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁噄䅁䅁䅗䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑兌楂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅁允䅁䅏䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁村桂䝁䅷兙畂䝁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睪䅅䍁䅯䅁䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䭁允䅁䅑䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䱂䅁䅁杒䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉呂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䉁允䅁䅔䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅐㥁䍁䅁䅊祁䑁䅕䅍䱂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁偄䅁䅁杓䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁材杁䍁䅑杍ㅁ䑁䅁睓杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁朰䅁䑁䅧䅁䉂䡁䅙睚杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉流䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅙䅁䍂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䩂䕁䅉䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁杔䩂䕁䅉䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䄲䅁䙁䅙䅁䉂䡁䅙睚杁䕁䅫杢あ䍁䄰杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅳䅁奂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤瑁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉啂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅍兙橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉䉂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅷䅁楁䅁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉䝂䝁䅫䅢求䝁䅑䅉䅁䉁䅑䅁潁䅁䅁睑桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢癁䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉕䅁慁䅁䅁睑求䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅁䥁䅁䅁䅄䅁䕁䅍兡あ䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅍䅁⭁䅁䅁睑獂䝁䅅督穂䝁䅫杚灂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䄸䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁ぁ允䅁村䅁䕁䅍䅢桂䡁䅍督灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督癁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉塂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䉁䅁䥁允䅁睑獂䝁䅅督穂䝁䅫杚灂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁睤療䡁䅉䅤潂䅁䅁免䅅䝁䅉䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁杔療䡁䅑䅉卂䕁䅕䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䕁䉍䅁獂䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅗䅅䡁䅁䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䕁䄴睢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睥䅅䝁䅧䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䉫䅁歂䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡瑁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䅷䅁䅄䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁杢療䡁䅑䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁睔䅅䱁䅧䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁杔䅅佁䅑䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘ぁ䑁䅁䅍兂䍁䅫䅁㡂允䅁朳䅁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㍁䑁䅅䅏䉂䑁䅕克䅁䡁䉯䅁䕄兂䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅣党畂䝁䅍兡求䡁䅍䅉湂䡁䅕兡歂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅋䑂䙁䅉兒灁䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅䅚㉂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅䅣睂䡁䅉睢桂䝁䅍䅡求䡁䅍䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉睤灂䡁䅍党獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䝁䅕杢求䡁䅉兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䍁䅧睒卂䕁䅉克杁䡁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣ㅂ䝁䅷党穂䍁䄴䅉兂䡁䅉党浂䝁䅕杣求䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杙求䡁䅑睤求䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅌杁䕁䅉睍杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁村穁䍁䄰䅕療䡁䅍䅤杁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䅕䅢杁䙁䅉兤畂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄴兙あ䡁䅕杣求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䅫䅢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅑䅤祂䝁䅫杙ㅂ䡁䅑党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄸兤穂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅕睚灂䝁䄴杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅁兕硁䍁䅷䅉灂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䝁䅫䅚求䡁䅉督杁䡁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅷䅢療䡁䅣兙畂䝁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅑党畂䝁䄸兢灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䍁䅁睤灂䡁䅑䅡杁䕁䅍村䵂䙁䅉䅉浂䡁䅉兙瑂䝁䅕睤療䡁䅉睡畁䅁䅁材䅁䉁䅷䅁䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁杔桂䝁䄰党杁䅁䅁元䅁䕁䅉䅁䑂䝁䄸杢㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁婂䅁䅁䅊䅁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䝂䡁䅕杢歂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅣䅁卂䅁䅁睑療䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤瑁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䥁䅷䅁卄䅁䅁睑療䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅙兤畂䝁䅑督獁䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䅁䅁杪䅁䑁䅯䅁䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅅䕁䅧䅁䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑督杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㉂䅁䅁李䅁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅔療䡁䅍督杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䉷䅁祂䅁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅杣歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉湂䡁䅉睢穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁睤䅁䉁䅑䅁䑂䡁䅕杣祂䝁䅕杢あ䑁䄸䅉䅁偁䄴䅁啂䅁䅁䅒偂䕁䄰杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉流䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑兤穂䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杵䅁䕁䅙䅁䕂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉⭁䑁䄰李睁䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅫督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杅䅅䑁䅙䅁䙂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍兡求䝁䄴睙㕂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋䝂䙁䅑兒灁䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁乂䅁䅁杊䅁䕁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅏䅁䍁䅷䅁䝂䝁䄸杣求䝁䅫睚畂䍁䅁睔㍂䝁䄴党祂䡁䅍䅡灂䡁䅁䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁佁䅍䅁睁䅁䅁睒祂䝁䄸督穂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅍䅁䉁䅙䅁䥂䝁䅫督あ䝁䄸杣灂䝁䅍兙獂䅁䅁䅬䅁䕁䅑䅁䩂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉㡁䑁䄰䅉歁䑁䅉兎睁䕁䅳䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䄴䅁䍂䅁䅁兓䙂䑁䅯䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁材杁䍁䅑杍ㅁ䑁䅁睓杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁儰䅁䕁䅁䅁䩂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督桂䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅅睙橂䝁䄸兤畂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杹䅁䝁䅑䅁䩂䕁䅫杏杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睷䅁䝁䅉䅁䩂䕁䅫杏杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷杢穂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䝁䅕督杁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䄴䅁⭁䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁啄䅁䅁䅙䅁䕁䅫杢あ䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅍杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅕䅁捂䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党㙁䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁摁允䅁权䅅䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兑獂䝁䅷䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅋求䡁䅧睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍克癁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁兌杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䅁䅁兕䅁䙁䅑䅁䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党㙁䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁捁允䅁杔䅁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅧䅁⭃䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕杚ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䅁䈰䅁捁䅁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢杁䙁䅉党瑂䝁䄸杤求䝁䅑䅉䅁䅁䅁䅁祁䅁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉卂䝁䅕睙求䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁睂允䅁杏䅁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅍党灂䡁䅙兙楂䝁䅷党癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁啂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅍党灂䡁䅙兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䅁䅁兓䅅䍁䅙䅁䵂䝁䅕杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉卂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䅫䅁杁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䙁允䅁杋䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉䡂䡁䅉睢㍂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅁䅁䥂䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅍督杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁免䅁䝁䅷䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁免穂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁免瑁䑁䅑䅉䝂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䙁䅉兒癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁坂允䅁䅡䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䭂䡁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杣杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䕁䅕睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睓䅅䡁䅉䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杓ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䕁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁ㅂ允䅁䅡䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁免穂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁免瑁䑁䅑䅉䝂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁督䅅䵁䅯䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉硁䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅷兡求䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁杓䅅䵁䅙䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉煂䡁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杣杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䵂允䅁䄰䅳䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅑兤穂䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁兤祂䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅑睢杁䡁䅍睢獂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䡁䅉兡求䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅍䅡灂䡁䅁督獁䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤畂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅧兡睂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍睢祂䡁䅁睢祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅕杣睂䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉潁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕克杁䝁䄸杣杁䡁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅷䅉穂䝁䅫杢湂䝁䅷党瑁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅉灂䝁䄴督あ䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅌杁䝁䅫杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉兢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅕兡あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅧兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅍睢畂䡁䅍睢獂䝁䅫䅚桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䄴䅉䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䡁䅕兙獂䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸杚求䡁䅍督灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅕杣睂䝁䄸督求䡁䅍睏杁䡁䅍兤橂䝁䅧䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉橂䝁䄸杣睂䝁䄸杣桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁党畂䡁䅑党祂䡁䅁杣灂䡁䅍党穂䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉䅣療䡁䅍党杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅕杣祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督㝁䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杙ㅂ䡁䅍兡畂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁党畂䡁䅑党祂䡁䅁杣灂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁睕瑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁村ㅂ䡁䅍兡畂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁䅋呂䕁䅉兑灁䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅅杣瑂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉䅣療䡁䅍党穂䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕䅣睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅫䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杚祂䝁䄸兢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兑湂䝁䅕杢橂䡁䅫䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䄰兙歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䄸䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍䅡桂䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅅䅢求䡁䅉督杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䝁䅫杣杁䝁䄸睤畂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸兢灂䡁䅍督療䡁䅉入杁䝁䄴睢あ䝁䅕督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁䅢求䝁䅑睚求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕兡祂䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴䅉灂䝁䄴督あ䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉睂䝁䅅䅣求䡁䅉睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅕䅥あ䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅉䅚穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚灂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅙兡桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁杙求䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡穂䡁䅍兤求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄴兙瑂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉求䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉䅣祂䝁䅫督求䑁䅳䅉歂䝁䅕兙獂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅙䅢療䝁䄸杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅙䅢療䝁䄸杣瑁䡁䅁䅢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅍睢獂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷兡㙂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅑兤橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䝁䅅入瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍睏杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉睂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅫睙灂䡁䅁兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴䅤祂䝁䅅睙あ䡁䅍䅉瑂䝁䅅䅚求䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杚灂䝁䄴兙畂䝁䅍党杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉睙潂䝁䅅督求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫䅣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䑁䅳䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䝁䅣睢㉂䝁䅕杣畂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䑁䅁睍硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䅙䅒硁䑁䅣李穁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑䝂䕁䅑免㍁䑁䅙䅎獁䍁䅁䅍ぁ䑁䅅䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䑁䅅睎㉁䑁䅙克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳免㍁䑁䅙睍杁䍁䅳䅉䍂䕁䅧睑䱂䑁䅅睎㉁䑁䅑克䅁䙁䅯䅁煃睁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉䅤湂䝁䅅睚求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉潂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅷督獁䍁䅁兢療䡁䅑党獂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍䅡ㅂ䡁䅉睙潂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁䅡療䡁䅍䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅕䅚ㅂ䝁䅍兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睙潂䝁䅅杣灂䡁䅑兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫䅤療䡁䅉兡求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅉督獁䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅑睚求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅉兤灂䝁䅷䅚灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉潂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅睚求䝁䅑䅉睂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅣潂䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉湂䝁䄸䅢浂䍁䅁睙療䡁䅕杣穂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅍杣求䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉浂䝁䅅睙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅍兡瑂䝁䅫䅢桂䡁䅉䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉療䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䑁䅁睍硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅李睁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅙免獁䍁䅁䅍ぁ䑁䅅䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅁䅉牁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅李硁䍁䅫睌潁䙁䅫兏杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䍂䕁䅧睑䱂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅁䅉牁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅李硁䍁䅫䅁奂䅁䅁䅉䅙䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉瑂䝁䅅䅚求䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杚灂䝁䄴兙畂䝁䅍党杁䝁䅷兙畂䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉睂䡁䅉党睂䝁䅅杣桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉あ䝁䄸䅉求䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅍兡あ䝁䅕䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁杚桂䡁䅉兢杁䝁䅉兤灂䝁䅷䅚灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉療䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入獁䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉畂䝁䄸䅤杁䝁䄸杢獂䡁䅫䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䄴党㍂䍁䅁督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杙ㅂ䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䅷督療䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅑兡あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁兙畂

		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	











Forvis Mazars

Appendix

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 28

Total Assets <$10 Billion
Loan Mix (% of Total) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Other Unsecured Loans 4.1 4.1 4.0 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.0 3.9
New Vehicle Loans 10.7 10.4 10.2 10.0 12.1 11.3 10.2 10.0
Used Vehicle Loans 21.5 21.3 20.8 20.8 22.5 21.8 20.8 20.8
Leases Receivable 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 4.8 4.8 4.6 4.5 5.0 4.9 4.6 4.5
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 34.1 34.1 34.4 34.4 34.5 34.1 34.4 34.4
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 9.2 9.5 9.8 10.0 7.4 8.6 9.8 10.0
Other RE Loans and LOC 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 10.5 10.7 11.0 11.2 9.5 10.1 11.0 11.2
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.0
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










Chart4



Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 29

Total Assets <$10 Billion
Annualized Loan Growth 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 4.6% 3.8% 11.6% -8.4% 8.9% 7.1% 2.9% -8.4%
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 33.7% 26.8% 41.3% -56.9% -5.8% 18.4% 17.7% -56.9%
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans -7.6% 3.5% -6.7% 3.8% 0.8% 0.4% -1.7% 3.8%
Other Unsecured Loans 4.4% 3.1% 1.1% -8.7% 18.9% 9.0% 0.6% -8.7%
New Vehicle Loans -6.0% -8.2% -4.9% -4.6% 21.5% -1.5% -7.4% -4.6%
Used Vehicle Loans 0.0% -2.2% -3.1% 1.0% 17.5% 1.9% -1.9% 1.0%
Leases Receivable -4.9% 1.0% 1.3% -6.6% 25.3% 2.4% -4.4% -6.6%
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 0.3% -2.7% -7.3% -7.0% 15.3% 2.7% -3.6% -7.0%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 3.6% 2.6% 7.1% 2.0% 13.6% 4.1% 3.3% 2.0%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 19.0% 18.6% 15.7% 10.1% 33.6% 22.2% 17.4% 10.1%
Other RE Loans and LOC 9.2% 9.2% 6.6% 7.0% -10.0% 1.7% 4.9% 7.0%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 11.1% 10.7% 15.4% 10.7% 19.5% 12.2% 11.6% 10.7%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 13.4% 3.6% 15.9% -3.2% 20.8% 9.8% 9.1% -3.2%
Total Loans 3.8% 2.5% 4.6% 1.6% 17.4% 5.3% 2.5% 1.6%

Indirect Lending 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
# Indirect Loans 17,845,962 17,771,175 17,968,440 17,735,744 17,452,075 18,211,620 17,968,440 17,735,744
Indirect Loans ($Billions) $285.0 $281.8 $279.7 $279.1 $279.1 $289.4 $279.7 $279.1
% of Total Loans 23.4% 23.0% 22.5% 22.4% 24.3% 23.9% 22.5% 22.4%
Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized 0.0% -4.5% -3.1% -0.9% 30.8% 3.7% -3.3% -0.9%
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Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 30

Total Assets >$10 Billion
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Net Interest
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Balance Sheet Highlights 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Loan Growth (Annualized) 5.2 4.9 0.4 2.7 28.5 9.7 2.8 2.7
Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized) -2.5 3.5 -1.2 15.9 8.5 3.7 3.4 15.9
Loans / Assets 72.5 72.8 76.2 75.3 72.4 74.4 76.2 75.3
Loans / Deposits 89.2 91.0 92.7 89.3 85.1 94.6 92.7 89.3

Margin / Yields / Rates 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Net Interest Margin 3.12 3.16 3.22 3.26 3.06 2.98 3.16 3.26
Loan Yield / COF Spread 4.01 4.09 4.20 4.26 4.24 4.00 4.08 4.26
Loan Yield 6.35 6.51 6.59 6.54 4.94 5.84 6.46 6.54
COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab) 2.35 2.42 2.39 2.29 0.70 1.83 2.38 2.29

Asset Quality Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans 1.23 1.34 1.42 1.13 0.92 1.18 1.42 1.13
OREO / Assets 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04
Nonperforming Assets / Assets 0.91 1.00 1.10 0.86 0.67 0.89 1.10 0.86

ACL (ALLL) / Loans 2.11 2.10 2.14 2.09 1.14 2.15 2.14 2.09
Delinquent Loans / Reserves 58.5 63.8 66.5 54.0 80.5 55.2 66.5 54.0
Provision Expense / Avg Assets 1.05 0.95 1.33 0.92 0.49 0.97 1.08 0.92
NCOs / Average Loans 1.38 1.26 1.56 1.41 0.63 1.13 1.42 1.41
    # Companies Reporting NCOs 21 21 20 20 21 21 20 20
NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs) 1.54 1.68 1.38 1.49 1.97 1.98 1.54 1.49
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁





README





						Using This Spreadsheet



						This spreadsheet is linked into the CREDIT UNION PERFORMANCE TRENDS Report template. 

						Visual formatting of this spreadsheet is driven primarily by the needs of the final branded document they are linked into. Please note that any formatting changes (including color, font, strokes/fills, row/column size, and chart size/formatting.)

						If you have questions about the Credit Union Performance Trends Report, please contact Mary Connor.

						If you have questions about the data or using this spreadsheet, please contact Matt Wainscott. 

						If you have questions about formatting or alignment with the Forvis Mazars brand, please contact the MBD Design Team.





















Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










__snloffice

		允䅁䭁䉙䅁䍁䅁䅁䅁䉁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䅍䅉䕂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉⭁䑁䄰䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉䕂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁兘䅅䕁䅷䅁橁䍁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑兡祂䝁䅕睙あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁䅭䅅䕁䅁䅁橁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋桂䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅅䅢灁䅁䅁睘䅅䑁䅷䅁橁䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉潁䝁䅅睙あ䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅫䅁㑁允䅁杄䅁䍁䅍兒卂䙁䅉睔卂䅁䅁克䅅䅁䅷䅁橁䙁䅁兒佂䕁䅑䅁䉂䅁䅁杍䅁䍁䅕䅉䑂䝁䅧兙畂䝁䅣党杁䝁䅫杢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睌䅁䍁䅷䅁汁䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杢湂䝁䅕䅉灂䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䅁䅷䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅍䅁䅁䄰䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅免䅁䉁䅅䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䉁䅉䅁䵂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅍䅎䅁䉁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䙂䍁䅑杍䅁䅁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑䅏䅁䉁䅙䅁卂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅免䅁䉁䅣䅁佂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免睁䑁䅯䅊乂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁䅇䅁䑁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁扁䅁䅁䅑䅁䍁䅣睗䍂䝁䄸睢牂䑁䅅兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁捁䅁䅁䅐䅁䍁䅣睗䍂䝁䄸睢牂䑁䅅兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑村䭂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䅑䅁㡁䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅉睢療䝁䅳免摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䑂䙁䅑䅊㉁䅁䅁䅋䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁先䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁睈䅁䑁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳村療䝁䄸睡硁䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁光䅁䡁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁睭䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免㍁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅅免睁䅁䅁䅮䅅䥁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䱂䍁䅑免ぁ䅁䅁兮䅅䡁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䭁䉁䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖杁䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉睘啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘硁䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ㅁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㑁䑁䅙䅁桃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕䅉佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䙁䄸䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸免剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉兎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁楃允䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕䅉佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䙁䄸䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸免剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉兎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁睯䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䍁䅁杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣時䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅅兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䭁䉑䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖杁䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉睘啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘硁䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ㅁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅村兂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䉕䅁㉂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁䩁䉉䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍硁䑁䅅䅍䅁䩁䉍䅁䍃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅎㙁䍁䅑睓歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䩁䉑䅁㙂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁䍁允䅁䅪䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅兑䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑䝂䕁䅫䅊㉁䅁䅁兦䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䙁䅕䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䍂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁䅨䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䥁䉉䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㕁䑁䅣䅁䑁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁噃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兓歁䑁䅙䅁⭂允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙杕歁䑁䅙䅁䑃允䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉧䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅕杗歁䑁䅙䅁䕁允䅁杩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅙杗歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅣䅕塂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䈰䅁㙂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙䅁䡃允䅁杩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅫村歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅫兓慂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉑䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉯䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䉂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉳䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䵂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓呂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉅䅁䭃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睓乂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睓啂䙁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁內䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䵂䕁䄴䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䵂䙁䅕䅊㉁䅁䅁杪䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊佂䕁䅫䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊佂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁杏䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊佂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊偂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁䅫䅅䥁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊偂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊兂䕁䅣杗歁䑁䅙䅁湁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅍杕歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅍兗歁䑁䅙䅁㉁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅍杕歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙䅁畁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅕睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅕睕歁䑁䅙䅁⽁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅕睖歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯䅓歁䑁䅙䅁扂允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䙁䅯杓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅯杗歁䑁䅙䅁桂允䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁杈䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䙁䅕䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䍂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁杨䅅䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睍睁䑁䅧李䅁䥁䉕䅁䵃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍䅍㕁䑁䅣䅁晁允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉䅕歁䑁䅙䅁慃允䅁䅩䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兓歁䑁䅙䅁⽂允䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䉫䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅉兒歁䑁䅙䅁煁允䅁杨䅁䍁䅣睗䑂䙁䅕睘佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊噂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁䅋䅅䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖慂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉁䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑杒慂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睒兂䍁䅑李䅁䍁䉷䅁䭃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䅍兖時䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑兓䍂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䩂䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁杊䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䭂䕁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兪䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䭂䕁䅷䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䭂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁睉䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊佂䕁䅫䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊佂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兏䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊佂䙁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊偂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁八䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊呂䙁䅉䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊呂䙁䅫䅊㉁䅁䅁睎䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊呂䙁䅉䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊啂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁睍䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊噂䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊噂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁䅑䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊噂䙁䅑䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䕁䅧䅊㉁䅁䅁䅘䅅䥁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳睑噂䙁䄸杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䅯䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䙁䅯䅊㉁䅁䅁杙䅅䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䕁䅅睚湂䡁䅉党湂䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睒祂䝁䄸兤睂䡁䅍睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁䍂䅁䅁䅷䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑湂䝁䅣杣求䝁䅣兙あ䝁䅕䅉䡂䡁䅉睢ㅂ䡁䅁督湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅䅎䅁䕁䅍䅁ぃ䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䝁䅣睚祂䝁䅕睚桂䡁䅑党杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅕䅣穂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅕䅊祁䅁䅁䅒䅁䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴入杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅧䅁䙂䅁䅁杸䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅杍䅁䕁䅙䅁䍄䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅍睢瑂䡁䅁兙畂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊硁䑁䅁杏歁䕁䄰䅊硁䑁䅁䅁䡂䅁䅁䅰䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䅎䅁䱁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁ㅁ䅁䅁䅳䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䙂䕁䄰䅊㉁䅁䅁李䅁䱁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杒佂䍁䅑李䅁䑁䅣䅁睃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅙睖歁䑁䅙䅁㥁䅁䅁䅳䅁䍁䅣睗乂䕁䅷睖時䙁䅅䅤祂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕兌䵂䙁䅁䅕杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䙁䅣兓兂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䡂䕁䅙䅊㉁䅁䅁䅓䅁䱁䅁䅁湁䙁䅳兔䵂䙁䅣睘剂䡁䅑杣杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䍁䄰䅔兂䙁䅁䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣䅉呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘塂䕁䅫䅕畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睒奂䍁䅑李䅁䕁䅯䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅒噂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅉䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒䕂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䄰䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒乂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅑䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒䝂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒乂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䄸䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒偂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒坂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅁䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䱂䍁䅑李䅁䕁䄸䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓呂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅉䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓噂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䍂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅕䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䕂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓䵂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅣䅁祃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄰䅔塂䙁䄸兕あ䡁䅉䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党瑁䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䅁睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睖䩂䙁䅁杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓坂䍁䅑李䅁䙁䅳䅁睂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁佁䅑䅁䍃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁佁䅕䅁⭂䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅎㙁䍁䅑兑䥂䍁䅑免ぁ䅁䅁朵䅁䡁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅅兌䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅杍䅁佁䅣䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘剂䍁䄰兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅣杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅙睍㉁䑁䅙䅁潄䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兕瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧䅊硁䑁䅑䅁灄䅁䅁䅤䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁儷䅁䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅫兌䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁佁䄴䅁䝃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘婂䍁䄰兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅣杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅙睍祁䑁䅁䅁い䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗瑁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免ぁ䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧䅊硁䑁䅑䅁癄䅁䅁来䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕時䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免祁䅁䅁眹䅁䥁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睘䉂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅睎㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅏䅁偁䅧䅁䥃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘婂䕁䅕兑卂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䅫督あ䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊硁䑁䅑杏歁䕁䅅䅓歁䑁䅅䅎䅁偁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁煄䅁䅁杨䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑免㉁䑁䅍免睁䅁䅁末䅁䥁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑李穁䑁䅣䅁㉄䅁䅁䅨䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㉁䑁䅧杍䅁佁䅳䅁䕃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅣杍㍁䅁䅁眸䅁䥁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑睎㍁䑁䅉䅁ㅄ䅁䅁杧䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䄴睕歁䑁䅙䅁獄䅁䅁䅤䅁䍁䅣睗佂䝁䅕睤穂䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䅅䅤求䙁䄸䅎剂䍁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䄸䅁䥁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅅李穁䑁䅅䅍䅁偁䅳䅁䕃䅁䅁睊扂䕁䄴党㍂䡁䅍䅢求䡁䅑䅤求䡁䅉䅉啂䝁䅕兢睂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕睘ぁ䙁䅅䅉祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅧兏硁䅁䅁儸䅁䥁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳杔求䡁䅣督獂䝁䅕䅤あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑党瑂䡁䅁䅢桂䡁䅑党時䑁䅑兕杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁朸䅁䩁䄴䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䝁䅕䅁畃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅑兎祁䅁䅁杚䅁䭁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䕁䅷䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䑂䕁䅉䅊㉁䅁䅁睪䅁䭁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兔婂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅣䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑乂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睑啂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅫䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑䅒佂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅒噂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䅳䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兒偂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兒坂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䄰䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杒兂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杒塂䍁䅑李䅁䝁䄸䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兓䉂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兓䥂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅅䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑杓卂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅕䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕䙂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅖噂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅳䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕䙂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖婂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䄸䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑杕塂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睕䙂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅙䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睕呂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑䅖噂䍁䅑李䅁䡁䅯䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兖䡂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兖偂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅉䅁獃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睖䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑睖䱂䍁䅑李䅁䥁䅣䅁⭃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑䅏䅁䩁䅕䅁兄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑免穁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㑁䑁䅅杍䅁䩁䅙䅁䵄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑獂䝁䅷䅉䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑免睁䑁䅯䅊乂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁睬䅁䭁䄴䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁剃䅁䅁杶䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ㅁ䑁䅉䅁千䅁䅁杵䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙湁䍁䅅䅊䥂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗兂䍁䅑李䅁䩁䅍䅁㉃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁奃䅁䅁杸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅑免䅁䩁䅫䅁䍄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅫䅕歁䑁䅙䅁慃䅁䅁杷䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅧䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊婂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁兯䅁䱁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䕁䅕兑卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁杮䅁䵁䅧䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌婂䕁䅕兑卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅑免䅁䩁䄸䅁䕄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䥂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗剂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䅁䅁㑃䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗卂䕁䅷兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䩁䅳䅁䥄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗卂䕁䅷兗湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑䅎ぁ䑁䅅䅁捃䅁䅁䅸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫杕䵂䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑䅓歁䑁䅙杏歁䙁䅫䅕歁䑁䅙䅁摃䅁䅁䄶䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅋㉂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁免灁䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍杙摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁楃䅁䅁䄫䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅋㉂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁免灁䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍杙摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ぁ䑁䅣䅍㉁䅁䅁睯䅁偁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䍁䅧杤求䡁䅉督灂䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅克畁䡁䅧䅢穂䝁䅉兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅍䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊婂䙁䅅䅊㉁䅁䅁䅰䅁佁䅉䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睘婂䝁䅕兙祂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊㑁䅁䅁兰䅁偁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒杁䕁䅷兡穂䡁䅑睘婂䝁䅕兙祂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅍杏歁䕁䅉䅊硁䑁䅑睍ぁ䑁䅣䅁浃䅁䅁朸䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䅁䅔灂䡁䅍䅤時䙁䅫党桂䡁䅉睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅅䅍㙁䍁䅑兑䕂䍁䅑免睁䅁䅁睰䅁乁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁䭁䅧䅁煄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅫免祁䅁䅁共䅁佁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兗剂䍁䅑李䅁䭁䅯䅁浄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑兑歁䑁䅅䅁捄䅁䅁朹䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅉䅊㕁䑁䅯䅊䍂䍁䅑䅎㉁䑁䅧杍䅁乁䄰䅁い䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅睊桁䍁䅑睑歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅杔呂䍁䅑李䅁乁䄴䅁煄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅䅊硁䅁䅁䅲䅁偁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅳睒歁䑁䅙䅁乄䅁䅁䄯䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䕁䅫睓歁䑁䅙杏歁䕁䅅䅔䱂䍁䅑李䅁乁䅁䅁㡄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅅䅖卂䍁䅣光歁䕁䅅兓䱂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑乂䕁䄸䅊㉁䅁䅁眰䅁偁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兕啂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑兑䩂䕁䅳䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䄴睕歁䑁䅙䅁坄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊䍂䍁䅑兏㙁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅑睎睁䑁䅙䅁瑃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅅䅓歁䑁䅙䅁癃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅅兕歁䑁䅙䅁硃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉睓歁䑁䅙䅁祃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅉兖歁䑁䅙䅁ぃ䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍兒歁䑁䅙䅁ㅃ䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍睔歁䑁䅙䅁㑃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅍兗歁䑁䅙䅁㕃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅑睕歁䑁䅙䅁㝃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅕睑歁䑁䅙䅁㡃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅕兔歁䑁䅙䅁⽃䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅙兕歁䑁䅙䅁䉄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅣兖歁䑁䅙䅁䕄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅧兗歁䑁䅙䅁䡄䅁䅁末䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊䉂䕁䅯睑歁䑁䅙䅁䩄䅁䅁䄫䅁䍁䅣睗兂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䄸督求䝁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣牂䝁䅕䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䙁䅁兡求䝁䅍党時䕁䅷䅕兂䍁䄰䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䙁䅉党㉂䝁䅫党㍂䍁䄰睕あ䡁䅉党穂䡁䅍䅉啂䝁䅕督あ䝁䅫杢湂䙁䄸睍剂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙時䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕督杁䕁䅅睑剂䍁䅁䅒䙂䕁䅙睘䙂䙁䅧䅕䉂䕁䄴䅒䙂䕁䅑杌㑂䝁䅷督㑂䙁䄰睘呂䕁䄴䅔杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅兌剂䙁䅑杕湁䍁䅅䅊慂䕁䄸䅊㉁䑁䅯䅊慂䙁䅣䅊㉁䅁䅁杲䅁佁䅙䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁乁䄸䅁㉄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅧兏硁䅁䅁䄴䅁偁䅑䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁儴䅁佁䅷䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䉂䍁䅑免䅁乁䅫䅁㡄䅁䅁睊扂䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄰兙祂䝁䅳党あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅕灂䝁䅕睙求䙁䄸䅔兂䙁䅁兌䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙兡求䡁䅣兌呂䡁䅑杣求䡁䅍督杁䙁䅑党穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣睘穁䙁䅅䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䙁䄸兓畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁兑䑂䙁䅅䅉䕂䕁䅕杒時䕁䅕䅗兂䕁䅅杔䕂䕁䅕䅒畁䡁䅧䅢穂䡁䅧兘時䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅑兙瑁䙁䅫兒䉂䙁䅉睊桁䍁䅑村歁䑁䅫杏歁䕁䅉䅊ㅁ䑁䅫免祁䅁䅁朲䅁偁䅯䅁湁䙁䅳䅕祂䝁䄸䅣療䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睡求䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉兂䝁䅫党橂䝁䅕睘䵂䙁䅁䅕瑁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅕睤瑁䙁䅍䅤祂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁䅖求䡁䅍䅤灂䝁䄴睚時䑁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兙あ䝁䅅睘䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉䉂䕁䅍兕杁䕁䅑兒䝂䙁䄸兒奂䙁䅁兑佂䕁䅑兒䕂䍁䄴䅥獂䡁䅍䅥摂䙁䄸睕佂䕁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅅䅤桂䍁䄰兗䙂䕁䅅杕湁䍁䅅䅊䑂䍁䅑李㙁䍁䅑兑佂䙁䅍䅊㉁䅁䅁眲䅁䵁䅑䅁潁䍁䅣䅖療䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉療䡁䅉䅉瑂䝁䄸杣求䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅫督杁䙁䅁䅒湁䍁䅁睋杁䍁䅣䅖療䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅣克癁䍁䅁睊啂䝁䄸䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督湁䅁䅁杌䅁䅁䄴䅁祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䙁䅅杍䅁䉁䅍䅁佁䅁䅁杍睁䑁䅉䅎剂䑁䅍䅁楄䅁䅁杄䅁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅑兕ぁ䅁䅁杮䅅䅁䅷䅁祁䑁䅁杍ぁ䙁䅫䅁㡄䅁䅁杄䅁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅕兕硁䅁䅁睮䅅䙁䅧䅁穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅉兂䕁䅑睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁克䅁䙁䅑䅁㕁䑁䅁睋杁䙁䅁䅒癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁煁䅁䅁䅎䅁䑁䅫䅍牁䙁䅁䅒㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁煂䅁䅁䄲䅑䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉兢桂䝁䄴党畂䡁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉䅤湂䝁䅅睚求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䝁䄸杚浂䝁䅫睙求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅢㕂䍁䄴䅉啂䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑党穂䍁䅁督睂䝁䅕睙灂䝁䅙兡橂䝁䅅䅢獂䡁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴杏杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅙兙祂䝁䄰䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁睤灂䡁䅑䅡杁䑁䅕䅉療䡁䅉䅉瑂䝁䄸杣求䍁䅁䅚㍂䝁䅕䅢獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅅睙橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䄸䅚桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅧睢ㅂ䡁䅍党潂䝁䄸䅢歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉桂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅫督獁䍁䅁兎杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡あ䍁䅁䅡療䡁䅕督求䝁䅳党求䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䡁䅣党獂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅣兡あ䝁䅧䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰杙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁兤穂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢獁䍁䅁睙療䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䄰䅤㕂䡁䅁党杁䝁䅅䅣桂䡁䅉䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙ㅂ䝁䅫䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䡁䅍䅉橂䝁䄸杢あ䝁䅅兡畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兎杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉歂䡁䅣党獂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡あ䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅙兙橂䝁䅅杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䡁䅑督杁䝁䅫杢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅫督潂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄰兤獂䡁䅑兡浂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴免ぁ䑁䅙䅍癁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴免ぁ䑁䅙䅍灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅑兔硁䑁䅑李睁䍁䅫䅁穂䅁䅁条䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁楁允䅁杕䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁牁允䅁䄶䅁䕁䅅䅢獂䝁䄸睤桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䙁䅉睑䝂䕁䅑睍硁䑁䅉睍癁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴睍硁䑁䅉睍灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓穁䑁䅅杍穁䍁䅫䅁⭂䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䅅兢療䡁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅑兡祂䝁䅕睙あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅙免㑁䕁䅅克䅁䩁䉣䅁䅂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅁䅁坂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䍄䅁䅁杕䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑兌䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁噄䅁䅁䅗䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑兌楂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅁允䅁䅏䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁村桂䝁䅷兙畂䝁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睪䅅䍁䅯䅁䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䭁允䅁䅑䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䱂䅁䅁杒䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉呂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䉁允䅁䅔䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅐㥁䍁䅁䅊祁䑁䅕䅍䱂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁偄䅁䅁杓䅁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁材杁䍁䅑杍ㅁ䑁䅁睓杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁朰䅁䑁䅧䅁䉂䡁䅙睚杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉流䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅙䅁䍂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䩂䕁䅉䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁杔䩂䕁䅉䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䄲䅁䙁䅙䅁䉂䡁䅙睚杁䕁䅫杢あ䍁䄰杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅳䅁奂䅁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤瑁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉啂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅍兙橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉䉂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅷䅁楁䅁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䕁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉䝂䝁䅫䅢求䝁䅑䅉䅁䉁䅑䅁潁䅁䅁睑桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢癁䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉕䅁慁䅁䅁睑求䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅁䥁䅁䅁䅄䅁䕁䅍兡あ䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅍䅁⭁䅁䅁睑獂䝁䅅督穂䝁䅫杚灂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䄸䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁ぁ允䅁村䅁䕁䅍䅢桂䡁䅍督灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督癁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉塂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䉁䅁䥁允䅁睑獂䝁䅅督穂䝁䅫杚灂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁睤療䡁䅉䅤潂䅁䅁免䅅䝁䅉䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁杔療䡁䅑䅉卂䕁䅕䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䕁䉍䅁獂䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅗䅅䡁䅁䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䕁䄴睢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睥䅅䝁䅧䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䉫䅁歂䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡瑁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䅷䅁䅄䅁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁杢療䡁䅑䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁睔䅅䱁䅧䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁杔䅅佁䅑䅁䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘ぁ䑁䅁䅍兂䍁䅫䅁㡂允䅁朳䅁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㍁䑁䅅䅏䉂䑁䅕克䅁䡁䉯䅁䕄兂䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅣党畂䝁䅍兡求䡁䅍䅉湂䡁䅕兡歂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅋䑂䙁䅉兒灁䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅䅚㉂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅䅣睂䡁䅉睢桂䝁䅍䅡求䡁䅍䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉睤灂䡁䅍党獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䝁䅕杢求䡁䅉兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䍁䅧睒卂䕁䅉克杁䡁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣ㅂ䝁䅷党穂䍁䄴䅉兂䡁䅉党浂䝁䅕杣求䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁杙求䡁䅑睤求䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅌杁䕁䅉睍杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁村穁䍁䄰䅕療䡁䅍䅤杁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䅕䅢杁䙁䅉兤畂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉楂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄴兙あ䡁䅕杣求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䅫䅢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅑䅤祂䝁䅫杙ㅂ䡁䅑党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄸兤穂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅕睚灂䝁䄴杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䑁䅉䅍祁䑁䅁兕硁䍁䅷䅉灂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䝁䅫䅚求䡁䅉督杁䡁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅷䅢療䡁䅣兙畂䝁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅑党畂䝁䄸兢灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䍁䅁睤灂䡁䅑䅡杁䕁䅍村䵂䙁䅉䅉浂䡁䅉兙瑂䝁䅕睤療䡁䅉睡畁䅁䅁材䅁䉁䅷䅁䑂䝁䄸兢睂䝁䅅杢㕂䍁䅁杔桂䝁䄰党杁䅁䅁元䅁䕁䅉䅁䑂䝁䄸杢㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁婂䅁䅁䅊䅁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䝂䡁䅕杢歂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅣䅁卂䅁䅁睑療䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤瑁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉䵂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䥁䅷䅁卄䅁䅁睑療䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅙兤畂䝁䅑督獁䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䅁䅁杪䅁䑁䅯䅁䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅅䕁䅧䅁䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑督杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㉂䅁䅁李䅁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅔療䡁䅍督杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䉷䅁祂䅁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䅅杣歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉湂䡁䅉睢穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁睤䅁䉁䅑䅁䑂䡁䅕杣祂䝁䅕杢あ䑁䄸䅉䅁偁䄴䅁啂䅁䅁䅒偂䕁䄰杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉流䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅑兤穂䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杵䅁䕁䅙䅁䕂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉⭁䑁䄰李睁䍁䅁䅒桂䡁䅫督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杅䅅䑁䅙䅁䙂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍兡求䝁䄴睙㕂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋䝂䙁䅑兒灁䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁乂䅁䅁杊䅁䕁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅏䅁䍁䅷䅁䝂䝁䄸杣求䝁䅫睚畂䍁䅁睔㍂䝁䄴党祂䡁䅍䅡灂䡁䅁䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁佁䅍䅁睁䅁䅁睒祂䝁䄸督穂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅍䅁䉁䅙䅁䥂䝁䅫督あ䝁䄸杣灂䝁䅍兙獂䅁䅁䅬䅁䕁䅑䅁䩂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉㡁䑁䄰䅉歁䑁䅉兎睁䕁䅳䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䄴䅁䍂䅁䅁兓䙂䑁䅯䅉啂䝁䅫兢求䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁材杁䍁䅑杍ㅁ䑁䅁睓杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁儰䅁䕁䅁䅁䩂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督桂䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅅睙橂䝁䄸兤畂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杹䅁䝁䅑䅁䩂䕁䅫杏杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉䙂䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睷䅁䝁䅉䅁䩂䕁䅫杏杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷杢穂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䝁䅕督杁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅁䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䄴䅁⭁䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁啄䅁䅁䅙䅁䕁䅫杢あ䍁䅁兓畂䝁䅍杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅕䅁捂䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党㙁䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁摁允䅁权䅅䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兑獂䝁䅷䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅋求䡁䅧睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍克癁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁兌杁䕁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䅁䅁兕䅁䙁䅑䅁䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党㙁䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁捁允䅁杔䅁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䵁䅧䅁⭃䅁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕杚ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䅁䈰䅁捁䅁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢杁䙁䅉党瑂䝁䄸杤求䝁䅑䅉䅁䅁䅁䅁祁䅁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉卂䝁䅕睙求䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁睂允䅁杏䅁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅍党灂䡁䅙兙楂䝁䅷党癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁啂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅍党灂䡁䅙兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䅁䅁兓䅅䍁䅙䅁䵂䝁䅕杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉卂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䑁䅫䅁杁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䙁允䅁杋䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉䡂䡁䅉睢㍂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅁䅁䥂䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅍督杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁免䅁䝁䅷䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁免穂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁免瑁䑁䅑䅉䝂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䙁䅉兒癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁坂允䅁䅡䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䭂䡁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杣杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉卂䕁䅕睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睓䅅䡁䅉䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杓ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䕁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁ㅂ允䅁䅡䅁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅔偂䕁䅍䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁免穂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁免瑁䑁䅑䅉䝂䝁䅅兢灂䝁䅷入杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁督䅅䵁䅯䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉硁䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅷兡求䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁杓䅅䵁䅙䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉煂䡁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杣杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䵂允䅁䄰䅳䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅑兤穂䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁兤祂䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅑睢杁䡁䅍睢獂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䡁䅉兡求䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅍䅡灂䡁䅁督獁䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤畂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䅧兡睂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍睢祂䡁䅁睢祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅕杣睂䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉潁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕克杁䝁䄸杣杁䡁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅷䅉穂䝁䅫杢湂䝁䅷党瑁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅉灂䝁䄴督あ䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅌杁䝁䅫杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉兢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅕兡あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅧兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅍睢畂䡁䅍睢獂䝁䅫䅚桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䄴䅉䩂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䡁䅕兙獂䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸杚求䡁䅍督灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅕杣睂䝁䄸督求䡁䅍睏杁䡁䅍兤橂䝁䅧䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉橂䝁䄸杣睂䝁䄸杣桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁党畂䡁䅑党祂䡁䅁杣灂䡁䅍党穂䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉䅣療䡁䅍党杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅕杣祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督㝁䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杙ㅂ䡁䅍兡畂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁党畂䡁䅑党祂䡁䅁杣灂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁睕瑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁村ㅂ䡁䅍兡畂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁䅋呂䕁䅉兑灁䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅅杣瑂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉䅣療䡁䅍党穂䑁䅳䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕䅣睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅷党あ䡁䅑党祂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅫䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杚祂䝁䄸兢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兑湂䝁䅕杢橂䡁䅫䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉䕂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䄰兙歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䄸䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍䅡桂䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅅䅢求䡁䅉督杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䝁䅫杣杁䝁䄸睤畂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸兢灂䡁䅍督療䡁䅉入杁䝁䄴睢あ䝁䅕督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁䅢求䝁䅑睚求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕兡祂䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴䅉灂䝁䄴督あ䝁䅅䅢獂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉睂䝁䅅䅣求䡁䅉睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅕䅥あ䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅉䅚穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚灂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅙兡桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁杙求䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡穂䡁䅍兤求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄴兙瑂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉求䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉䅣祂䝁䅫督求䑁䅳䅉歂䝁䅕兙獂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅙䅢療䝁䄸杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅙䅢療䝁䄸杣瑁䡁䅁䅢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睏杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅍睢獂䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷兡㙂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅑兤橂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䝁䅅入瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍睏杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉睂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅫睙灂䡁䅁兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴䅤祂䝁䅅睙あ䡁䅍䅉瑂䝁䅅䅚求䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杚灂䝁䄴兙畂䝁䅍党杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅣ㅂ䡁䅉睙潂䝁䅅督求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫䅣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䑁䅳䅉橂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䝁䅣睢㉂䝁䅕杣畂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䑁䅁睍硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䅙䅒硁䑁䅣李穁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑䝂䕁䅑免㍁䑁䅙䅎獁䍁䅁䅍ぁ䑁䅅䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䑁䅅睎㉁䑁䅙克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳免㍁䑁䅙睍杁䍁䅳䅉䍂䕁䅧睑䱂䑁䅅睎㉁䑁䅑克䅁䙁䅯䅁煃睁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅕杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉䅤湂䝁䅅睚求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉潂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅷督獁䍁䅁兢療䡁䅑党獂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍䅡ㅂ䡁䅉睙潂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁䅡療䡁䅍䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅕䅚ㅂ䝁䅍兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睙潂䝁䅅杣灂䡁䅑兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫䅤療䡁䅉兡求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅉督獁䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅑睚求䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅉兤灂䝁䅷䅚灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉潂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅睚求䝁䅑䅉睂䝁䅕杣穂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅉䅣潂䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉湂䝁䄸䅢浂䍁䅁睙療䡁䅕杣穂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅍杣求䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅉浂䝁䅅睙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅍兡瑂䝁䅫䅢桂䡁䅉䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅷䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉療䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䑁䅁睍硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅李睁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅙免獁䍁䅁䅍ぁ䑁䅅䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅁䅉牁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅李硁䍁䅫睌潁䙁䅫兏杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䍂䕁䅧睑䱂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅁䅉牁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅李硁䍁䅫䅁奂䅁䅁䅉䅙䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁党穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉瑂䝁䅅䅚求䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁杚灂䝁䄴兙畂䝁䅍党杁䝁䅷兙畂䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉睂䡁䅉党睂䝁䅅杣桂䡁䅑睢祂䡁䅫䅉あ䝁䄸䅉求䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅍兡あ䝁䅕䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅌杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁杚桂䡁䅉兢杁䝁䅉兤灂䝁䅷䅚灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉療䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅍党穂䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入獁䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍䅢ㅂ䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉畂䝁䄸䅤杁䝁䄸杢獂䡁䅫䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䄴党㍂䍁䅁督あ䡁䅉兤橂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杙ㅂ䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䅷督療䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅑兡あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁兙畂
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










Chart5



Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Appendix

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 31

Total Assets >$10 Billion
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2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25

Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)

Oper. Expense /
Oper. Revenue

Net Worth /
Total Assets

Profitability Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
ROAA 0.63 0.68 0.41 0.63 0.83 0.71 0.54 0.63
ROAE 8.25 7.88 4.40 7.06 9.19 7.90 6.17 7.06
Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue 66.1 63.8 63.8 64.6 65.9 65.3 65.0 64.6

Capital Adequacy Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Total Capital / Total Assets 9.32 9.98 10.03 9.94 9.40 9.00 10.03 9.94
Net Worth / Total Assets 9.87 9.85 10.01 9.97 9.73 9.79 10.01 9.97
Classified Assets / Capital 9.28 8.86 9.92 9.66 6.28 9.20 9.92 9.66
Classified Assets / Net Worth 8.22 8.24 9.52 9.57 5.56 7.96 9.52 9.57
Solvency Evaluation 110.2 110.9 110.4 110.4 110.7 110.0 110.4 110.4

Member Growth / Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Member Growth (Annualized) 3.9 5.6 -0.8 5.8 12.7 7.0 3.8 5.8
Members / FTE 488.1 491.1 485.1 479.2 471.0 472.1 485.1 479.2
Members / Potential Members 8.1 8.3 8.4 8.0 7.1 8.9 8.4 8.0

Total # of Companies 21 21 20 20 21 21 20 20

Loan Balances ($Billions) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans $43.7 $44.3 $45.4 $44.8 $38.1 $43.3 $45.4 $44.8
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans $3.6 $3.6 $3.5 $3.4 $3.9 $3.8 $3.5 $3.4
Other Unsecured Loans $20.2 $20.7 $20.9 $20.8 $18.2 $19.7 $20.9 $20.8
New Vehicle Loans $39.7 $39.6 $39.3 $39.1 $36.4 $40.5 $39.3 $39.1
Used Vehicle Loans $61.9 $61.9 $61.3 $61.9 $56.0 $61.8 $61.3 $61.9
Leases Receivable $1.1 $1.0 $1.0 $0.9 $1.0 $1.1 $1.0 $0.9
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE $12.6 $12.6 $12.6 $12.6 $10.8 $12.8 $12.6 $12.6
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) $171.7 $173.5 $172.2 $173.6 $162.7 $169.0 $172.2 $173.6
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) $31.2 $33.0 $34.3 $35.6 $21.6 $28.7 $34.3 $35.6
Other RE Loans and LOC $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) $26.7 $27.2 $27.3 $27.8 $21.8 $25.6 $27.3 $27.8
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) $0.9 $0.9 $1.0 $1.1 $0.6 $0.8 $1.0 $1.1
Total Loans $413.4 $418.5 $418.9 $421.7 $371.3 $407.3 $418.9 $421.7
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	











Forvis Mazars

Appendix

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 32

Total Assets >$10 Billion
Loan Mix (% of Total) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 10.6 10.6 10.8 10.6 10.3 10.6 10.8 10.6
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.8
Other Unsecured Loans 4.9 4.9 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.8 5.0 4.9
New Vehicle Loans 9.6 9.5 9.4 9.3 9.8 9.9 9.4 9.3
Used Vehicle Loans 15.0 14.8 14.6 14.7 15.1 15.2 14.6 14.7
Leases Receivable 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.9 3.2 3.0 3.0
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 41.5 41.5 41.1 41.2 43.8 41.5 41.1 41.2
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 7.6 7.9 8.2 8.4 5.8 7.1 8.2 8.4
Other RE Loans and LOC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.6 5.9 6.3 6.5 6.6
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Total Assets >$10 Billion
Annualized Loan Growth 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 7.0% 6.1% 9.2% -4.8% 22.7% 13.6% 4.7% -4.8%
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 35.4% 21.2% 18.2% -31.9% 847.7% 10.4% 12.6% -31.9%
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans -11.2% -4.7% -10.6% -8.1% 30.1% -4.5% -7.8% -8.1%
Other Unsecured Loans 8.0% 9.4% 4.6% -2.5% 34.0% 7.8% 6.4% -2.5%
New Vehicle Loans -1.1% -1.0% -3.4% -1.4% 25.0% 11.2% -2.9% -1.4%
Used Vehicle Loans 1.4% -0.2% -3.9% 4.2% 24.9% 10.4% -0.9% 4.2%
Leases Receivable -14.8% -23.2% -22.7% -25.0% 4.8% 9.4% -13.7% -25.0%
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 0.7% 1.7% 0.5% -0.9% 36.8% 18.9% -1.5% -0.9%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 4.3% 4.2% -3.0% 3.2% 24.5% 3.8% 1.9% 3.2%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 23.6% 22.6% 16.1% 14.9% 65.3% 33.3% 19.4% 14.9%
Other RE Loans and LOC -68.6% 95.0% 83.4% 0.6% -91.2% 4.4% 44.0% 0.6%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 9.2% 7.7% 0.8% 7.4% 56.0% 17.7% 6.4% 7.4%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 20.0% 0.5% 46.4% 6.8% 43.1% 41.8% 22.7% 6.8%
Total Loans 5.2% 4.9% 0.4% 2.7% 28.5% 9.7% 2.8% 2.7%

Indirect Lending 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
# Indirect Loans 2,420,446 2,396,802 2,337,395 2,319,977 2,398,617 2,535,504 2,337,395 2,319,977
Indirect Loans ($Billions) $62.0 $61.8 $61.0 $61.1 $60.1 $64.8 $61.0 $61.1
% of Total Loans 15.0% 14.8% 14.6% 14.5% 16.2% 15.9% 14.6% 14.5%
Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized -3.5% -1.3% -5.3% 0.9% 33.1% 7.7% -5.8% 0.9%
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Total Assets, All Institutions
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Net Interest
Margin

Loan Yield

Balance Sheet Highlights 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Loan Growth (Annualized) 4.2 3.1 3.5 1.9 19.9 6.4 2.6 1.9
Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized) -1.6 1.7 5.0 12.3 3.3 1.7 4.1 12.3
Loans / Assets 60.9 61.2 61.0 58.9 56.4 61.6 61.0 58.9
Loans / Deposits 71.2 71.6 71.1 68.9 64.6 71.8 71.1 68.9

Margin / Yields / Rates 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Net Interest Margin 4.06 4.18 4.17 4.26 3.26 3.69 4.08 4.26
Loan Yield / COF Spread 3.69 3.79 3.84 3.94 3.89 3.67 3.74 3.94
Loan Yield 5.80 5.99 6.05 5.99 4.46 5.25 5.88 5.99
COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab) 2.11 2.20 2.20 2.05 0.57 1.57 2.14 2.05

Asset Quality Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans 0.84 0.91 0.97 0.79 0.61 0.83 0.97 0.79
OREO / Assets 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04
Nonperforming Assets / Assets 0.62 0.68 0.73 0.60 0.45 0.62 0.73 0.60

ACL (ALLL) / Loans 1.27 1.28 1.32 1.31 0.78 1.28 1.32 1.31
Delinquent Loans / Reserves 66.0 70.7 73.7 60.8 79.0 64.8 73.7 60.8
Provision Expense / Avg Assets 0.59 0.59 0.76 0.56 0.26 0.50 0.62 0.56
NCOs / Average Loans 0.78 0.76 0.86 0.82 0.34 0.61 0.80 0.82
    # Companies Reporting NCOs 3,364 3,361 3,426 3,305 3,869 3,976 3,916 3,305
NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs) 1.64 1.69 1.54 1.60 2.50 2.15 1.68 1.60
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










Chart6



Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Total Assets, All Institutions
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2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25

Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)

Oper. Expense /
Oper. Revenue

Net Worth /
Total Assets

Profitability Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
ROAA 0.65 0.71 0.54 0.62 0.50 0.60 0.61 0.62
ROAE 5.74 6.07 4.59 5.10 4.97 5.74 5.33 5.10
Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue 78.1 77.2 80.1 79.6 82.9 79.6 79.1 79.6

Capital Adequacy Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Total Capital / Total Assets 11.74 12.09 12.12 12.06 10.65 11.49 12.12 12.06
Net Worth / Total Assets 11.91 12.07 12.14 12.02 10.99 11.67 12.14 12.02
Classified Assets / Capital 3.84 3.77 3.86 3.82 3.12 3.84 3.86 3.82
Classified Assets / Net Worth 3.72 3.70 3.78 3.77 2.90 3.72 3.78 3.77
Solvency Evaluation 112.9 113.4 113.4 113.3 111.6 112.7 113.4 113.3

Member Growth / Ratios 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Member Growth (Annualized) 2.1 2.5 1.2 2.3 4.3 3.0 2.2 2.3
Members / FTE 362.3 361.2 359.8 357.7 375.3 367.7 359.8 357.7
Members / Potential Members 14.8 14.4 14.1 14.0 17.5 15.9 14.1 14.0

Total # of Companies 4,631 4,595 4,550 4,500 4,863 4,702 4,550 4,500

Loan Balances ($Billions) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans $82.5 $83.5 $85.7 $84.3 $74.7 $82.5 $85.7 $84.3
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans $7.2 $7.1 $7.0 $7.0 $7.5 $7.3 $7.0 $7.0
Other Unsecured Loans $69.9 $70.8 $71.2 $69.9 $64.1 $69.6 $71.2 $69.9
New Vehicle Loans $170.6 $167.8 $165.9 $164.3 $175.2 $177.3 $165.9 $164.3
Used Vehicle Loans $324.3 $322.8 $320.1 $321.4 $315.1 $325.7 $320.1 $321.4
Leases Receivable $6.5 $6.5 $6.4 $6.3 $6.6 $6.8 $6.4 $6.3
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE $71.6 $71.2 $70.2 $69.1 $68.9 $72.5 $70.2 $69.1
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) $588.0 $592.5 $598.7 $602.2 $559.1 $581.7 $598.7 $602.2
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) $143.0 $150.0 $155.9 $160.3 $106.3 $132.3 $155.9 $160.3
Other RE Loans and LOC $2.0 $2.0 $2.1 $2.1 $1.9 $2.0 $2.1 $2.1
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) $154.8 $158.7 $163.8 $168.0 $130.9 $148.0 $163.8 $168.0
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) $12.5 $12.6 $13.1 $13.1 $10.7 $11.9 $13.1 $13.1
Total Loans $1,632.9 $1,645.7 $1,660.2 $1,668.1 $1,521.0 $1,617.9 $1,660.2 $1,668.1
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	











Forvis Mazars

Appendix

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 36

Total Assets, All Institutions
Loan Mix (% of Total) 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 5.1 5.1 5.2 5.1 4.9 5.1 5.2 5.1
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4
Other Unsecured Loans 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.3 4.2
New Vehicle Loans 10.4 10.2 10.0 9.9 11.5 11.0 10.0 9.9
Used Vehicle Loans 19.9 19.6 19.3 19.3 20.7 20.1 19.3 19.3
Leases Receivable 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 4.4 4.3 4.2 4.1 4.5 4.5 4.2 4.1
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 36.0 36.0 36.1 36.1 36.8 36.0 36.1 36.1
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 8.8 9.1 9.4 9.6 7.0 8.2 9.4 9.6
Other RE Loans and LOC 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 9.5 9.6 9.9 10.1 8.6 9.1 9.9 10.1
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	










Chart6



Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	
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		䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党瑂䝁䄸䅢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉求䡁䅧兡穂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅳党杁䡁䅣兙㕂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅍䅤祂䡁䅕睙あ䡁䅕杣求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅑䅡灂䡁䅍䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢橂䝁䅕党歂䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉㍂䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅧䅉桂䡁䅉党杁䡁䅑睢杁䝁䅉党杁䡁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䄸䅉桂䝁䅍兣ㅂ䝁䅫杣求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄰䅣祂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁䅚求䡁䅙党獂䝁䄸䅣求䝁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杤求䝁䅷睢睂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兢桂䝁䅑党杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杔桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴兙獂䍁䅁䅓療䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅅睙あ䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰䅉あ䝁䄸䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅑党浂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣ㅂ䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兙楂䝁䄸杤求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙あ䍁䅁兙祂䝁䅕䅉穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䄴䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉睁䑁䅍免杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕䅏杁䍁䅳䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免ㅁ䑁䅫䅌杁䑁䅁䅎硁䍁䅁杕䑂䕁䄸杔䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䙁䅉睑偂䕁䄴杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䍁䄸䅋婂䑁䅫䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁村䥂䕁䅍睓䝂䑁䅅兎㑁䍁䅁睋杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅕兏灁䅁䅁內䅁䍁䈴䅁䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䄸䅉浂䝁䅫杢桂䝁䄴睙求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁党畁䝁䅣杌獁䍁䅁兙橂䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅑党㉂䝁䅕䅢療䡁䅁兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴睢㉂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰党祂䝁䅍兡桂䝁䅷䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䄴䅤灂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党䅁䡁䅫䅁潁䅁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䕂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅉䅁䭂允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁杚灂䡁䅉督あ䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕督灂䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睎睁䑁䅍兑灁䅁䅁䅤䅅䙁䉉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁䅋䵂䕁䄸睑灁䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䝁䅅䅉獂䝁䅫党畂䍁䅁兡畂䍁䅁条ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䄴䅉硁䍁䄰䅎杁䝁䅙兙瑂䝁䅫䅢㕂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍䅏㉁䕁䅅克䅁䡁䉙䅁䭁允䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉桂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧李䍂䍁䅫䅁㑂允䅁杗䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁兢ㅂ䝁䅷䅤灂䡁䅁䅢求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢瑁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉求䝁䄰䅣獂䝁䄸入求䝁䅕督䅁䑁䉳䅁啂䅁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅣療䡁䅑党畂䡁䅑兡桂䝁䅷䅉瑂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䅁䅁材䅅䕁䅉䅁乂䝁䅕兢楂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䄸䅉䝂䡁䅕䅢獂䍁䄰䅖灂䝁䄰党杁䕁䅕兢睂䝁䅷睢㕂䝁䅕党穂䍁䅁䅋㑂䍁䅫䅁㡁允䅁材䅁䕁䄰党瑂䝁䅉党祂䡁䅍睌杁䙁䅁睢あ䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁兔求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁児䅅䙁䅷䅁乂䝁䅕兢療䑁䅯䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧杔療䡁䅑䅉呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅧䅁䍂䅁䅁兔療䝁䅑兡浂䝁䅫党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睙䅁䑁䅑䅁乂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兙䅁䑁䅑䅁佂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅢䅁䑁䅯䅁佂䕁䅍䅔穂䍁䄸䅔畂䡁䅍杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅔畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅌䅁䍁䅙䅁佂䕁䅍兖䉂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣あ䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅑入睂䝁䅕䅉䅁偁䄰䅁睁䅁䅁杔塂䑁䅯䅉佂䝁䅕䅤杁䙁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁元䅅䕁䅙䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䅁睔浂䝁䅙督癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杆䅅䑁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕䅤杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䝁䄸杚浂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅅杤湂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䩂䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兔桂䡁䅉睚灂䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䅍䅁䍃䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉乂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅫杢㙁䍁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督䅁䩁䅁䅁㑁䅁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁睑潂䝁䅅杣湂䝁䅕䅉偂䝁䅙杚穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁䅃允䅁杉䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁⽄䅁䅁杯䅁䕁䄴党あ䍁䅁睖療䡁䅉䅤潂䍁䅁䅚灂䡁䅙兡歂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸兏㕁䑁䅧克䅁䉁䉯䅁敁杁䅁杔求䡁䅑䅉㍂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅧䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣祂䝁䅫兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅍睢畂䝁䅙睢祂䝁䄰兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴杤求䡁䅍䅤瑂䝁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅉党穂䝁䅕杣㉂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁杢求䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党獁䍁䅁睑䙂䕁䅍䅔杁䡁䅑杣桂䝁䄴督灂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉睂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢獁䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䅉睢祂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅙兙あ䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅍党橂䝁䄸杢歂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙歂䝁䅯兤穂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅑兙灂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䍁䅁兓あ䝁䅕兢㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅫兏㍁䍁䅫䅁䥁允䅁杍䅁䕁䄴党㍂䍁䅁杖求䝁䅧兡橂䝁䅷党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睡䅅䑁䅯䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䙁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杕䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䅕睤杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉕䅁䵄䅁䅁杔求䡁䅣䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉㉂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁䅣獂䝁䅕䅚湂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣灂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅧兎灁䅁䅁䅢䅅䙁䅷䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁睒ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅍䅤ㅂ䝁䅑党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉣䅁歂䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌䝂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䕁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉呂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉯䅁元䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兌浂䝁䅕䅚求䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷入杁䝁䅣兤桂䡁䅉兙畂䡁䅑党求䝁䅑䅉穂䡁䅑兤歂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䅁䅁兗䅅䱁䅯䅁佂䝁䄸杢瑁䝁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣㕂䍁䅁睚ㅂ䝁䅅杣桂䝁䄴䅤求䝁䅕䅚獁䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䅫杤桂䡁䅑党獁䍁䅁督あ䡁䅕䅚求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䉂䍁䅫䅁潂允䅁䅘䅁䕁䄴睢畂䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷睌杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督㙁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睋䅁䅁䍷䅁佂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉瑂䝁䄸䅚灂䝁䅙兡求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤桂䝁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕杙あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉楂䝁䅅杢牂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅉兙畂䝁䅳䅉潂䝁䄸䅢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䄴兡求䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅍睙祂䡁䅕兙獂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㕁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁睢祂䍁䅁兢療䡁䅉党杁䡁䅁兙穂䡁䅑䅉歂䡁䅕党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅁杚療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍杌䅁䥁䅑䅁千䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴兙橂䝁䅍杣ㅂ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁瑁䅁䅁䅍䅁䕁䄴睢畂䝁䅍兤祂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䄴䅁睁睁䅁杔療䝁䄴杚桂䡁䅉兢獁䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴杣求䡁䅍兡歂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅕杣求䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉兡瑂䝁䅅杣㕂䍁䅁督療䡁䅕杣橂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉祂䝁䅕䅣桂䡁䅫兢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅑党祂䝁䅫杤求䝁䅑䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁杣求䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䄸睙灂䝁䅅䅤求䝁䅑䅉㍂䝁䅫䅤潂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䝁䅫杌求䍁䄴䅌杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁兎睁䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄰睢祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅍睢ㅂ䡁䅉睙求䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑䅉橂䝁䄸兢求䡁䅍䅉浂䡁䅉睢瑂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫杣歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅙杚灂䝁䅷兡桂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕杢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅫䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅍党求䝁䅑督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督桂䝁䅷党獁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉睂䝁䅕杣瑂䝁䅅杢求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉睂䡁䅉睢睂䝁䅕杣あ䡁䅫䅉潁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉䩂䡁䅑党瑂䑁䅯䅉卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅睌卂䕁䅍睔佂䕁䅙免㉁䑁䅅克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅳杒硁䑁䅙免灁䅁䅁兤䅁䑁䉁䅁佂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅅兢療䡁䅉䅤灂䡁䅯兙あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅣兡楂䝁䅷党穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉湂䝁䄸睢歂䡁䅣兡獂䝁䅷䅉灂䝁䄰䅣桂䝁䅫杣瑂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䄴党あ䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兡畂䝁䅍睢瑂䝁䅕䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䅁䅁充䅅䑁䅧䅁佂䝁䄸杢睂䝁䅕杣浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅍䅁煃䅁䅁杔療䝁䄴䅣求䡁䅉杚療䡁䅉兢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䍁䅁䅋獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅕䅢灂䝁䄴兣ㅂ䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁兙あ䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督あ䍁䅁李睁䍁䅁䅚桂䡁䅫督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁睢㍂䝁䄴党歂䍁䅫䅁啁允䅁䅷䅅䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅌杁䝁䅕䅥橂䝁䅷兤歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督畁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睢あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督灂䝁䅑党祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅫杢㉂䝁䅕督あ䝁䄰党畂䡁䅑督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁督潂䝁䄸兤獂䝁䅑䅉楂䝁䅕䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅫杔坂䕁䅕睕啂䕁䄰兒佂䙁䅑䅉呂䕁䅍䅓䙂䕁䅑兖䵂䕁䅕杌杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘睁䑁䅉兎䉂䍁䅫䅁杂允䅁䅎䅉䕁䄴兤瑂䝁䅉党祂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅅䅤杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁睚祂䝁䅕兙あ䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡桂䝁䄴䅉療䡁䅉䅉求䡁䅅兤桂䝁䅷䅉あ䝁䄸䅉㉁䑁䅁䅉歂䝁䅅入穂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤畁䍁䅁村求䝁䅣兡畂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉祁䑁䅁免㍁䙁䅅睍獁䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅫督杁䝁䅫䅤求䝁䄰䅉桂䡁䅁䅣獂䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅤療䍁䅁睙療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督獁䍁䅁睤潂䝁䅫睙潂䍁䅁杙㕂䍁䅁䅚求䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅杣求䍁䅁䅚灂䝁䅙杚求䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉あ䝁䅧兙畂䍁䅁兢求䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉楂䡁䅕督灂䝁䄴党穂䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄴睑噂䕁䅅䅉卂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䙁䅉党湂䡁䅕䅢桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴督杁䙁䅁兙祂䡁䅑䅉㍁䑁䅉睍畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅁䅎硁䕁䅅克䅁䙁䈴䅁楃䅁䅁杔ㅂ䝁䄰杙求䡁䅉䅉療䝁䅙䅉療䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉灂䝁䄴䅚灂䡁䅉党橂䡁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸李硁䑁䅣兑灁䅁䅁杬䅅䙁䅉䅁偂䡁䅁党祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睌杁䕁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅙党畂䡁䅕党杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睇䅅䙁䅙䅁偂䡁䅁䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䑁䅯睑ㅂ䡁䅉杣㥁䙁䅕睕䕂䍁䅷兔桂䝁䅣児呂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兙祂䝁䅑䅌䑂䝁䄸杢㉂䕁䄰党あ䝁䅧睢歂䑁䄰杕䅁䅁䅉䅁啂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䕁䄸睑杁䙁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉佂䝁䄸杢瑁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兣䅅䙁䅷䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷睔䑂䍁䅁睕求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杕䙂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉕䅁浂䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杕求䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睤䅅䝁䄴䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉣䅁⭁䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁剂允䅁杙䅁䕁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䙁䅕杢穂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉偂䝁䅙䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兡䅅䱁䅙䅁偂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䄴睢あ䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䉣䅁慃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅕督あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督䅁䕁䈰䅁䵃䅁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䍂允䅁䅒䅁䕁䄸兤あ䡁䅍䅤桂䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅫杢歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁六䅅䩁䄴䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅫杣求䝁䅍䅤杁䝁䅙兡畂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸䅍睁䑁䅉克䅁䝁䈸䅁䵄䅁䅁睔ㅂ䡁䅑督あ䝁䅅杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兤畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘穁䑁䅫李灁䅁䅁睙䅅䝁䉯䅁偂䡁䅕䅤穂䡁䅑兙畂䝁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉ㅂ䝁䄴督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睙祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䡁䅍兢桂䝁䅷䅢杁䝁䅉兤穂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅䅚瑂䝁䅫杢灂䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䍁䅧睕䍂䕁䅅克杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅣桂䡁䅫睙潂䝁䅕睙牂䍁䅁䅣祂䝁䄸䅤求䝁䅍䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅁杣療䝁䅣杣桂䝁䄰䅉潁䙁䅁䅕兂䍁䅫䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䕁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兖畂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅍睙あ䙁䄸睍㕁䑁䅣克䅁䝁䉯䅁慁䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉党畂䡁䅑䅉佂䝁䅅兢求䍁䅁䅁䡁䅁䅁䅌䅁䙁䅁兙祂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杕求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䕁䅫䅒杁䅁䅁杂䅁䕁䅷䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁党䅅䙁䅑䅁兂䝁䅅入歂䝁䅅入杁䕁䅅䅢あ䝁䅕杣畂䝁䅅䅤灂䡁䅙党杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅕䉂䕁䅷克癁䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䝂允䅁䅃䅅䙁䅁兙㕂䝁䅑兙㕂䍁䅁兑獂䡁䅑党祂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅫杤求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋兂䕁䅅䅔穂䍁䅁兓杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兓䩂䍁䅫䅌杁䡁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅉入杁䕁䅙党歂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁䅋䝂䕁䅍兖灁䍁䅁睢畂䝁䅷入畁䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍兏㍁䕁䅅克䅁䝁䉙䅁䅃䅁䅁䅕桂䡁䅫䅚桂䡁䅫䅉桂䝁䅷䅤求䡁䅉杢桂䡁䅑兡㉂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅁兑䵂䍁䅫䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅢求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅁䕂允䅁䅒䅁䙁䅁杣療䡁䅙兡穂䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅘䅁䙁䅷䅁兂䡁䅉睢㉂䝁䅫督灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅷睢穂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉍䅁䥂䅁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸杤灂䡁䅍兡療䝁䄴督杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杘䅁䉁䅉䅁卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁奁允䅁杅䅁䙁䅉睔䉂䕁䅕䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䉁䉫䅁歁䅁䅁杕求䝁䅣䅉䑂䝁䅧兙祂䡁䅑党祂䍁䅁䅖㕂䡁䅁党杁䅁䅁兆䅁䉁䄴䅁卂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁兓䕂䍁䅁䅁䙁䅁䅁杏䅁䙁䅉兡穂䝁䅳䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅑䅉䑂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁㝁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䉂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁祁䅁䅁䅋䅁䙁䅍兌䑂䝁䄸杣睂䍁䅁兑歂䝁䅯䅉卂䕁䄸兑䙂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁穁䅁䅁杋䅁䙁䅍杔䵂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁睓求䡁䅫䅉䅁䅁䅯䅁十䅁䅁睕佂䕁䅷䅖桂䝁䅉䅢求䅁䅁睄䅁䅁䉉䅁呂䝁䅕睙ㅂ䡁䅉党歂䍁䅁睙療䝁䄴督ㅂ䝁䄰党祂䍁䅁䅢療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䅫杢求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䍁䅧䅔偂䕁䅍克杁䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䄸杢瑁䡁䅉党桂䝁䅷䅉求䡁䅍䅤桂䡁䅑党杁䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁党祂䡁䅑入杁䍁䅧睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉噂䝁䄴兡療䝁䄴䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉浂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑杏杁䕁䅅睙橂䡁䅑睘㉁䑁䅫䅏䑂䍁䅫䅁祂允䅁杏䅁䙁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅁睢穂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅣杣療䡁䅣䅤潂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁䡁允䅁䅍䅁䙁䅍睢獂䡁䅙党畂䝁䅍入杁䕁䅕杤桂䝁䅷兤桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䍁䈸䅁佁䅁䅁睕あ䝁䅅䅤求䍁䅁䅁䕁䅁䅁䄱䅁䙁䅍兤瑂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁兙獂䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅅杢橂䝁䅕䅉浂䝁䄸杣杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴䅉獂䝁䄸督穂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䅁䅁兎䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䅫党祂䍁䅁免杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅷䅁䅃睁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍杌杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅁睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䝂䙁䅉兗瑁䑁䅫睑杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅕杣穂䍁䅷䅉歂䝁䅕䅣求䝁䄴䅚灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅫杢穂䡁䅑兡あ䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅅䅤あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑兡瑂䝁䅕䅉睂䝁䅕杣灂䝁䄸䅚獁䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁杣求䡁䅍党畂䡁䅑督杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁䅔求䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁䅂䅁䅁杌䅍䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅖灂䝁䅕杣杁䑁䅅䅉橂䝁䅅䅣灂䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑党歂䍁䅁兤畂䝁䅑党祂䍁䅁党灂䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁睒卂䕁䅉䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍杁䡁䅙兙獂䡁䅕党穂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睚灂䡁䅙党畂䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉畂䝁䅅䅤ㅂ䡁䅉党杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅣䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杤桂䡁䅉兡療䡁䅕督杁䙁䅑兡求䡁䅉䅉硁䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䄴䅁㥂䅁䅁村䅁䙁䅑睢あ䍁䅁䅒療䝁䄰䅉卂䝁䅕兙獂䍁䅁兒穂䡁䅑兙あ䝁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅙䅁潁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䅳䅁兂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅒求䝁䅷兡畂䡁䅅兤求䝁䄴䅤杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁允允䅁杔䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兓畂䝁䅍䅢杁䕁䅑睢瑂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅙睢祂䍁䅫䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䉁䅯䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁兒㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁眱䅁䑁䄴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党杁䕁䄴睑偂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䕁䅷䅁㡁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢杁䕁䅍䅡桂䡁䅉睚求䍁䄰睔浂䝁䅙督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睆䅅䑁䅧䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔求䝁䅅督求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䅁䉳䅁慂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴睙獂䍁䅁䅓䝂䕁䅫䅉流䍁䅁䅓䝂䙁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兇䅁䑁䅙䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉穁䑁䅁兌㑁䑁䅫䅕䕂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁潂䅁䅁䅐䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督癁䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䉙䅁歁䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睔卂䕁䅕睔杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁兊䅅䍁䅷䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕督求䡁䅉杤求䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅁䅁䅂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杕灂䡁䅍睡杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䕁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䑁䅯䅁䍂䅁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁睕潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅑党睂䝁䄸督灂䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杄䅅偁䈴䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉歂䝁䅫督あ䡁䅉兡楂䡁䅕䅤灂䝁䄸杢穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁杙療䡁䅉杣療䡁䅣兡畂䝁䅣督杁䡁䅁䅢ㅂ䡁䅍䅉穂䡁䅕杙療䡁䅉䅚灂䝁䄴兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅑党楂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙獂䡁䅕䅚求䝁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䡁䅣睢祂䡁䅑䅡杁䝁䅷党穂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䅍睙療䡁䅕杢あ䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅅入桂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉療䡁䅑䅡求䡁䅉䅉獂䝁䅫兙楂䝁䅫䅢灂䡁䅑兡求䡁䅍䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䡁䅁杣灂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸杢杁䝁䅙睢祂䍁䅁杢療䝁䄴兌橂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䄸杣瑂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅙党穂䡁䅑兢求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁䅢求䡁䅍督杁䝁䅅睙橂䡁䅉兤求䝁䅑䅉歂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑督杁䡁䅁兙㕂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䄴䅉穂䝁䅧兙祂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁督潂䝁䅅杣求䡁䅍䅁祁允䅁䅁䅅䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅕䅥睂䝁䅕杢穂䝁䅕䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁督ㅂ䝁䄰䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁杙求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅣党杁䝁䄴睢畂䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅉党桂䡁䅉兡畂䝁䅣䅉歂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅍兡あ䡁䅍䅁䩃䅁䅁来䅁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉桂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁党桂䡁䅉杢灂䝁䄴睚杁䝁䅅督穂䝁䅕䅤穂䅁䅁兪䅁䝁䍁䅁啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉求䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䅷䅉獂䝁䅕督穂䍁䅁兙瑂䝁䄸杣あ䝁䅫来桂䡁䅑兡療䝁䄴䅉療䝁䅙䅉灂䝁䄴䅤桂䝁䄴睚灂䝁䅉䅢求䍁䅁兙穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑兡㉂䝁䅫䅚求䝁䅑䅉楂䡁䅫䅉畂䝁䅕䅤杁䝁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䝁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䅙兤獂䝁䅷入杁䡁䅑兙㑂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕䅉求䡁䅅兤灂䡁䅙兙獂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁杙桂䡁䅍兡穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉畂䝁䄸杢灂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉灂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉穂䝁䅅杤灂䝁䄴睚穂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䡁䅍䅉あ䝁䅧兡穂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁兡穂䍁䅁睙桂䝁䅷睙ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁党㑂䡁䅁党畂䡁䅍党杁䝁䅅督杁䝁䅅䅉睂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅕杢あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睢睂䝁䅕杣桂䡁䅑兡畂䝁䅣䅉祂䝁䅕杤求䝁䄴兤求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兙杁䝁䄴睢畂䍁䄰杚ㅂ䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅁䅤桂䡁䅧兙楂䝁䅷党杁䝁䅕兣ㅂ䝁䅫杤桂䝁䅷党畂䡁䅑䅉楂䝁䅅督灂䡁䅍杌䅁䕁䄴䅁㡄䅂䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌桂䝁䅑条ㅂ䡁䅍䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督畁䍁䅁杒療䡁䅉䅉䑂䝁䅅䅢獂䍁䅁杕求䡁䅁睢祂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙杕婂䍁䄰兏䑂䍁䅁杚灂䝁䅷党祂䡁䅍䅌杁䝁䅑党睂䝁䅕杢歂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁兡畂䡁䅍䅤灂䡁䅑兤あ䝁䅫睢畂䍁䅁兙あ䡁䅑杣灂䝁䅉兤あ䝁䅕督杁䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅤灂䝁䄰党杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅫睢歂䍁䅷䅉祂䝁䅕䅣祂䝁䅕督求䝁䄴䅤穂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉祂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉求䝁䅫䅤潂䝁䅕杣杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䕁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅢杁䕁䅫兓䩂䍁䅁䅋䍂䑁䅍克杁䡁䅉党㉂䝁䅫督求䝁䅑䅉祂䝁䅕睚ㅂ䝁䅷兙あ䝁䄸杣㕂䍁䅁睙桂䡁䅁兡あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督獁䍁䅁兙歂䡁䅙兙畂䝁䅍党歂䍁䅁兙睂䡁䅁杣療䝁䅅睙潂䝁䅕督杁䡁䅉兤獂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杣杁䝁䄸䅤潂䝁䅕杣㍂䝁䅫督求䍁䅷䅉療䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣党畂䝁䅕杣桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅫督牂䍁䄰杙桂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁䅋䡂䙁䅉村灁䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䙁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉楂䝁䅕䅤㍂䝁䅕党畂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䡂䙁䅉村獁䍁䅁村穁䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䍂䑁䅍兌兂䝁䄸督あ䍁䅁䅕桂䡁䅉兙獂䝁䅷党獂䍁䅁杕ㅂ䝁䄴䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䅫督杁䝁䅣兡㉂䝁䅕杢杁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䡁䅑䅡求䍁䅁杢桂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅕䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅙兡獂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅷䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䝁䅷睢㍂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁䅤潂䝁䅕䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅉睍瑁䙁䅁睢穂䡁䅑䅉兂䝁䅅杣桂䝁䅷䅢求䝁䅷䅉卂䡁䅕杢杁䡁䅉兙あ䝁䅫睢穂䍁䅷䅉㍂䝁䅧党畂䍁䅁兙㉂䝁䅅兡獂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌杁䕁䅅䅚歂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䄸杢桂䝁䅷䅢㕂䍁䅷䅉桂䍁䅁睚求䝁䄴党祂䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅁杣求䝁䅙党祂䝁䅕杢橂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉湂䝁䅫杤求䝁䄴䅉あ䝁䄸䅉䍂䑁䅍䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸督杁䝁䄸杤求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䕁䅣杕䍂䍁䅁杣桂䡁䅑兡療䡁䅍䅌杁䡁䅣䅡求䡁䅉党杁䝁䅅䅣睂䝁䅷兡橂䝁䅅杙獂䝁䅕杌䅁䑁䄸䅁煁杁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁杣灂䡁䅍睡瑁䝁䅉兙穂䝁䅕䅚杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䝁䅅䅤灂䝁䄸䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䡁䅉兡穂䝁䅳兌㍂䝁䅕兡湂䝁䅧䅤求䝁䅑䅉桂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督灁䍁䄴䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤求䝁䅑䅉ㅂ䝁䄴䅚求䡁䅉䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉䍂䝁䅅督求䝁䅷䅉䩂䕁䅫兓杁䍁䅧村穁䍁䅫䅉祂䝁䅕杤灂䡁䅍党歂䍁䅁杣求䝁䅣兤獂䝁䅅䅤療䡁䅉入杁䝁䅍兙睂䝁䅫䅤桂䝁䅷䅉祂䡁䅕䅢求䡁䅍杌杁䍁䅧睑桂䝁䅷䅢杁䙁䅉党睂䝁䄸杣あ䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏卂䕁䅍杒䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕睌卂䕁䅍睔䉂䑁䅣杍睁䑁䅕克癁䍁䅧兗㕁䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党杁䕁䅫䅤求䝁䄰杏杁䕁䅉䅓䑂䕁䅅睎祁䑁䅁兎灁䍁䄸䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䙁䅉村睁䑁䅅睎祁䍁䅫䅁䵁允䅁䅕䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䕁䅍睢瑂䝁䄰䅉卂䕁䅕䅋佂䝁䄸杢浂䝁䅅杣瑂䍁䄸杔療䝁䄴杕求䡁䅍克杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁杖䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䑂䝁䄸杢穂䡁䅑杣杁䍁䅙䅉䵂䝁䅅杢歂䍁䅁䅒求䡁䅙䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䥁䅁䅁㉁䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁杒桂䡁䅉兢杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睱䅁䙁䅉䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉䵂䝁䄴督杁䡁䅑睢杁䕁䄸睤畂䝁䅕杣瑁䕁䄸睙橂䡁䅕䅣灂䝁䅕䅚杁䙁䅉兒杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁睳䅁䕁䅑䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䍁䅁杕䙂䑁䅯䅉乂䡁䅕䅢あ䝁䅫杚桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䡁䅉䅁䭂䅁䅁兖畁䙁䅍杌杁䙁䅉兒㙁䍁䅁睔あ䝁䅧党祂䍁䅁䅕祂䝁䄸䅣求䡁䅉䅤㕂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁あ䅁䅁材䅁䙁䅕杌呂䍁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕杏杁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒瑂䝁䅷入杁䍁䅧䅊睁䑁䅁䅍灁䅁䅁䅳䅁䕁䅯䅁噂䍁䄴睕畁䑁䅯䅉䉂䝁䅣杣灂䝁䅍兤獂䡁䅑兤祂䝁䅅䅢杁䙁䅁杣療䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䱁䅣䅁煂䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䕁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉流䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䄴党穂䍁䅁睢浂䍁䅁睑祂䝁䅕䅚灂䡁䅑䅉潁䍁䅑䅍睁䑁䅁克䅁䝁䉑䅁奃䅁䅁兖畂䡁䅍党橂䡁䅕杣求䝁䅑䅉橂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䝁䅍兙祂䝁䅑䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䝁䅷兡畂䝁䅕督杁䝁䄸杚杁䝁䅍杣求䝁䅑兡あ䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁兙杁䡁䅁党祂䝁䅍党畂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉あ䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅁䉂允䅁䅎䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋歁䑁䅁䅍睁䍁䅫䅁瑂允䅁䅐䅁䙁䅕督求䝁䅑䅉坂䝁䅕䅡灂䝁䅍䅢求䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䄸䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䙁䉍䅁敂䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䡁䅍䅉桂䍁䅁䅣求䡁䅉睙求䝁䄴䅤杁䝁䄸杚杁䡁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䝁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督䅁䕁䉧䅁佄䅁䅁兖穂䝁䅕䅚杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉獂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉㍂䝁䅧党祂䝁䅕䅉あ䝁䅧党杁䡁䅙党潂䝁䅫睙獂䝁䅕䅉灂䡁䅍䅉睂䝁䅷党歂䝁䅣党歂䍁䅁兙穂䍁䅁督求䝁䅍兤祂䝁䅫䅤㕂䍁䅁䅋䑂䡁䅉党歂䝁䅫䅤杁䙁䅕杢灂䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍兙獂䝁䅷䅉卂䝁䅕䅣療䡁䅉䅤杁䝁䅙兡求䝁䅷䅚㙁䍁䅁兑橂䝁䅍䅤時䑁䅍睎睁䍁䅫䅁畂允䅁杌䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅍杊䩂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁䅋汁䍁䅫䅁呂䅁䅁䅏䅁䙁䅫兡求䝁䅷䅚杁䝁䄸杢杁䕁䅕兙祂䝁䄴兡畂䝁䅣䅉䉂䡁䅍督求䡁䅑督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁睩䅁䡁䉉䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍䅉潁䙁䅑睢あ䝁䅅䅢杁䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䍁䅙䅉䕂䝁䅫杤灂䝁䅑党畂䝁䅑䅉䩂䝁䄴睙療䝁䄰党癁䍁䅁兑㉂䝁䅣䅉䙂䝁䅅杣畂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁兑穂䡁䅍党あ䡁䅍克杁䝁䄰兡畂䡁䅕督杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉療䝁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䍂䝁䅕兙祂䝁䅫杢湂䍁䅁䅔灂䝁䅅杙灂䝁䅷兡あ䝁䅫党穂䍁䅁䅋啂䝁䄸䅤桂䝁䅷䅉䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉䙂䡁䅧䅣求䝁䄴督求䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁兓畂䡁䅑党祂䝁䅕督あ䍁䅁村求䝁䅅杣灂䝁䄴睚杁䕁䅷兡桂䝁䅉兡獂䝁䅫䅤灂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁䅩䅁䍁䅙䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䅁䈸䅁㡁䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁杊䅁䵁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䅁䅋䩂䝁䄴䅤求䡁䅉党穂䡁䅑䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅙党求䡁䅍䅉療䝁䄴䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍䅉桂䝁䄴䅚杁䕁䅷党桂䡁䅍党穂䍁䄸䅉䉂䡁䅙党祂䝁䅅睚求䍁䅁䅖療䡁䅑兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁兙畂䝁䅑䅉䵂䝁䅕兙穂䝁䅕督灁䅁䅁杩䅁䕁䅑䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑䅉療䝁䄴䅉卂䕁䅕䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍杏杁䑁䅅兌ぁ䍁䅁杒桂䝁䄰兡獂䡁䅫䅉潁䍁䅕克䅁䱁䄰䅁䥂䅁䅁兗灂䝁䅕䅢歂䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁杕䙂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䑁䅯䅉偂䡁䅑䅡杁䙁䅉兒杁䕁䅷睢桂䝁䄴督杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁䅕䅁䍁䄴䅁婂䝁䅫党獂䝁䅑睌杁䕁䅍睢穂䡁䅑䅉呂䡁䅁杣求䝁䅅䅚杁䍁䅧兊灁䅁䅁兊䅁䱁䅙䅁扂䕁䅫杢あ䝁䅕杣求䡁䅍䅤杁䕁䅫杢橂䝁䄸兢求䍁䅁睢畂䍁䅁睑療䝁䄰兢求䡁䅉睙灂䝁䅅䅢杁䍁䅙䅉䩂䝁䄴䅚ㅂ䡁䅍䅤祂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁䅔療䝁䅅杢穂䍁䅁睌杁䕁䅅杤求䡁䅉兙湂䝁䅕䅉䑂䝁䄸兢瑂䝁䅕杣橂䝁䅫兙獂䍁䅁杊杁䕁䅫杢歂䡁䅕督あ䡁䅉兡桂䝁䅷䅉䵂䝁䄸兙畂䡁䅍兘䅁䙁䅑䅁䅁䅁䅁
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Qtr&Year

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		363.3		362.1		359.6		357.4		378.6		370.1		359.6		357.4

		Members / Potential Members		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		479		482		487		492		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		341.1		339.3		340.1		341.2		347.4		341.0		340.1		341.2

		Members / Potential Members		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		485		485		491		498		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		223		225		227		231		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		394.5		394.9		396.6		394.8		392.1		392.0		396.6		394.8

		Members / Potential Members		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		223		225		228		232		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		362.0		360.7		359.4		357.0		374.8		367.1		359.4		357.0

		Members / Potential Members		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		488.1		491.1		485.1		479.2		471.0		472.1		485.1		479.2

		Members / Potential Members		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		21		21		20		20		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		362.3		361.2		359.8		357.7		375.3		367.7		359.8		357.7

		Members / Potential Members		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.  Measures a credit union's ability to meet its long-term financial obligations.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	









QuarterOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.1		3.9		-0.6		-6.0		-0.3		-3.0		-7.7		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-4.9		-5.6		-4.8		4.7		-5.0		-4.0		-3.8		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		55.7		57.3		58.2		57.3		57.8		58.0		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		64.0		66.5		67.9		66.5		67.6		68.0		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.74		3.87		3.92		4.04		4.22		4.37		4.33		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.26		4.32		4.30		4.32		4.39		4.53		4.57		4.61

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.38		5.56		5.66		5.81		6.02		6.11		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.86		1.06		1.26		1.35		1.42		1.49		1.54		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.61		0.68		0.77		0.69		0.78		0.83		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.41		0.46		0.52		0.46		0.52		0.56		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.76		0.78		0.83		0.83		0.84		0.85		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.0		86.8		92.0		82.3		92.8		98.1		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.25		0.32		0.43		0.30		0.33		0.35		0.41		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.35		0.38		0.46		0.48		0.46		0.48		0.54		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		2,630		2,630		2,772		2,615		2,641		2,633		2,692		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.22		2.06		1.81		1.74		1.82		1.77		1.60		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.47		0.56		0.68		0.74		0.55		0.64

		ROAE		6.12		5.72		4.02		4.73		5.63		6.01		4.46		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		79.0		79.3		82.2		81.4		78.5		77.5		81.0		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.58		11.81		12.09		12.09		12.35		12.72		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.66		11.93		12.08		12.11		12.35		12.59		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.21		3.29		3.41		3.37		3.36		3.34		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.07		3.14		3.30		3.26		3.28		3.29		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		112.6		113.0		113.3		113.4		113.6		114.1		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.5		-0.9		-4.3		-4.2		-3.5		-3.2		-8.0		-11.4

		Members / FTE		373		373		370		367		363		362		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		21.8		21.4		20.9		20.5		20.3		19.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,068		4,024		3,977		3,942		3,902		3,864		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$5.9		$6.0		$6.1		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.4		$10.6		$10.7		$10.4		$10.4		$10.3		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$28.2		$28.3		$28.0		$27.1		$26.5		$25.6		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$58.9		$59.2		$58.5		$57.7		$57.1		$56.4		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.9		$13.0		$12.8		$12.6		$12.7		$12.5		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.3		$62.4		$62.3		$61.3		$61.1		$60.7		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$16.7		$17.6		$18.4		$18.6		$19.5		$20.1		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$10.9		$11.0		$11.1		$11.3		$11.5		$11.4		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.3		$2.3		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$210.2		$212.2		$211.9		$208.7		$208.6		$207.0		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.8		2.8		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.0		5.0		5.1		5.0		5.0		5.0		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.4		13.4		13.2		13.0		12.7		12.4		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		28.0		27.9		27.6		27.6		27.4		27.2		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		6.1		6.1		6.0		6.0		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		29.6		29.4		29.4		29.4		29.3		29.3		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		8.3		8.7		8.9		9.3		9.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		5.2		5.2		5.2		5.4		5.5		5.5		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.3%		6.2%		8.6%		-14.7%		0.8%		-0.4%		-2.4%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		19.8%		58.5%		-46.6%		13.6%		15.9%		50.0%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-1.8%		-4.8%		-11.2%		0.2%		-11.8%		1.8%		-12.8%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.3%		7.8%		4.7%		-13.3%		0.3%		-1.9%		-2.0%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.6%		1.8%		-5.1%		-13.1%		-8.6%		-13.3%		-13.4%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.2%		1.6%		-4.5%		-5.7%		-3.7%		-5.0%		-13.6%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		12.4%		2.4%		-3.4%		-3.7%		11.7%		18.2%		-4.5%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		13.4%		3.9%		-7.9%		-5.9%		2.5%		-6.9%		-12.8%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		1.8%		1.0%		-0.5%		-6.5%		-1.7%		-2.2%		-6.5%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		28.3%		22.3%		16.1%		5.1%		18.6%		13.9%		5.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-44.2%		-5.4%		-4.8%		-9.4%		-1.6%		4.8%		-23.2%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.8%		4.4%		4.1%		5.3%		7.3%		-2.3%		3.8%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		21.4%		9.3%		2.4%		-3.4%		13.7%		2.1%		-7.4%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		8.1%		3.9%		-0.6%		-6.0%		-0.3%		-3.0%		-7.7%		-12.4%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		5,671,837		5,570,899		5,618,577		5,547,062		5,394,197		5,386,236		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$34.5		$34.7		$34.1		$33.4		$32.9		$32.2		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.4%		16.3%		16.1%		16.0%		15.7%		15.5%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		12.7%		2.2%		-6.3%		-8.6%		-6.6%		-8.3%		-13.1%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		3.5		6.5		5.1		-12.3		7.9		-0.3		1.3		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-6.0		0.4		6.6		-2.4		4.3		-2.4		4.6		9.8

		Loans / Assets		73.9		74.5		73.5		72.0		73.0		73.0		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		86.1		87.6		87.9		85.0		86.1		86.3		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.44		3.46		3.45		3.47		3.63		3.68		3.75		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.68		3.69		3.63		3.63		3.70		3.81		3.89		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.95		5.20		5.39		5.47		5.60		5.80		5.88		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.26		1.51		1.75		1.84		1.90		1.99		1.99		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.56		0.65		0.75		0.68		0.75		0.81		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.44		0.51		0.58		0.52		0.57		0.62		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.87		0.90		0.96		0.94		0.94		0.95		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		64.5		71.6		78.6		71.6		79.9		84.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.31		0.42		0.55		0.40		0.42		0.47		0.56		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.43		0.55		0.56		0.56		0.58		0.61		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		467		474		477		476		479		482		487		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.34		2.10		1.73		1.68		1.69		1.66		1.65		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.63		0.60		0.47		0.46		0.50		0.56		0.46		0.51

		ROAE		7.60		7.26		5.49		5.56		5.80		6.13		5.17		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.3		77.4		79.5		80.8		79.3		78.1		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.18		9.08		9.46		9.36		9.63		10.13		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.21		10.39		10.35		10.17		10.46		10.58		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		6.12		6.41		6.53		6.39		6.24		5.91		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.09		5.42		5.66		5.67		5.57		5.53		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		110.1		110.1		110.5		110.4		110.7		111.2		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.8		1.6		3.1		-8.4		5.5		-2.7		0.1		1.4

		Members / FTE		344		342		341		342		341		339		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		5.5		5.4		5.2		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		478		480		486		481		485		485		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$10.0		$10.3		$10.7		$10.3		$10.5		$10.5		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$13.7		$14.0		$14.2		$13.0		$13.3		$13.3		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$37.1		$37.0		$36.9		$35.0		$34.6		$33.6		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$78.7		$78.8		$78.4		$75.0		$75.3		$73.6		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$17.0		$17.1		$17.2		$16.1		$16.3		$16.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$111.4		$113.4		$115.0		$112.7		$115.3		$115.4		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$27.0		$28.7		$30.4		$30.4		$32.0		$33.1		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.7		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.9		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$38.2		$39.1		$40.1		$39.8		$41.4		$42.6		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.2		$4.3		$4.3		$4.2		$4.4		$4.5		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$340.0		$345.5		$350.0		$339.2		$346.0		$345.7		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		4.0		4.0		3.8		3.9		3.9		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		10.9		10.7		10.5		10.3		10.0		9.7		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		23.1		22.8		22.4		22.1		21.8		21.3		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.8		32.8		32.9		33.2		33.3		33.4		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.3		8.7		9.0		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		11.2		11.3		11.5		11.7		12.0		12.3		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		9.4%		12.0%		16.5%		-18.4%		11.4%		-2.2%		6.2%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		104.2%		60.0%		23.8%		-36.5%		80.4%		-0.1%		24.5%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-13.2%		6.6%		-6.4%		-2.7%		4.0%		-2.1%		-10.1%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.9%		7.7%		5.5%		-31.7%		9.3%		-0.3%		27.1%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		-2.9%		-1.6%		-1.5%		-20.3%		-3.9%		-12.0%		-12.0%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		0.1%		0.5%		-2.1%		-17.3%		1.6%		-8.6%		-6.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		5.0%		23.0%		-11.1%		-42.3%		49.1%		9.5%		117.7%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.2%		3.6%		3.0%		-25.9%		3.8%		-2.5%		-9.7%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		0.3%		7.4%		5.5%		-8.1%		9.1%		0.3%		1.4%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		16.0%		24.5%		23.5%		1.0%		20.7%		13.3%		14.7%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.3%		6.1%		18.9%		-3.8%		4.4%		43.1%		32.9%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		10.3%		10.0%		-3.1%		15.7%		11.8%		6.2%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.5%		8.0%		1.3%		-9.0%		18.3%		6.8%		11.5%		1.4%

		Total Loans		3.5%		6.5%		5.1%		-12.3%		7.9%		-0.3%		1.3%		-1.3%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		4,276,867		4,232,076		4,234,537		4,011,436		4,238,062		4,109,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$82.2		$82.1		$82.9		$77.5		$78.1		$75.6		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		24.2%		23.8%		23.7%		22.9%		22.6%		21.9%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		2.7%		-0.8%		3.8%		-25.6%		2.8%		-12.6%		-4.0%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.4		5.0		8.6		6.9		3.0		5.8		10.1		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.6		0.6		5.0		19.8		-2.8		4.9		12.3		15.9

		Loans / Assets		75.6		76.2		76.4		74.3		75.2		75.0		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		90.0		91.7		91.6		88.4		89.9		90.1		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.20		3.17		3.22		3.18		3.35		3.46		3.43		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.23		3.24		3.13		3.16		3.23		3.33		3.36		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.86		5.13		5.30		5.42		5.55		5.76		5.79		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.62		1.89		2.17		2.26		2.32		2.42		2.43		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.49		0.57		0.66		0.60		0.66		0.71		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.38		0.44		0.51		0.46		0.51		0.55		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.97		1.00		1.05		1.06		1.06		1.08		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		51.0		56.9		63.3		56.4		62.4		66.2		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.35		0.44		0.58		0.48		0.48		0.52		0.63		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.40		0.47		0.58		0.63		0.62		0.64		0.66		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		216		218		217		222		223		225		227		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.44		2.16		1.83		1.68		1.71		1.70		1.69		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.78		0.67		0.57		0.60		0.63		0.66		0.52		0.57

		ROAE		9.08		7.92		6.99		6.75		7.35		7.20		5.32		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		71.9		73.3		73.1		72.3		71.6		71.3		73.4		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Equity / Total Assets		9.20		9.28		9.68		9.61		9.85		10.22		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.37		10.53		10.56		10.40		10.58		10.64		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		7.14		7.46		7.53		7.33		7.29		7.05		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		6.25		6.40		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.67		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.4		110.8		110.7		110.8		111.3		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		1.6		5.7		11.2		1.5		6.0		7.6		6.6

		Members / FTE		389		395		392		394		394		395		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		7.4		7.3		7.4		7.4		6.8		6.7		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		219		219		218		226		223		225		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$20.9		$21.4		$22.3		$22.2		$22.3		$22.8		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$23.8		$24.3		$25.0		$25.7		$26.0		$26.4		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$73.5		$71.6		$72.0		$70.8		$69.8		$69.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$126.0		$127.2		$127.0		$129.7		$129.9		$130.8		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$4.6		$4.6		$4.6		$4.5		$4.3		$4.3		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$29.8		$29.7		$29.6		$30.2		$30.0		$30.0		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$226.8		$230.3		$235.4		$238.6		$240.0		$242.9		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$48.9		$51.3		$54.9		$57.7		$60.3		$63.8		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$66.5		$68.3		$71.2		$73.5		$75.2		$77.5		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$4.3		$4.3		$4.6		$4.8		$4.9		$4.9		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$627.2		$635.1		$648.7		$659.9		$664.9		$674.5		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.3		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.8		3.8		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		11.7		11.3		11.1		10.7		10.5		10.2		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.1		20.0		19.6		19.6		19.5		19.4		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.2		36.3		36.3		36.2		36.1		36.0		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.8		8.1		8.5		8.7		9.1		9.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.6		10.8		11.0		11.1		11.3		11.5		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		11.4%		9.6%		17.1%		-1.6%		2.5%		7.7%		17.8%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		56.3%		30.1%		26.8%		-8.3%		26.0%		58.5%		43.4%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-4.9%		8.5%		-0.8%		10.2%		-13.4%		7.9%		-2.1%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		17.9%		8.4%		12.4%		11.0%		3.6%		6.9%		-10.9%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		-3.0%		-10.5%		2.1%		-6.3%		-6.1%		-4.3%		1.8%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.5%		3.7%		-0.4%		8.3%		0.7%		2.7%		3.5%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		9.4%		1.6%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-15.3%		-1.7%		-22.8%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.7%		-1.0%		-0.8%		8.1%		-2.5%		-1.1%		-3.8%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		7.6%		6.1%		8.9%		5.5%		2.3%		4.9%		13.2%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		26.3%		19.6%		27.7%		20.4%		18.3%		22.9%		19.6%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		7.3%		-25.2%		11.4%		-1.2%		38.4%		-44.9%		4.2%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.9%		10.8%		16.9%		13.4%		9.1%		12.1%		22.2%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		5.7%		22.0%		16.7%		9.0%		1.5%		30.8%		0.0%

		Total Loans		8.4%		5.0%		8.6%		6.9%		3.0%		5.8%		10.1%		7.2%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		8,267,287		8,200,589		8,358,506		8,448,993		8,213,703		8,275,402		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$170.1		$171.2		$172.4		$174.1		$174.1		$174.1		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		27.1%		27.0%		26.6%		26.4%		26.2%		25.8%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.7%		2.5%		2.7%		4.1%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		6.9		5.3		5.9		-0.9		3.8		2.5		4.6		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-3.1		-0.8		3.4		10.5		-1.3		1.1		7.0		11.1

		Loans / Assets		58.8		60.4		61.4		60.2		60.8		61.0		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		67.8		70.3		71.6		70.1		71.0		71.5		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.77		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.18		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.56		3.58		3.50		3.50		3.58		3.68		3.72		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.93		5.20		5.37		5.47		5.61		5.81		5.87		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.37		1.62		1.88		1.97		2.03		2.13		2.14		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.53		0.61		0.71		0.63		0.71		0.76		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.40		0.46		0.53		0.47		0.53		0.57		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.90		0.93		0.98		0.99		0.99		1.00		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		59.1		65.5		71.8		64.3		71.5		75.7		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.32		0.41		0.54		0.42		0.44		0.47		0.57		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.38		0.44		0.55		0.59		0.58		0.59		0.63		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,313		3,322		3,466		3,313		3,343		3,340		3,406		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.38		2.13		1.79		1.69		1.72		1.70		1.67		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.37		4.97		5.73		6.07		4.59		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.6		78.6		81.3		80.6		78.2		77.2		80.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.04		11.26		11.51		11.48		11.75		12.10		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.31		11.59		11.68		11.70		11.94		12.09		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.63		3.71		3.82		3.82		3.82		3.76		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.42		3.50		3.70		3.67		3.72		3.68		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		112.1		112.3		112.7		112.6		113.0		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.0		2.5		1.8		1.4		1.4		1.9		1.0

		Members / FTE		369		370		367		366		362		361		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		17.0		16.5		15.9		15.5		15.0		14.5		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		4,765		4,723		4,681		4,649		4,610		4,574		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$36.8		$37.7		$39.2		$38.4		$38.8		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$47.9		$48.9		$50.0		$49.2		$49.7		$50.1		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$138.9		$136.9		$136.8		$132.9		$130.9		$128.2		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$263.6		$265.1		$263.9		$262.3		$262.3		$260.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$5.7		$5.8		$5.7		$5.5		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$59.6		$59.8		$59.6		$58.9		$59.0		$58.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$400.4		$406.1		$412.7		$412.6		$416.3		$419.0		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$92.7		$97.7		$103.6		$106.7		$111.8		$117.0		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.9		$1.9		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$115.5		$118.4		$122.4		$124.6		$128.0		$131.5		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$10.6		$10.8		$11.1		$11.2		$11.5		$11.6		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$1,177.4		$1,192.9		$1,210.6		$1,207.9		$1,219.4		$1,227.2		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		11.8		11.5		11.3		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.4		22.2		21.8		21.7		21.5		21.3		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		34.0		34.0		34.1		34.2		34.1		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		8.2		8.6		8.8		9.2		9.5		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		9.8		9.9		10.1		10.3		10.5		10.7		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.7%		9.7%		15.6%		-8.3%		4.6%		3.8%		11.6%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		62.4%		32.7%		38.9%		-31.3%		33.7%		26.8%		41.3%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-7.0%		5.2%		-4.6%		4.1%		-7.6%		3.5%		-6.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		14.3%		8.1%		8.8%		-6.3%		4.4%		3.1%		1.1%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		-0.3%		-5.6%		-0.4%		-11.5%		-6.0%		-8.2%		-4.9%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		3.3%		2.3%		-1.8%		-2.4%		-0.0%		-2.2%		-3.1%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		8.9%		4.8%		-5.6%		-15.2%		-4.9%		1.0%		1.3%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.4%		1.4%		-1.3%		-4.7%		0.3%		-2.7%		-7.3%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		4.6%		5.7%		6.5%		-0.1%		3.6%		2.6%		7.1%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.6%		21.5%		24.4%		12.0%		19.0%		18.6%		15.7%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.2%		7.9%		-5.5%		9.2%		9.2%		6.6%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.5%		10.1%		13.4%		7.2%		11.1%		10.7%		15.4%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		18.8%		7.3%		9.8%		2.7%		13.4%		3.6%		15.9%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		6.9%		5.3%		5.9%		-0.9%		3.8%		2.5%		4.6%		1.6%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		18,215,991		18,003,564		18,211,620		18,007,491		17,845,962		17,771,175		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$286.9		$288.0		$289.4		$285.1		$285.0		$281.8		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		24.4%		24.1%		23.9%		23.6%		23.4%		23.0%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		5.6%		1.5%		1.9%		-5.9%		-0.0%		-4.5%		-3.1%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.8		12.9		-4.5		0.8		5.2		4.9		0.4		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.9		0.5		-5.9		14.0		-2.5		3.5		-1.2		15.9

		Loans / Assets		72.2		74.8		74.4		70.7		72.5		72.8		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		89.0		94.7		94.6		90.8		89.2		91.0		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		2.86		2.96		3.02		3.08		3.12		3.16		3.22		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.91		4.00		3.99		3.95		4.01		4.09		4.20		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.68		5.96		6.16		6.26		6.35		6.51		6.59		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.77		1.96		2.17		2.31		2.35		2.42		2.39		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.90		1.03		1.18		1.18		1.23		1.34		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.67		0.78		0.89		0.86		0.91		1.00		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.92		2.00		2.15		2.12		2.11		2.10		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		46.7		51.5		55.2		55.8		58.5		63.8		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.86		1.09		1.35		0.94		1.05		0.95		1.33		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.99		1.09		1.43		1.44		1.38		1.26		1.56		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.97		1.86		1.51		1.47		1.54		1.68		1.38		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.62		0.58		0.51		0.58		0.63		0.68		0.41		0.63

		ROAE		7.40		7.57		5.98		6.12		8.25		7.88		4.40		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.5		68.3		63.5		65.5		66.1		63.8		63.8		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		9.41		9.31		9.00		8.99		9.32		9.98		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		9.98		9.91		9.79		9.84		9.87		9.85		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		9.56		9.94		9.20		8.74		9.28		8.86		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		8.32		7.88		7.96		7.54		8.22		8.24		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		110.4		110.5		110.0		110.1		110.2		110.9		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		5.9		9.7		-2.2		6.4		3.9		5.6		-0.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		473		466		472		480		488		491		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		8.2		8.9		8.9		9.1		8.1		8.3		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		22		22		21		21		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$40.2		$41.5		$43.3		$42.9		$43.7		$44.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$3.9		$3.8		$3.8		$3.7		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$18.7		$19.8		$19.7		$19.8		$20.2		$20.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$39.4		$41.6		$40.5		$39.8		$39.7		$39.6		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.7		$62.3		$61.8		$61.7		$61.9		$61.9		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.1		$1.0		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.4		$13.4		$12.8		$12.5		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$172.1		$174.0		$169.0		$169.9		$171.7		$173.5		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.4		$28.0		$28.7		$29.5		$31.2		$33.0		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.2		$25.5		$25.6		$26.1		$26.7		$27.2		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.8		$0.9		$0.8		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$399.1		$411.9		$407.3		$408.1		$413.4		$418.5		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		10.1		10.1		10.6		10.5		10.6		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.7		4.8		4.8		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9		10.1		9.9		9.8		9.6		9.5		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		15.2		15.1		15.2		15.1		15.0		14.8		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.1		3.0		3.0		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		43.1		42.2		41.5		41.6		41.5		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.8		7.1		7.2		7.6		7.9		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.1		6.2		6.3		6.4		6.5		6.5		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		14.8%		12.5%		17.9%		-3.6%		7.0%		6.1%		9.2%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		23.4%		23.2%		19.3%		-24.2%		35.4%		21.2%		18.2%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.4%		-5.6%		-5.9%		-5.4%		-11.2%		-4.7%		-10.6%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		8.1%		23.2%		-2.8%		3.2%		8.0%		9.4%		4.6%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		9.9%		22.6%		-11.3%		-6.4%		-1.1%		-1.0%		-3.4%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.4%		10.6%		-3.2%		-0.8%		1.4%		-0.2%		-3.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		10.7%		7.3%		0.4%		3.7%		-14.8%		-23.2%		-22.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		27.1%		30.3%		-15.9%		-8.9%		0.7%		1.7%		0.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.9%		4.2%		-11.4%		2.1%		4.3%		4.2%		-3.0%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		31.2%		40.3%		11.1%		10.5%		23.6%		22.6%		16.1%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-8.8%		-13.7%		5.3%		65.0%		-68.6%		95.0%		83.4%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.8%		21.4%		1.5%		7.6%		9.2%		7.7%		0.8%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		33.9%		38.8%		-0.8%		18.4%		20.0%		0.5%		46.4%		6.8%

		Total Loans		11.8%		12.9%		-4.5%		0.8%		5.2%		4.9%		0.4%		2.7%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		2,525,265		2,635,579		2,535,504		2,450,971		2,420,446		2,396,802		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$65.8		$67.3		$64.8		$62.6		$62.0		$61.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		16.5%		16.3%		15.9%		15.3%		15.0%		14.8%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.5%		9.5%		-15.3%		-13.5%		-3.5%		-1.3%		-5.3%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		8.2		7.2		3.3		-0.5		4.2		3.1		3.5		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-2.5		-0.4		1.1		11.3		-1.6		1.7		5.0		12.3

		Loans / Assets		58.9		60.5		61.6		60.3		60.9		61.2		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		68.0		70.4		71.8		70.2		71.2		71.6		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Net Interest Margin		3.67		3.76		3.80		3.89		4.06		4.18		4.17		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.65		3.69		3.62		3.62		3.69		3.79		3.84		3.94

		Loan Yield		5.12		5.39		5.57		5.67		5.80		5.99		6.05		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.47		1.70		1.95		2.06		2.11		2.20		2.20		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.63		0.72		0.83		0.77		0.84		0.91		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.47		0.54		0.62		0.57		0.62		0.68		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.16		1.21		1.28		1.27		1.27		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		53.9		59.5		64.8		60.7		66.0		70.7		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.58		0.74		0.55		0.59		0.59		0.76		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.54		0.61		0.77		0.80		0.78		0.76		0.86		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		3,335		3,344		3,487		3,334		3,364		3,361		3,426		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		2.19		2.00		1.66		1.59		1.64		1.69		1.54		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		ROAA		0.69		0.66		0.48		0.55		0.65		0.71		0.54		0.62

		ROAE		6.52		6.07		4.38		4.97		5.74		6.07		4.59		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		78.5		78.6		81.2		80.6		78.1		77.2		80.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.01		11.24		11.49		11.46		11.74		12.09		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.30		11.57		11.67		11.68		11.91		12.07		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.64		3.73		3.84		3.84		3.84		3.77		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.52		3.72		3.69		3.72		3.70		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		112.0		112.3		112.7		112.6		112.9		113.4		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Member Growth (Annualized)		3.3		3.1		1.3		3.0		2.1		2.5		1.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		369		370		368		366		362		361		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		16.9		16.4		15.9		15.3		14.8		14.4		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		4,787		4,745		4,702		4,670		4,631		4,595		4,550		4,500																		0.752967033		0.7344444444



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		$77.0		$79.2		$82.5		$81.3		$82.5		$83.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$7.5		$7.4		$7.3		$7.3		$7.2		$7.1		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$66.6		$68.7		$69.6		$69.0		$69.9		$70.8		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$178.3		$178.6		$177.3		$172.7		$170.6		$167.8		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$324.4		$327.5		$325.7		$324.0		$324.3		$322.8		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$6.8		$6.9		$6.8		$6.6		$6.5		$6.5		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$72.1		$73.2		$72.5		$71.5		$71.6		$71.2		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$572.6		$580.1		$581.7		$582.5		$588.0		$592.5		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$118.1		$125.6		$132.3		$136.2		$143.0		$150.0		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$2.0		$1.9		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$139.7		$143.9		$148.0		$150.7		$154.8		$158.7		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$11.4		$11.7		$11.9		$12.1		$12.5		$12.6		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,576.5		$1,604.8		$1,617.9		$1,616.0		$1,632.9		$1,645.7		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.0		5.1		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		11.3		11.1		11.0		10.7		10.4		10.2		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.6		20.4		20.1		20.1		19.9		19.6		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.6		4.5		4.4		4.4		4.3		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		36.3		36.1		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.8		8.2		8.4		8.8		9.1		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.9		9.0		9.1		9.3		9.5		9.6		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		Credit Card Loans		12.8%		11.2%		16.8%		-5.8%		5.9%		5.0%		10.3%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		47.0%		29.1%		31.7%		-28.7%		34.3%		24.7%		33.0%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-6.7%		-0.4%		-5.3%		-0.8%		-9.4%		-0.7%		-8.6%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		12.6%		12.3%		5.4%		-3.6%		5.5%		5.0%		2.1%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		1.9%		0.6%		-2.9%		-10.3%		-4.9%		-6.5%		-4.5%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		4.8%		3.8%		-2.1%		-2.1%		0.3%		-1.8%		-3.3%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		9.2%		5.2%		-4.6%		-12.1%		-6.6%		-3.1%		-2.5%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		12.4%		6.4%		-3.9%		-5.5%		0.4%		-1.9%		-6.0%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		5.9%		5.2%		1.1%		0.5%		3.8%		3.1%		4.2%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		25.2%		25.5%		21.4%		11.7%		20.0%		19.5%		15.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-7.4%		-5.3%		7.9%		-4.9%		8.4%		9.8%		7.3%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		12.0%		11.3%		7.3%		10.7%		10.2%		12.9%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		19.8%		9.5%		9.0%		3.8%		13.9%		3.4%		18.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		8.2%		7.2%		3.3%		-0.5%		4.2%		3.1%		3.5%		1.9%



		Indirect Lending		2023Q2		2023Q3		2023Q4		2024Q1		2024Q2		2024Q3		2024Q4		2025Q1

		# Indirect Loans		20,741,256		20,639,143		20,747,124		20,458,462		20,266,408		20,167,977		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$352.6		$355.3		$354.1		$347.6		$347.1		$343.7		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		22.4%		22.1%		21.9%		21.5%		21.3%		20.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		6.7%		3.0%		-1.3%		-7.3%		-0.7%		-3.9%		-3.5%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.74	3.87	3.92	4.04	4.22	4.37	4.33	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1217508372065002	5.3844159421854849	5.5594846013311061	5.662977893487894	5.8102805557930841	6.0206781720224134	6.1053653940537318	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.99049556115065818	1.0899135992951483	1.4316493159654333	1.4445392744733312	1.3768914610300105	1.2572714899022863	1.5633823007148102	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.89908710447560125	1.0302848575915973	1.1840360118465696	1.179562865408637	1.2314521462290566	1.3384375936499626	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.76	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.17	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1205217198259882	5.3916562356795605	5.5696198848484624	5.6729927299868574	5.7989987358522423	5.9898012647056786	6.0489326130738572	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53703688601576005	0.60751168466034189	0.77189672385988817	0.80215678659296874	0.78017204141810259	0.76148366982075977	0.86290364381139661	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.62712296044345139	0.71768523722705047	0.82657595216698321	0.77248177481321889	0.83991333966635962	0.90607246040403511	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	79.010000000000005	79.27	82.2	81.36	78.53	77.515000000000001	80.995000000000005	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.66	11.93	12.08	12.11	12.35	12.59	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.259999999999991	77.41	79.5	80.77	79.319999999999993	78.12	79.14	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.210000000000001	10.39	10.344999999999999	10.17	10.46	10.58	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	71.905000000000001	73.314999999999998	73.115000000000009	72.260000000000005	71.63	71.284999999999997	73.430000000000007	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.37	10.53	10.555	10.4	10.58	10.64	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.56	78.63	81.25	80.63	78.16	77.245000000000005	80.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.31	11.59	11.68	11.7	11.94	12.09	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	66.47	68.325000000000003	63.54	65.52	66.14	63.79	63.825000000000003	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.9749999999999996	9.9050000000000011	9.7899999999999991	9.84	9.8699999999999992	9.85	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	78.52	78.59	81.19	80.569999999999993	78.09	77.2	80.069999999999993	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.3	11.57	11.664999999999999	11.68	11.91	12.07	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8851649129716197	4.9331380921963124	5.0989228602441461	5.0302978006315771	5.0515327737413074	5.0748005251474302	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.6613253345127908E-3	7.0205578805216983E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	6.9838469873512435E-3	7.5044987736701341E-3	7.9067800722672603E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.47286193274036165	0.46403004392744873	0.4541903866083527	0.45384405173328202	0.43857281969278078	0.43445173648431834	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.2266704235215409	4.280059710415868	4.3030562341420753	4.2689625013153156	4.2824920545179941	4.3018162314803128	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.310086968976162	11.127411572801467	10.957121362976535	10.686826360498307	10.447323734389881	10.197512361548403	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.574336722487903	20.404809590929389	20.13298996233199	20.051455764801176	19.857900892769258	19.612783312613626	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.43231929109046202	0.43024678316834658	0.42182288492770731	0.40957995564144845	0.39865663206923646	0.39253405607967573	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.570570287761198	4.5613709915068519	4.4798512793413643	4.4239333722767213	4.3823131750562707	4.3272446364766726	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.319933413337154	36.147380145699429	35.956683899573555	36.046695253803598	36.011898018754266	36.005583231051389	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.4892162564953386	7.8269559444087742	8.1796399334795549	8.4284560986896953	8.7585531927513056	9.1134125967592965	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.12450498876090375	0.12068209822888143	0.1220585784223993	0.12070788583459742	0.12197506673809998	0.12400298729342968	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	8.8642219309212464	8.9693755665624071	9.1482010594742764	9.3263904921096845	9.4775412403009121	9.6437324085400249	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.72345154560159719	0.72751890227430105	0.73794579783718772	0.74586661567724255	0.76373590044501394	0.76421913645315043	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34673014530353569	0.38374280663826066	0.46201595331821155	0.47653215053279308	0.46041772070657155	0.48034373809606429	0.5430995329823417	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.60912207904601756	0.679981315251458	0.76523649107872094	0.68504659553045244	0.77536487163639278	0.83172530827174318	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.074593884580322	10.065960921185859	10.63692027112001	10.519012517429903	10.56477851147312	10.595878093056173	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8460104808981153E-3	1.0093396265304999E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.0033459486106028E-2	1.0781034867066965E-2	1.1213890866382546E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.97073424295906507	0.92727224260431429	0.92395804806331749	0.90961439683936096	0.87267581616094791	0.8519209307357849	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.6907789156264128	4.808301216951623	4.8290669532929655	4.8576156653019256	4.8910813734259566	4.9455306559923766	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8747489139531943	10.107805483708809	9.9342852057794744	9.7558890795601503	9.6043874196855903	9.4641093053492007	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	15.221404232988167	15.13677347029633	15.18503764953438	15.122745513264565	14.981188615576455	14.792814805702333	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.2761621388274097	0.27242798777517951	0.27579404348165409	0.27779634010665977	0.26404392394654747	0.24569386614626351	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1128595762751989	3.2446332386330394	3.1509091955299917	3.0743090825511974	3.0401040443879674	3.0160737883911724	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	43.135878337479447	42.233096007219949	41.495356516708192	41.62701937002911	41.528763273487037	41.461439448762412	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.3630548739841712	6.7867166195301625	7.0545195910622773	7.225533178086101	7.552829193337657	7.8831079251820588	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0884510474215171E-3	3.8251726171051252E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	4.5480768851417245E-3	3.7191329111554709E-3	4.5465852993812079E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.0715066680316214	6.1965332224593279	6.2910231301466224	6.3982071167258292	6.4600658986523367	6.5045482316951713	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.19434375376667598	0.20656102075299385	0.20850818350681496	0.21767620373394661	0.2255817620881658	0.22312247282129111	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.1262687614993472	3.1608161404930528	3.2358786133096111	3.1759801376502783	3.1823701102473669	3.192006595878067	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.5819136153672042E-3	5.9595317931552746E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	5.9535601873500635E-3	6.3936506049673807E-3	6.7789915110679777E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.30411394617782034	0.30407628261051717	0.29615529302907534	0.29986574446096081	0.29139833270121063	0.29208669000094578	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0693662875376155	4.0976622170626005	4.1261003471249706	4.0700908135576173	4.0761612493230182	4.0822971981490159	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.796577986553181	11.479473257764198	11.301214882139311	11.001335955593159	10.733105497456485	10.447616948005518	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	22.388650475770337	22.223819591865205	21.797536441237998	21.71658047007508	21.511258813448745	21.256485530606465	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.48524692833976957	0.48474032888103558	0.47094861987447711	0.45410197920915185	0.44429454846623945	0.44260939278321521	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.0646442551321824	5.0160298219021522	4.9269222546530687	4.8798929708266829	4.8373640313016146	4.774379182703564	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	34.009748735733893	34.046031984550282	34.093412505704379	34.161428099690433	34.141508225841484	34.145031040047904	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8709154631850398	8.1861421177741782	8.5581429961449444	8.8348538318517935	9.1673313226210933	9.5329702172248183	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.16531876343950827	0.16103184365562503	0.16180180256441223	0.15995153331444933	0.1620675252935338	0.16473992419032363	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	9.8107800503074944	9.926815462463443	10.109387659751205	10.315653449574848	10.500559715248039	10.714254754644404	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.90278643270844183	0.90740141918455286	0.91605453070727916	0.92431145400819947	0.94618697744620095	0.94874353425469393	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.3282905237396632	3.3660822998521049	3.4362010251283959	3.3639502870415456	3.3601487130685106	3.3760014730171193	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.6628771481001148E-3	3.8891389794418465E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	3.9103275728805719E-3	4.1337026129726036E-3	4.6709333462125859E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.27190397704579133	0.27423365820084877	0.26796278071537999	0.27009989932323286	0.2591209640560323	0.26046713686377632	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.7928931838459183	3.8243187893448716	3.8606026269949862	3.8996613763300547	3.9057350426058028	3.9168408465445705	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.724859228308313	11.273951357503874	11.094943033187365	10.733156402248975	10.490524327863339	10.229032237288976	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	20.089507139950253	20.020615475349889	19.580064418787074	19.648085792447542	19.538155582110651	19.390960729727976	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.73593553826005997	0.72972833699008077	0.70610542728335057	0.67563008319950002	0.64502349716282414	0.63307670425419094	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.7444061178415566	4.6735380519767489	4.5661730012033379	4.579806837788265	4.5175902574526532	4.4414792497348037	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	36.157926751458781	36.25580890440326	36.285773774226314	36.15771246024881	36.095256895622818	36.017966445260221	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.8028114401273694	8.0828533880083633	8.4620297835729588	8.7428577028174725	9.0739903951370611	9.4577042085505294	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.666280162497501E-2	6.1682868397272786E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	6.0862977353264978E-2	6.6203461964583279E-2	5.7938699041414465E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.598956416741116	10.750079251381825	10.968303014969354	11.141714263999912	11.31090028698048	11.48843239983894	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.68218400390810219	0.68321847961142468	0.70567041726386126	0.72255158962854393	0.73321687336227515	0.72542893653126572	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.946647777212231	2.9864936300858624	3.0704971615911165	3.0220692868699244	3.0476548945960991	3.0333945959784421	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.4695860711545512E-3	5.0578956568541377E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	4.9599964319626284E-3	5.8412728114956578E-3	5.8451179260063501E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.33939237287621649	0.33946099837616284	0.32981177856325355	0.33798104297381765	0.334720714635098	0.33325272717828763	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.0308637138473884	4.0430124118073758	4.0463118102534237	3.8436331794047303	3.8564630576291683	3.8568974760934704	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	10.924017466190627	10.705784409103346	10.531486922486085	10.314059362809074	10.015532848577449	9.7243786774750074	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	23.139448256084101	22.80035461934699	22.392946643085821	22.103940813853583	21.758755675693482	21.307234355258643	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.24914773313988284	0.25927582886536393	0.24887283886027783	0.22959925478013907	0.25275096113189671	0.25898119409394516	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9872477830108988	4.9512448754005769	4.9249281276604737	4.7517582363436537	4.7032782276343434	4.6781643179759653	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	32.759813608996375	32.82980053198574	32.861689257891882	33.219416036621197	33.319471390941352	33.371704721468355	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.9466805116288732	8.2977068875177107	8.6742055269267784	8.9704041116265678	9.2504108041023656	9.5651128113256512	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.21993910433824429	0.21973093922529296	0.22719374536680201	0.2321582544845173	0.23017123895899572	0.2552138645734317	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	11.221456257787255	11.326622651543035	11.463094484200068	11.736100598254984	11.959744195493851	12.321912457781073	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.2308758288167534	1.235454321085687	1.2236705790868663	1.2339198255458477	1.2652047177944035	1.2879076828717209	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.8140158660442798	2.8303737752308797	2.8958046278392531	2.831824238676683	2.8391159283002856	2.8573762149826507	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.3107094193324644E-2	1.3622883190928721E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.4028174161607478E-2	1.4513506648304496E-2	1.5206211804904744E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.34315877782721321	0.33577104291510212	0.32687211347262168	0.33202966457247229	0.32243389310817216	0.32637106742805572	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9565804908048277	5.0045899844085975	5.0705449858814902	4.9769549320879616	4.9837777741183196	4.9976815610869672	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	13.421936566982676	13.354055751741335	13.203727021932925	12.966158689818167	12.696450996024989	12.367291615679012	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	28.034386141930963	27.878115705073085	27.601919207964905	27.626820884025815	27.390177485554869	27.249595797144295	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.11913602689542237	0.11869350415802536	0.11787153325937957	0.11857309179847077	0.12213513271284425	0.12865940015737834	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	6.1453547346416411	6.146378318057705	6.0344611918895321	6.0368888378390206	6.0790465478514131	6.0196021744694503	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	29.621814996210276	29.413501426852605	29.416691997854073	29.380894065621462	29.277164423039331	29.334204123751139	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	7.951573397194263	8.3135960383747314	8.660679418636958	8.9054166669541086	9.3270733588630872	9.7245195313335486	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37133864976521336	0.36276238732410554	0.358974798882357	0.35588215973442416	0.35468969900821418	0.36163937386479911	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.1772646243205056	5.1843636081236539	5.2447726899516542	5.3954991761118505	5.4974726847621431	5.5078289312619715	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	1.0303326331893916	1.0441755745492447	1.0520428808756241	1.0590294185979576	1.0959485700080258	1.1100239970358297	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.44	3.46	3.45	3.47	3.63	3.68	3.75	3.82	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9469390013667276	5.2031301387443829	5.3889419331083026	5.466095061799912	5.604748186435569	5.7987469617717489	5.8759794885011196	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.37659584375069938	0.43408802125629387	0.55483557211562373	0.5611363946325989	0.56036537001052789	0.5777481512156698	0.61103581388169426	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.56359256764238874	0.64702835586536134	0.75071045871297915	0.67521571865541052	0.75021514331002737	0.80677881920800487	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.2	3.17	3.22	3.18	3.35	3.46	3.43	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.8567885429557984	5.1310656566120425	5.3016910281902172	5.4182436701982795	5.5517511860199109	5.757284261783294	5.7904366359043902	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.40070242456286592	0.46506048806591482	0.57618701406320028	0.63241987845923009	0.62430124986037883	0.63506193973221947	0.66014757694477222	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.49455313802709222	0.56599369271141697	0.66312837453104534	0.59841178274678719	0.66337827480442368	0.71151505127337311	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	3.67	3.77	3.8	3.89	4.0599999999999996	4.18	4.18	4.26	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	4.9301851607925515	5.1970553569939693	5.3720999708935269	5.4740684523143388	5.6110646943735905	5.8135220161632235	5.8660937504280781	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.38408988471081373	0.44160591903292279	0.55000689873698505	0.58538415113750575	0.57809966876593921	0.59273760505979189	0.6271840841529317	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	0.53494389950962296	0.60974713558483495	0.70632238554612325	0.63495275162833975	0.70716944670305992	0.75862760731715428	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	2.855	2.9550000000000001	3.02	3.08	3.12	3.16	3.2199999999999998	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2023Q2	2023Q3	2023Q4	2024Q1	2024Q2	2024Q3	2024Q4	2025Q1	5.6848332993446533	5.9574945361902572	6.1569125881170885	6.2624835212141949	6.3539676842769737	6.5077221091666928	6.5922677572656738	6.5444759678758739	









YearlyOnly

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $500 Million

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.0		-2.9		-10.0		-2.4		9.6		3.0		-4.2		-12.4

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		-0.7		-1.8		4.4		2.7		-2.3		-3.5		-2.0		-0.4

		Loans / Assets		57.6		58.2		49.8		46.8		52.8		58.2		57.7		55.5

		Loans / Deposits		67.1		68.1		57.4		53.7		60.4		67.9		67.6		64.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.77		3.96		3.66		3.25		3.27		3.78		4.24		4.40

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.49		4.48		4.47		4.38		4.28		4.29		4.46		4.61

		Loan Yield		4.99		5.14		5.01		4.72		4.62		5.25		5.90		6.04

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.50		0.66		0.54		0.33		0.34		0.95		1.44		1.43



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.89		0.81		0.66		0.52		0.61		0.77		0.89		0.75

		OREO / Assets		0.07		0.06		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.65		0.58		0.41		0.30		0.40		0.52		0.59		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.91		0.81		0.83		0.71		0.63		0.83		0.87		0.88

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		97.6		99.5		79.8		73.9		96.4		92.0		102.3		86.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.38		0.30		0.23		0.08		0.15		0.26		0.33		0.32

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.55		0.49		0.36		0.19		0.24		0.38		0.49		0.48

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,175		4,026		3,717		3,140		3,167		3,254		3,178		2,562

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.71		1.71		2.35		3.76		2.85		2.23		1.80		1.82



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.51		0.55		0.35		0.41		0.44		0.60		0.63		0.64

		ROAE		4.26		4.35		2.83		3.58		4.14		5.29		5.05		4.94

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		81.7		81.9		86.6		86.4		84.5		80.3		79.6		80.2



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.57		12.89		11.77		11.26		11.17		12.09		12.77		12.71

		Net Worth / Total Assets		12.09		12.29		11.20		10.86		11.32		12.08		12.64		12.58

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.35		3.21		3.12		2.73		2.82		3.41		3.40		3.33

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.44		3.33		3.23		2.79		2.70		3.30		3.33		3.32

		Solvency Evaluation		113.7		114.1		112.7		112.2		112.2		113.3		114.1		114.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		-1.6		-4.8		-10.9		-6.8		-3.8		-1.7		-4.6		-11.4

		Members / FTE		375		368		381		384		379		370		360		357

		Members / Potential Members		26.9		25.7		24.4		23.7		22.4		20.9		19.6		19.3



		Total # of Companies		4,938		4,763		4,548		4,347		4,144		3,977		3,811		3,750



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$8.8		$8.3		$6.5		$5.8		$5.9		$6.1		$5.9		$5.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.0		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.7		$0.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$12.5		$12.1		$10.8		$9.7		$10.2		$10.7		$10.3		$9.7

		New Vehicle Loans		$30.6		$29.6		$25.2		$22.8		$27.0		$28.0		$24.7		$23.7

		Used Vehicle Loans		$60.0		$58.3		$52.2		$51.4		$57.4		$58.5		$54.5		$52.6

		Leases Receivable		$0.4		$0.3		$0.3		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$12.8		$12.5		$11.6		$11.9		$12.5		$12.8		$12.1		$11.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$62.5		$61.5		$59.4		$60.1		$62.9		$62.3		$59.7		$58.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$17.6		$16.6		$13.5		$12.6		$15.1		$18.4		$20.4		$20.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.7		$1.3		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.8		$0.7		$0.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$9.7		$9.9		$8.9		$9.7		$10.6		$11.1		$11.5		$11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$2.4		$2.2		$1.9		$1.9		$2.1		$2.2		$2.3		$2.1

		Total Loans		$220.0		$213.6		$192.2		$187.6		$205.7		$211.9		$203.0		$196.8



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.0		3.9		3.4		3.1		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.7		5.7		5.6		5.2		5.0		5.1		5.1		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		13.9		13.9		13.1		12.1		13.1		13.2		12.2		12.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		27.3		27.3		27.2		27.4		27.9		27.6		26.8		26.7

		Leases Receivable		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.8		5.8		6.1		6.3		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.9

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		28.4		28.8		30.9		32.1		30.6		29.4		29.4		29.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.0		7.8		7.0		6.7		7.4		8.7		10.0		10.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.8		0.6		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		4.4		4.6		4.6		5.2		5.1		5.2		5.7		5.7

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		-1.4%		-5.5%		-22.0%		-10.5%		2.4%		3.2%		-4.2%		-24.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-0.2%		12.4%		-21.4%		1.8%		24.0%		14.5%		6.9%		-89.7%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		-0.3%		-10.6%		-13.0%		-13.5%		3.1%		-2.7%		-5.6%		-17.3%

		Other Unsecured Loans		-0.7%		-3.2%		-10.9%		-10.5%		5.9%		4.9%		-4.2%		-21.8%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.6%		-3.1%		-14.8%		-9.8%		18.3%		3.8%		-11.6%		-17.1%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.7%		-2.8%		-10.5%		-1.6%		11.8%		1.8%		-6.8%		-13.8%

		Leases Receivable		-0.3%		-24.4%		-8.5%		-5.5%		-4.8%		9.5%		5.4%		-3.3%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9%		-2.6%		-6.8%		1.9%		5.8%		1.9%		-5.7%		-17.1%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.6%		-1.6%		-3.5%		1.2%		4.6%		-0.9%		-4.2%		-9.3%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		21.9%		-5.6%		-18.6%		-7.0%		20.3%		21.4%		11.1%		-1.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-66.9%		-19.8%		-21.5%		-15.5%		-0.8%		-13.4%		-7.3%		-4.2%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		2.9%		2.1%		-10.0%		9.3%		9.1%		4.9%		3.5%		-10.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-11.8%		-9.9%		-13.6%		1.9%		12.6%		3.8%		1.2%		-19.7%

		Total Loans		4.0%		-2.9%		-10.0%		-2.4%		9.6%		3.0%		-4.2%		-3.1%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		2,291,801		2,265,450		2,151,672		2,819,784		5,048,656		5,618,577		5,362,992		5,061,226

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$37.0		$34.7		$28.5		$26.4		$32.6		$34.1		$31.1		$29.3

		% of Total Loans		16.8%		16.2%		14.9%		14.1%		15.9%		16.1%		15.3%		14.9%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		10.8%		-6.4%		-17.7%		-7.5%		23.6%		4.6%		-8.9%		-23.1%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $500 Million - $2.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		4.7		3.3		-3.3		1.1		10.6		1.4		-0.9		-1.3

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		1.7		5.2		9.0		4.7		-2.5		-1.5		1.0		9.8

		Loans / Assets		76.1		74.9		66.7		65.2		72.9		73.5		73.2		71.6

		Loans / Deposits		90.2		88.2		76.2		73.9		85.5		87.9		85.9		83.6



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.55		3.71		3.42		3.20		3.35		3.43		3.61		3.82

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.81		3.85		3.90		3.91		3.85		3.67		3.76		3.97

		Loan Yield		4.50		4.76		4.62		4.34		4.34		5.06		5.69		5.82

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.69		0.91		0.72		0.43		0.49		1.39		1.93		1.84



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.59		0.59		0.53		0.39		0.53		0.75		0.87		0.72

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04		0.05

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.49		0.47		0.38		0.27		0.41		0.58		0.67		0.55



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.77		0.75		0.86		0.72		0.63		0.96		1.00		0.98

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		77.6		78.6		61.2		54.6		83.6		78.6		86.9		73.4

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.36		0.32		0.34		0.09		0.18		0.33		0.46		0.42

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.44		0.37		0.19		0.24		0.43		0.58		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		417		440		472		466		475		483		490		492

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.74		1.74		2.37		4.03		2.91		2.26		1.74		1.57



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.81		0.81		0.59		0.83		0.77		0.57		0.50		0.51

		ROAE		7.88		7.58		5.80		8.94		8.91		6.88		5.82		5.37

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		73.7		74.9		77.9		77.9		77.5		78.6		79.4		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.25		11.46		10.57		10.02		8.93		9.46		9.99		10.00

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.78		10.81		9.89		9.76		10.05		10.35		10.56		10.44

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.49		4.21		4.72		3.95		4.63		6.53		6.33		5.95

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.62		4.43		5.01		4.08		3.79		5.66		5.78		5.70

		Solvency Evaluation		112.3		112.6		111.4		110.8		109.9		110.5		111.0		111.0



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		0.6		1.9		-4.3		-2.8		-2.4		-1.0		-1.4		1.4

		Members / FTE		351		346		349		349		347		341		340		341

		Members / Potential Members		7.0		6.5		6.4		5.7		5.7		5.2		4.9		4.9



		Total # of Companies		423		441		474		489		487		486		491		498



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$13.2		$13.0		$10.6		$9.8		$10.4		$10.7		$10.6		$10.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.4		$1.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.1		$1.2

		Other Unsecured Loans		$10.9		$11.4		$13.0		$11.6		$13.8		$14.2		$14.2		$13.3

		New Vehicle Loans		$43.2		$41.3		$35.9		$33.2		$38.4		$36.9		$32.6		$32.5

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$71.7		$70.0		$72.5		$80.5		$78.4		$72.4		$73.1

		Leases Receivable		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$1.0		$0.8		$0.9		$1.2		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$14.3		$14.9		$15.4		$15.5		$16.9		$17.2		$15.8		$16.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$99.6		$105.2		$105.6		$109.0		$115.0		$115.0		$115.8		$114.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$25.3		$26.0		$21.5		$20.3		$25.8		$30.4		$34.3		$34.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.0		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.7		$0.8		$1.0		$1.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$24.8		$28.7		$29.6		$33.0		$37.7		$40.1		$43.2		$43.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$3.4		$3.5		$3.7		$3.9		$4.0		$4.3		$4.6		$4.6

		Total Loans		$308.7		$319.0		$308.4		$311.9		$345.1		$350.0		$346.8		$345.6



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.3		4.1		3.4		3.1		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.0

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.5		3.6		4.2		3.7		4.0		4.0		4.1		3.8

		New Vehicle Loans		14.0		13.0		11.6		10.6		11.1		10.5		9.4		9.4

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.9		22.5		22.7		23.3		23.3		22.4		20.9		21.2

		Leases Receivable		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.6		4.7		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.9		4.6		4.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.3		33.0		34.2		34.9		33.3		32.9		33.4		33.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		8.2		8.1		7.0		6.5		7.5		8.7		9.9		10.1

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.3		0.3

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		8.0		9.0		9.6		10.6		10.9		11.5		12.5		12.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		0.1%		-0.9%		-19.0%		-7.1%		5.8%		3.5%		-0.9%		-13.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		8.0%		72.5%		41.1%		27.0%		73.5%		18.8%		15.8%		-22.8%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		6.8%		-4.3%		-10.4%		-7.9%		-0.5%		-2.1%		-2.7%		11.5%

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2%		4.2%		13.7%		-10.3%		18.2%		3.0%		0.5%		-26.4%

		New Vehicle Loans		8.2%		-4.3%		-13.2%		-7.4%		15.7%		-4.1%		-11.5%		-1.3%

		Used Vehicle Loans		5.6%		1.6%		-2.5%		3.7%		11.0%		-2.6%		-7.6%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		-3.2%		-5.9%		2.7%		12.3%		-16.0%		3.3%		33.0%		-94.1%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4%		4.3%		3.4%		0.6%		8.6%		2.1%		-8.5%		9.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		3.9%		5.6%		0.4%		3.2%		5.5%		0.0%		0.7%		-5.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		13.8%		2.6%		-17.0%		-6.0%		27.3%		17.7%		12.9%		7.0%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-72.7%		-4.0%		-2.0%		-1.4%		-22.3%		15.5%		20.1%		2.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		10.5%		15.4%		3.4%		11.3%		14.3%		6.4%		7.8%		3.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-17.9%		4.7%		5.9%		3.4%		4.0%		6.8%		6.9%		1.4%

		Total Loans		4.7%		3.3%		-3.3%		1.1%		10.6%		1.4%		-0.9%		-0.3%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,597,818		4,586,844		4,196,933		4,015,301		4,442,613		4,234,537		4,240,862		4,287,822

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$78.6		$76.1		$70.3		$70.0		$83.7		$82.9		$74.9		$75.0

		% of Total Loans		25.5%		23.9%		22.8%		22.4%		24.2%		23.7%		21.6%		21.7%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		7.9%		-3.2%		-7.7%		-0.4%		19.5%		-1.0%		-9.6%		1.0%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets $2.0 Billion - $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		11.0		11.4		9.0		11.9		24.8		8.3		6.6		7.2

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		7.1		13.8		25.4		17.8		6.5		4.4		8.8		15.9

		Loans / Assets		80.3		77.3		69.0		64.1		75.1		76.4		75.8		74.5

		Loans / Deposits		94.0		91.3		78.3		73.1		89.3		91.6		89.7		89.0



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.34		3.19		2.94		3.15		3.20		3.39		3.51

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.45		3.45		3.55		3.64		3.54		3.23		3.27		3.51

		Loan Yield		4.33		4.59		4.40		4.16		4.17		4.98		5.62		5.73

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.88		1.13		0.85		0.52		0.63		1.75		2.35		2.23



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.58		0.57		0.49		0.39		0.47		0.66		0.77		0.64

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.04		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.48		0.46		0.35		0.26		0.36		0.51		0.60		0.50



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.75		0.72		0.96		0.80		0.68		1.05		1.11		1.12

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		76.9		80.2		51.4		48.8		69.4		63.3		69.6		57.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.34		0.40		0.08		0.20		0.38		0.52		0.49

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.46		0.46		0.33		0.20		0.25		0.46		0.63		0.66

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		122		135		169		186		206		218		228		231

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.70		1.63		2.97		4.19		3.00		2.35		1.80		1.70



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.01		1.00		0.78		1.03		0.94		0.70		0.63		0.57

		ROAE		9.52		8.92		7.43		10.60		11.14		8.48		7.02		6.25

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		66.4		68.6		69.3		70.7		71.9		72.2		71.5		72.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.09		11.40		10.75		10.33		8.92		9.68		10.09		10.19

		Net Worth / Total Assets		10.82		10.77		10.04		9.92		10.34		10.56		10.63		10.57

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.93		4.34		5.44		4.57		4.99		7.53		7.34		7.23

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		5.08		4.58		5.80		4.63		4.54		6.69		6.93		6.83

		Solvency Evaluation		112.2		112.6		111.6		111.3		110.2		110.8		111.1		111.1



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		8.8		9.1		8.6		11.2		8.6		5.4		6.8		6.6

		Members / FTE		400		395		391		396		392		392		397		395

		Members / Potential Members		10.1		8.6		9.0		9.5		7.5		7.4		6.7		6.5



		Total # of Companies		122		135		169		194		211		218		228		232



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$17.2		$18.4		$16.5		$17.9		$20.2		$22.3		$23.8		$23.7

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.5		$1.6		$1.6		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		$11.4		$12.8		$16.2		$17.2		$21.8		$25.0		$25.7		$26.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$56.1		$58.1		$57.5		$58.3		$73.5		$72.0		$69.3		$69.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		$70.6		$76.1		$82.6		$96.5		$121.1		$127.0		$131.9		$133.7

		Leases Receivable		$2.8		$3.4		$2.8		$3.2		$4.5		$4.6		$4.0		$4.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$11.5		$13.6		$17.0		$23.0		$28.6		$29.6		$29.7		$28.8

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$125.4		$144.4		$163.5		$179.8		$218.5		$235.4		$251.0		$256.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$26.4		$29.6		$28.3		$30.6		$43.8		$54.9		$66.9		$69.5

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$1.2		$0.6		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4		$0.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$27.6		$33.3		$40.3		$48.6		$60.8		$71.2		$81.8		$85.4

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$1.6		$1.8		$2.1		$2.6		$3.9		$4.6		$5.3		$5.3

		Total Loans		$353.4		$393.6		$428.9		$479.9		$598.9		$648.7		$691.6		$704.0



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.9		4.7		3.9		3.7		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		3.2		3.3		3.8		3.6		3.6		3.9		3.7		3.7

		New Vehicle Loans		15.9		14.8		13.4		12.1		12.3		11.1		10.0		9.8

		Used Vehicle Loans		20.0		19.3		19.3		20.1		20.2		19.6		19.1		19.0

		Leases Receivable		0.8		0.9		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7		0.6		0.6

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		3.3		3.4		4.0		4.8		4.8		4.6		4.3		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.5		36.7		38.1		37.5		36.5		36.3		36.3		36.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.5		7.5		6.6		6.4		7.3		8.5		9.7		9.9

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.3		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.8		8.4		9.4		10.1		10.2		11.0		11.8		12.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.7



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.4%		6.8%		-10.1%		8.5%		12.7%		10.2%		6.7%		-2.1%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		91.5%		24.1%		-64.8%		386.8%		-43.2%		23.4%		32.5%		-44.5%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.4%		4.7%		1.3%		5.3%		0.8%		3.5%		0.5%		6.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		11.8%		12.2%		26.8%		6.0%		26.7%		14.8%		2.6%		6.3%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.7%		3.7%		-1.1%		1.4%		26.1%		-2.1%		-3.7%		-1.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.8%		7.8%		8.6%		16.8%		25.5%		4.9%		3.9%		5.4%

		Leases Receivable		27.1%		24.0%		-17.5%		13.4%		40.5%		1.9%		-12.1%		18.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		9.7%		17.6%		25.0%		35.4%		24.6%		3.4%		0.2%		-11.7%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		10.4%		15.1%		13.2%		10.0%		21.5%		7.7%		6.6%		8.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		23.5%		12.1%		-4.4%		8.1%		43.2%		25.2%		21.9%		15.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-64.9%		-52.6%		-31.9%		-3.1%		-2.5%		12.3%		-2.0%		37.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		19.6%		20.3%		21.3%		20.6%		25.0%		17.0%		15.0%		17.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		16.4%		10.1%		19.4%		22.3%		51.9%		16.2%		15.1%		0.0%

		Total Loans		11.0%		11.4%		9.0%		11.9%		24.8%		8.3%		6.6%		1.8%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		4,829,043		5,342,568		5,947,813		6,418,964		7,960,806		8,358,506		8,364,586		8,386,696

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$91.6		$100.3		$107.8		$117.0		$162.8		$172.4		$173.7		$174.7

		% of Total Loans		25.9%		25.5%		25.1%		24.4%		27.2%		26.6%		25.1%		24.8%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.6%		9.6%		7.4%		8.6%		39.1%		5.9%		0.8%		2.3%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets < $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		7.0		5.0		0.4		5.4		17.4		5.3		2.5		1.6

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		3.0		6.5		14.4		10.0		1.8		1.0		4.4		11.1

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.6		52.4		49.7		56.3		61.4		60.8		58.8

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.6		56.9		64.5		71.6		71.0		68.8



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.70		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.85		3.84		3.86		3.88		3.77		3.56		3.62		3.83

		Loan Yield		4.56		4.78		4.60		4.33		4.30		5.05		5.69		5.81

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.71		0.93		0.73		0.45		0.53		1.49		2.07		1.98



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.66		0.63		0.54		0.42		0.51		0.71		0.82		0.68

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.03		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.53		0.49		0.37		0.28		0.38		0.53		0.62		0.51



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.80		0.75		0.90		0.76		0.66		0.98		1.04		1.04

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		83.0		84.5		59.9		55.1		78.1		71.8		78.7		65.5

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.37		0.32		0.34		0.08		0.19		0.34		0.47		0.44

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.49		0.46		0.35		0.20		0.24		0.44		0.59		0.62

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,714		4,601		4,358		3,792		3,848		3,955		3,896		3,285

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.72		1.69		2.63		4.06		2.94		2.30		1.78		1.68



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.70		4.83		3.23		4.37		4.96		5.73		5.33		5.08

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.6		83.0		79.6		79.1		79.7



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.33		12.63		11.53		10.99		10.66		11.51		12.14		12.08

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.87		12.03		10.91		10.61		11.01		11.68		12.17		12.05

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.38		3.36		2.92		3.11		3.82		3.85		3.81

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.60		3.50		3.51		2.97		2.89		3.70		3.76		3.75

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.7		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		2.4		1.9		-1.9		1.4		1.9		1.7		1.6		1.0

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		367		359		357

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.3		19.2		17.6		15.9		14.2		14.2



		Total # of Companies		5,483		5,339		5,191		5,030		4,842		4,681		4,530		4,480



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$39.2		$39.8		$33.6		$33.6		$36.6		$39.2		$40.3		$39.5

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$4.0		$3.9		$3.7		$3.5		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.6

		Other Unsecured Loans		$34.9		$36.3		$40.0		$38.5		$45.8		$50.0		$50.2		$49.1

		New Vehicle Loans		$129.9		$129.1		$118.6		$114.3		$138.9		$136.8		$126.7		$125.2

		Used Vehicle Loans		$201.2		$206.2		$204.8		$220.4		$259.1		$263.9		$258.8		$259.5

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.0		$4.4		$5.6		$5.7		$5.4		$5.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$38.7		$41.0		$44.0		$50.4		$58.1		$59.6		$57.5		$56.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$287.5		$311.1		$328.5		$349.0		$396.3		$412.7		$426.5		$428.7

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$69.3		$72.2		$63.4		$63.4		$84.8		$103.6		$121.6		$124.7

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.3		$2.1		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$62.2		$71.8		$78.9		$91.3		$109.1		$122.4		$136.6		$140.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.5		$7.7		$8.4		$10.1		$11.1		$12.1		$12.0

		Total Loans		$882.1		$926.2		$929.5		$979.4		$1,149.8		$1,210.6		$1,241.4		$1,246.4



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		4.4		4.3		3.6		3.4		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.0		3.9		4.3		3.9		4.0		4.1		4.0		3.9

		New Vehicle Loans		14.7		13.9		12.8		11.7		12.1		11.3		10.2		10.0

		Used Vehicle Loans		22.8		22.3		22.0		22.5		22.5		21.8		20.8		20.8

		Leases Receivable		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.4		4.4		4.7		5.1		5.0		4.9		4.6		4.5

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		32.6		33.6		35.3		35.6		34.5		34.1		34.4		34.4

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.9		7.8		6.8		6.5		7.4		8.6		9.8		10.0

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		7.0		7.8		8.5		9.3		9.5		10.1		11.0		11.2

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		2.8%		1.4%		-15.5%		-0.1%		8.9%		7.1%		2.9%		-8.4%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.7%		20.6%		-32.8%		85.4%		-5.8%		18.4%		17.7%		-56.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		4.0%		-2.6%		-6.3%		-3.4%		0.8%		0.4%		-1.7%		3.8%

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.3%		4.2%		10.1%		-3.7%		18.9%		9.0%		0.6%		-8.7%

		New Vehicle Loans		10.0%		-0.6%		-8.1%		-3.7%		21.5%		-1.5%		-7.4%		-4.6%

		Used Vehicle Loans		7.1%		2.5%		-0.7%		7.6%		17.5%		1.9%		-1.9%		1.0%

		Leases Receivable		15.9%		12.8%		-13.1%		11.9%		25.3%		2.4%		-4.4%		-6.6%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		5.1%		6.0%		7.4%		14.4%		15.3%		2.7%		-3.6%		-7.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		6.6%		8.2%		5.6%		6.2%		13.6%		4.1%		3.3%		2.0%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.4%		4.1%		-12.2%		0.1%		33.6%		22.2%		17.4%		10.1%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-26.0%		-17.2%		-8.0%		-10.0%		1.7%		4.9%		7.0%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		13.0%		15.5%		9.8%		15.8%		19.5%		12.2%		11.6%		10.7%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-10.1%		1.1%		3.4%		8.2%		20.8%		9.8%		9.1%		-3.2%

		Total Loans		7.0%		5.0%		0.4%		5.4%		17.4%		5.3%		2.5%		0.4%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		11,718,662		12,194,862		12,296,418		13,254,049		17,452,075		18,211,620		17,968,440		17,735,744

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$207.2		$211.1		$206.6		$213.4		$279.1		$289.4		$279.7		$279.1

		% of Total Loans		23.5%		22.8%		22.2%		21.8%		24.3%		23.9%		22.5%		22.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		11.3%		1.9%		-2.1%		3.3%		30.8%		3.7%		-3.3%		-0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Total Assets > $10.0 Billion

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		21.0		11.9		26.5		17.7		28.5		9.7		2.8		2.7

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		19.4		17.0		49.1		22.5		8.5		3.7		3.4		15.9

		Loans / Assets		73.8		69.1		64.9		64.6		72.4		74.4		76.2		75.3

		Loans / Deposits		92.4		86.1		78.0		75.6		85.1		94.6		92.7		89.3



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.22		3.15		3.07		2.82		3.06		2.98		3.16		3.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		4.45		4.45		4.31		4.35		4.24		4.00		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield		5.57		5.83		5.31		4.93		4.94		5.84		6.46		6.54

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		1.12		1.39		1.01		0.57		0.70		1.83		2.38		2.29



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.97		1.03		0.83		0.73		0.92		1.18		1.42		1.13

		OREO / Assets		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.74		0.75		0.53		0.45		0.67		0.89		1.10		0.86



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		1.34		1.40		1.92		1.27		1.14		2.15		2.14		2.09

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		72.4		73.2		43.5		57.8		80.5		55.2		66.5		54.0

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.85		0.83		0.91		0.06		0.49		0.97		1.08		0.92

		NCOs / Average Loans		1.04		1.07		0.81		0.49		0.63		1.13		1.42		1.41

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.36		1.37		2.41		2.71		1.97		1.98		1.54		1.49



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		1.03		0.97		0.71		1.22		0.83		0.71		0.54		0.63

		ROAE		9.71		9.02		6.78		14.00		9.19		7.90		6.17		7.06

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		61.8		60.0		63.7		63.5		65.9		65.3		65.0		64.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		11.56		11.73		10.87		10.37		9.40		9.00		10.03		9.94

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.27		11.09		9.86		9.82		9.73		9.79		10.01		9.97

		Classified Assets / Capital		4.57		5.26		7.97		5.47		6.28		9.20		9.92		9.66

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		4.71		5.57		8.70		5.64		5.56		7.96		9.52		9.57

		Solvency Evaluation		113.0		113.3		111.4		110.9		110.7		110.0		110.4		110.4



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		17.6		12.9		30.1		14.9		12.7		7.0		3.8		5.8

		Members / FTE		489		484		500		480		471		472		485		479

		Members / Potential Members		21.6		11.2		8.5		6.4		7.1		8.9		8.4		8.0



		Total # of Companies		9		10		16		19		21		21		20		20



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$23.2		$26.8		$28.7		$31.1		$38.1		$43.3		$45.4		$44.8

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$1.1		$1.6		$2.3		$3.0		$3.9		$3.8		$3.5		$3.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		$8.8		$10.6		$13.2		$13.6		$18.2		$19.7		$20.9		$20.8

		New Vehicle Loans		$18.8		$19.9		$24.8		$29.1		$36.4		$40.5		$39.3		$39.1

		Used Vehicle Loans		$20.0		$23.8		$35.7		$44.8		$56.0		$61.8		$61.3		$61.9

		Leases Receivable		$0.0		$0.0		$0.7		$1.0		$1.0		$1.1		$1.0		$0.9

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$3.3		$4.1		$5.7		$7.9		$10.8		$12.8		$12.6		$12.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$83.8		$90.9		$110.9		$130.7		$162.7		$169.0		$172.2		$173.6

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$11.1		$11.7		$13.5		$13.0		$21.6		$28.7		$34.3		$35.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$0.0		$0.0		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$3.2		$4.3		$9.5		$14.0		$21.8		$25.6		$27.3		$27.8

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$0.0		$0.2		$0.3		$0.4		$0.6		$0.8		$1.0		$1.1

		Total Loans		$173.3		$194.0		$245.4		$288.9		$371.3		$407.3		$418.9		$421.7



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		13.4		13.8		11.7		10.8		10.3		10.6		10.8		10.6

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.9		0.8		0.8

		Other Unsecured Loans		5.1		5.5		5.4		4.7		4.9		4.8		5.0		4.9

		New Vehicle Loans		10.8		10.2		10.1		10.1		9.8		9.9		9.4		9.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		11.5		12.3		14.5		15.5		15.1		15.2		14.6		14.7

		Leases Receivable		0.0		0.0		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		1.9		2.1		2.3		2.7		2.9		3.2		3.0		3.0

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		48.3		46.9		45.2		45.3		43.8		41.5		41.1		41.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		6.4		6.0		5.5		4.5		5.8		7.1		8.2		8.4

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.0		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		1.9		2.2		3.9		4.8		5.9		6.3		6.5		6.6

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.0		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.3



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		16.5%		15.6%		7.1%		8.4%		22.7%		13.6%		4.7%		-4.8%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		-19.3%		-1.1%		25025.3%		-80.9%		847.7%		10.4%		12.6%		-31.9%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		110.3%		42.4%		46.0%		29.7%		30.1%		-4.5%		-7.8%		-8.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		15.9%		21.2%		23.8%		3.4%		34.0%		7.8%		6.4%		-2.5%

		New Vehicle Loans		23.1%		5.8%		25.1%		17.1%		25.0%		11.2%		-2.9%		-1.4%

		Used Vehicle Loans		36.1%		19.3%		49.7%		25.8%		24.9%		10.4%		-0.9%		4.2%

		Leases Receivable		NA		45.1%		1926.4%		43.1%		4.8%		9.4%		-13.7%		-25.0%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		161.4%		24.2%		37.9%		38.7%		36.8%		18.9%		-1.5%		-0.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		15.0%		8.5%		22.0%		17.9%		24.5%		3.8%		1.9%		3.2%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		17.4%		5.3%		15.2%		-3.2%		65.3%		33.3%		19.4%		14.9%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		30.6%		4835.5%		1299.8%		-7.9%		-91.2%		4.4%		44.0%		0.6%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		83.3%		33.1%		120.2%		46.6%		56.0%		17.7%		6.4%		7.4%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		44.4%		252.5%		47.1%		61.6%		43.1%		41.8%		22.7%		6.8%

		Total Loans		21.0%		11.9%		26.5%		17.7%		28.5%		9.7%		2.8%		0.7%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		749,209		945,032		1,381,758		1,770,242		2,398,617		2,535,504		2,337,395		2,319,977

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$15.8		$18.9		$28.1		$45.2		$60.1		$64.8		$61.0		$61.1

		% of Total Loans		9.1%		9.8%		11.4%		15.6%		16.2%		15.9%		14.6%		14.5%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		72.5%		19.5%		48.4%		61.0%		33.1%		7.7%		-5.8%		0.9%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		All Reporting Credit Unions

		Balance Sheet Highlights		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Loan Growth (Annualized)		9.0		6.1		4.9		7.9		19.9		6.4		2.6		1.9

		Share & Deposit Growth (Annualized)		5.2		8.1		20.3		12.6		3.3		1.7		4.1		12.3

		Loans / Assets		60.0		60.7		52.4		49.8		56.4		61.6		61.0		58.9

		Loans / Deposits		70.3		70.8		60.7		57.0		64.6		71.8		71.1		68.9



		Margin / Yields / Rates		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Net Interest Margin		3.73		3.90		3.61		3.22		3.26		3.69		4.08		4.26

		Loan Yield / COF Spread		3.95		3.94		3.96		3.98		3.89		3.67		3.74		3.94

		Loan Yield		4.72		4.96		4.75		4.46		4.46		5.25		5.88		5.99

		COF (Int. Exp / Avg IB Liab)		0.78		1.01		0.79		0.48		0.57		1.57		2.14		2.05



		Asset Quality Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans		0.71		0.70		0.60		0.49		0.61		0.83		0.97		0.79

		OREO / Assets		0.05		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		0.04

		Nonperforming Assets / Assets		0.56		0.54		0.41		0.32		0.45		0.62		0.73		0.60



		ACL (ALLL) / Loans		0.89		0.86		1.11		0.87		0.78		1.28		1.32		1.31

		Delinquent Loans / Reserves		80.4		81.3		54.0		56.0		79.0		64.8		73.7		60.8

		Provision Expense / Avg Assets		0.45		0.41		0.46		0.08		0.26		0.50		0.62		0.56

		NCOs / Average Loans		0.58		0.56		0.45		0.26		0.34		0.61		0.80		0.82

		    # Companies Reporting NCOs		4,723		4,611		4,374		3,811		3,869		3,976		3,916		3,305

		NCO Coverage Ratio (ACL / NCOs)		1.61		1.58		2.54		3.49		2.50		2.15		1.68		1.60



		Profitability Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		ROAA		0.55		0.59		0.39		0.49		0.50		0.60		0.61		0.62

		ROAE		4.71		4.83		3.25		4.42		4.97		5.74		5.33		5.10

		Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue		80.7		80.8		85.0		84.5		82.9		79.6		79.1		79.6



		Capital Adequacy Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Total Capital / Total Assets		12.32		12.62		11.52		10.98		10.65		11.49		12.12		12.06

		Net Worth / Total Assets		11.86		12.02		10.91		10.61		10.99		11.67		12.14		12.02

		Classified Assets / Capital		3.52		3.39		3.37		2.93		3.12		3.84		3.86		3.82

		Classified Assets / Net Worth		3.61		3.51		3.53		2.98		2.90		3.72		3.78		3.77

		Solvency Evaluation		113.4		113.8		112.4		111.9		111.6		112.7		113.4		113.3



		Member Growth / Ratios		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Member Growth (Annualized)		4.4		3.6		3.2		4.2		4.3		3.0		2.2		2.3

		Members / FTE		373		367		377		381		375		368		360		358

		Members / Potential Members		23.7		22.0		20.2		19.2		17.5		15.9		14.1		14.0



		Total # of Companies		5,492		5,349		5,207		5,049		4,863		4,702		4,550		4,500



		Loan Balances ($Billions)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		$62.4		$66.5		$62.3		$64.7		$74.7		$82.5		$85.7		$84.3

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		$0.0		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1		$0.1

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		$5.1		$5.5		$6.0		$6.6		$7.5		$7.3		$7.0		$7.0

		Other Unsecured Loans		$43.7		$47.0		$53.2		$52.1		$64.1		$69.6		$71.2		$69.9

		New Vehicle Loans		$148.6		$149.0		$143.4		$143.4		$175.2		$177.3		$165.9		$164.3

		Used Vehicle Loans		$221.2		$230.0		$240.5		$265.2		$315.1		$325.7		$320.1		$321.4

		Leases Receivable		$4.1		$4.6		$4.7		$5.4		$6.6		$6.8		$6.4		$6.3

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		$42.0		$45.1		$49.7		$58.3		$68.9		$72.5		$70.2		$69.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		$371.3		$402.0		$439.4		$479.7		$559.1		$581.7		$598.7		$602.2

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		$80.4		$83.9		$76.9		$76.5		$106.3		$132.3		$155.9		$160.3

		Other RE Loans and LOC		$3.8		$2.8		$2.5		$2.3		$1.9		$2.0		$2.1		$2.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		$65.4		$76.1		$88.4		$105.3		$130.9		$148.0		$163.8		$168.0

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		$7.4		$7.6		$8.0		$8.8		$10.7		$11.9		$13.1		$13.1

		Total Loans		$1,055.4		$1,120.2		$1,174.9		$1,268.3		$1,521.0		$1,617.9		$1,660.2		$1,668.1



		Loan Mix (% of Total)		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		5.9		5.9		5.3		5.1		4.9		5.1		5.2		5.1

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.4		0.4

		Other Unsecured Loans		4.1		4.2		4.5		4.1		4.2		4.3		4.3		4.2

		New Vehicle Loans		14.1		13.3		12.2		11.3		11.5		11.0		10.0		9.9

		Used Vehicle Loans		21.0		20.5		20.5		20.9		20.7		20.1		19.3		19.3

		Leases Receivable		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		4.0		4.0		4.2		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.2		4.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		35.2		35.9		37.4		37.8		36.8		36.0		36.1		36.1

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		7.6		7.5		6.5		6.0		7.0		8.2		9.4		9.6

		Other RE Loans and LOC		0.4		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.1		0.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		6.2		6.8		7.5		8.3		8.6		9.1		9.9		10.1

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.8		0.8



		Annualized Loan Growth		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		Credit Card Loans		7.5%		6.7%		-6.4%		3.8%		15.5%		10.4%		3.8%		-6.5%

		Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)		22.6%		20.6%		5.9%		24.4%		42.2%		15.4%		15.8%		-48.2%

		Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans		17.0%		7.3%		8.8%		9.5%		14.3%		-2.2%		-4.8%		-2.1%

		Other Unsecured Loans		6.5%		7.6%		13.2%		-2.0%		22.8%		8.7%		2.2%		-6.9%

		New Vehicle Loans		11.5%		0.2%		-3.7%		-0.1%		22.2%		1.2%		-6.4%		-3.8%

		Used Vehicle Loans		9.2%		4.0%		4.6%		10.3%		18.8%		3.4%		-1.7%		1.6%

		Leases Receivable		16.6%		13.0%		1.1%		16.5%		21.6%		3.5%		-5.9%		-9.4%

		Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE		10.3%		7.4%		10.2%		17.2%		18.2%		5.3%		-3.2%		-5.9%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)		8.4%		8.3%		9.3%		9.2%		16.5%		4.1%		2.9%		2.4%

		Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)		19.1%		4.3%		-8.4%		-0.5%		39.0%		24.5%		17.8%		11.2%

		Other RE Loans and LOC		-68.0%		-25.7%		-10.9%		-8.0%		-16.1%		1.7%		5.2%		6.9%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)		15.2%		16.4%		16.1%		19.1%		24.3%		13.1%		10.7%		10.1%

		Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)		-9.9%		2.8%		4.4%		9.9%		21.9%		11.6%		10.1%		-2.4%

		Total Loans		9.0%		6.1%		4.9%		7.9%		19.9%		6.4%		2.6%		0.5%



		Indirect Lending		2018Y		2019Y		2020Y		2021Y		2022Y		2023Y		2024Y		YTD 3/25

		# Indirect Loans		12,467,871		13,139,894		13,678,176		15,024,291		19,850,692		20,747,124		20,305,835		20,055,721

		Indirect Loans ($Billions)		$223.1		$230.0		$234.7		$258.6		$339.3		$354.1		$340.7		$340.2

		% of Total Loans		21.1%		20.5%		20.0%		20.4%		22.3%		21.9%		20.5%		20.4%

		Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized		14.2%		3.1%		2.0%		10.2%		31.2%		4.4%		-3.8%		-0.6%

		Credit Union Performance Trends

		Source:  S&P Global Market Intelligence.

		Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

		  Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

		  Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

		Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan Yield, Cost of Funds and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

		Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

		Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different periods).

		Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

		Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

		NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs  (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

		Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.  

		Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less

		                                    accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares.



		ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses;  ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses;  NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;  Oper. = Operating  FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees



NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.77	3.96	3.66	3.25	3.2649999999999997	3.78	4.24	4.4000000000000004	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.9912531633614474	5.1407464603895896	5.0084349876903325	4.7161114475323673	4.6239374871771837	5.2463165143368364	5.9019227985344989	6.0412617069256447	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0378962755557468	1.0661163191359218	0.80731080634271934	0.49384775958561639	0.63235850974443064	1.1270353623418647	1.4240712195767244	1.4108010761974019	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.97256739417764593	1.0256591401743251	0.8341013197113617	0.73135450291698456	0.91876761541071195	1.1840360118465696	1.4233145471253306	1.1301799128154215	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.69	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.7219049282786205	4.9575007666775512	4.7488725911786478	4.4617775072331591	4.4568353451092229	5.247349798688596	5.8794030162299284	5.9920978588539526	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57575533646994959	0.56496806363874186	0.44781049410982349	0.26256147999145052	0.33875630079655228	0.60994184950076702	0.80180906765081639	0.82151801410548009	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.71262895050633424	0.7005731201953872	0.60015344691339989	0.48863075116598753	0.61256069741859198	0.82657595216698321	0.97177047417162077	0.79458160404553857	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	81.675000000000011	81.91	86.63	86.38	84.509999999999991	80.31	79.63	80.155000000000001	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	12.09	12.29	11.2	10.86	11.315000000000001	12.08	12.64	12.58	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	73.72999999999999	74.91	77.935000000000002	77.900000000000006	77.459999999999994	78.59	79.365000000000009	79.650000000000006	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.78	10.81	9.8850000000000016	9.76	10.050000000000001	10.344999999999999	10.56	10.434999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	66.39500000000001	68.59	69.3	70.739999999999995	71.86	72.155000000000001	71.52	72.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.815000000000001	10.77	10.039999999999999	9.9149999999999991	10.34	10.555	10.625	10.565000000000001	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.680000000000007	80.81	85.03	84.64500000000001	82.965000000000003	79.64	79.12	79.704999999999998	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.87	12.03	10.91	10.61	11.01	11.68	12.17	12.05	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	61.84	59.95	63.72	63.46	65.900000000000006	65.33	64.97999999999999	64.580000000000013	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.27	11.09	9.8550000000000004	9.82	9.73	9.7899999999999991	10.004999999999999	9.9649999999999999	







Operating Expense / Operating Revenue & Net Worth / Total Assets (%)



Oper. Expense / Oper. Revenue	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	80.67	80.78	84.99	84.51	82.91	79.59	79.06	79.64	Net Worth / Total Assets	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.86	12.02	10.91	10.61	10.99	11.664999999999999	12.14	12.02	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.004443880719422	3.8956144247866158	3.3751972520391429	3.0951015444621732	2.8918318816919473	2.8958046278392531	2.8956854294783931	2.8051467772301697	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.1796400706656591E-2	1.3655323284980777E-2	1.1928600686330521E-2	1.243646834462884E-2	1.4066755363024611E-2	1.5637531559233885E-2	1.7442736961251228E-2	1.3961230976336258E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46694343746789269	0.42986884678000326	0.4154896854724861	0.36819055594227068	0.3460889447290067	0.32687211347262168	0.32216364799851538	0.31804732107680811	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.6930221753057531	5.6754644842627755	5.620208493814018	5.1523943012772291	4.9778075521453085	5.0705449858814902	5.0703562960740101	4.9463801266351899	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.903998537951878	13.874756821895859	13.135991713493283	12.14014134758269	13.101131279596123	13.203727021932925	12.18730966024537	12.03951334821193	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	27.266257784178784	27.299513352869482	27.170881112010292	27.374524089648627	27.923215212480873	27.601919207964905	26.839839120597642	26.740425293420522	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.16663802579860287	0.12978174283744895	0.13191748348854154	0.12775252323317587	0.11090949744759215	0.11787153325937957	0.1297251847934755	0.13275442869624887	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.824965199072218	5.8443435540594582	6.0525932149934087	6.3174530586072573	6.0987235010119285	6.0344611918895321	5.9408279675591498	5.867976885495092	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	28.423252475162002	28.804985595417381	30.910462049259408	32.050841898438406	30.565711935269086	29.416691997854073	29.426697089999269	29.662959031753388	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.9911276955375712	7.7709490187080688	7.033929247092872	6.6996905991496183	7.350343416368152	8.660679418636958	10.042920283352869	10.330898758449598	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.75670128120149804	0.62448341701837395	0.54500355176062432	0.47164624045844389	0.42695698982362751	0.358974798882357	0.3473801640482122	0.35472992056867131	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.396353244646658	4.6216168289417467	4.6217235374375631	5.1729004046781819	5.1489107850481268	5.2447726899516542	5.6687299391410217	5.6974050086021588	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0944998622510631	1.0149665891378026	0.9746740584520267	1.0169269681773019	1.0443022490252023	1.0520428808756241	1.1109224797508175	1.0898018688838904	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.55301166328473728	0.48539558970393021	0.36031819239805002	0.19445078153958467	0.23975943055296678	0.3817742779298065	0.48680361382540116	0.48062207340822716	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.88977337931728262	0.80746937680659747	0.66277671178093678	0.52267071739474824	0.61194424621834276	0.76523649107872094	0.89061470084632233	0.75338053697904839	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.2627191667757716	4.0873590537550317	3.4257024958062674	3.14650520533556	3.0088439425212927	3.0704971615911165	3.0706334324136964	2.9774109005279228	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	9.4129792740189531E-4	1.5711031671414846E-3	2.2925217409099502E-3	2.8798825205416604E-3	4.5163371215396703E-3	5.2911240271530718E-3	6.1838954866525611E-3	5.8515226359776218E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48551246610793003	0.44949600157692116	0.41677759940857023	0.37956518204528311	0.34147936022635195	0.32981177856325355	0.32380957676051242	0.33422945961338907	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.5450326192447292	3.5764414446808965	4.2074939089308687	3.7316269313943504	3.9848795339582828	4.0463118102534237	4.1047760447631445	3.8467314934978023	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.98851966357118	12.950706537821077	11.623393554538977	10.643900888107295	11.133092627370992	10.531486922486085	9.4029173221940017	9.4030178464149134	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.880564711382053	22.489500175219383	22.685959971124404	23.252956281318724	23.3230742042389	22.392946643085821	20.871594576567936	21.159429039530544	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.29970394787347321	0.27279266164668903	0.28989911678808644	0.32182935626248582	0.24434986146403176	0.24887283886027783	0.33413596705530546	0.25638517027415852	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.6413625744219749	4.6843459700329184	5.0084331146585539	4.9842620174887964	4.8905501468263024	4.9249281276604737	4.550332866255629	4.6730032931827754	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.250044424986491	32.971453814046349	34.241102776943158	34.946286616385407	33.308217492053281	32.861689257891882	33.383826975873134	33.040103785364579	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.1982657184930972	8.1370827888049213	6.9867808158123577	6.4949231002119037	7.473647243884626	8.6742055269267784	9.8845832025027835	10.090554106672309	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.30948197971603381	0.28745827650596961	0.2914699367335975	0.28421038991211295	0.19954085480240694	0.22719374536680201	0.27533561071250945	0.278035572558817	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	8.0465651598104255	8.9863828551341882	9.6104547446903386	10.574112707490118	10.925632898280289	11.463094484200068	12.471346710902957	12.605779783616573	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.0912862696894359	1.1054093176085173	1.2102394428239081	1.2369414415274238	1.1621754972517016	1.2236705790868663	1.3205238185117456	1.3294680261102441	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.8804828017294843	4.6785500899757668	3.8585608708190602	3.7404952312305575	3.3779548752649879	3.4362010251283959	3.4388566158041063	3.3599531745830586	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0139076375567606E-3	5.5852161708591277E-3	1.801845887589634E-3	7.839736504828481E-3	3.5674103093132239E-3	4.0626112911552117E-3	5.0504133323080484E-3	4.4092216542855351E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.42202926418124004	0.39675233361322676	0.36883654750417227	0.34729267894545557	0.28051839918247767	0.26796278071537999	0.25268681099994222	0.25243340826765903	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.230477667991718	3.2540407437086145	3.7873667408711009	3.5887881293881247	3.6435928690563482	3.8606026269949862	3.7164877865462667	3.708244612697305	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	15.869362591231154	14.770932304314103	13.406326791061277	12.146853646615643	12.270644556792806	11.094943033187365	10.020694027779882	9.8037142980953487	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	19.977298712610455	19.33236181111149	19.258891973057761	20.110512546901319	20.225231553789268	19.580064418787074	19.077958269559762	18.995321617252163	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.78187617034033641	0.87025660977546115	0.65850076079258701	0.66724308114494479	0.75084035796289317	0.70610542728335057	0.58226434665038806	0.59825731856223341	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2636141647995212	3.447335260666101	3.9555875206000435	4.7885714509831798	4.7815431614196147	4.5661730012033379	4.2906911662645912	4.0914294395477304	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.477367199702677	36.67612090839787	38.113038717821013	37.472543807520843	36.478750470710409	36.285773774226314	36.292103627783753	36.377100487317712	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.4788080134048807	7.5248179689049275	6.6025019273665571	6.3775217601140621	7.3192503552905075	8.4620297835729588	9.6762203249735297	9.8653570406224667	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.33319255438903511	0.1417198742159419	8.8516378702176018E-2	7.6685789623256076E-2	5.9914494187225817E-2	6.2108085376466109E-2	5.710103420338964E-2	6.136136026769206E-2	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.823453894732574	8.4498799728584366	9.4053743961327321	10.134974988064558	10.150202316460801	10.968303014969354	11.827870068075342	12.133883542607022	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45702305724936615	0.45164690628720189	0.49469552938393058	0.54067715296322894	0.65798917957335179	0.70567041726386126	0.76201550802674822	0.74853447852532351	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4458226703597914	4.2943538491199815	3.6149813243132871	3.4276740486569826	3.1801805743301887	3.2358786133096111	3.2471541436786517	3.1662920100596579	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.2798701845276092E-3	6.0640109752002052E-3	4.0586678299355675E-3	7.1407972240131899E-3	5.7308195219163728E-3	6.444053759264488E-3	7.3939463054047243E-3	6.3171014772908894E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.45544735653420571	0.422556310920148	0.394391124815407	0.36157450941922592	0.31054908385516711	0.29615529302907534	0.28391820980237376	0.2854730225681032	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.954637278955019	3.9235690575420423	4.3057665459363506	3.9338436268040691	3.9847579422023638	4.1261003471249706	4.0463938468330758	3.9421059155366618	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.721006219054273	13.937316959747234	12.758819454695541	11.666909526060373	12.077778810229631	11.301214882139311	10.202496052465053	10.045562005148634	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	22.811000754976998	22.257314379495284	22.032090112645918	22.502993247643033	22.532453260616307	21.797536441237998	20.84854083610924	20.818102790867226	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.4597052395646663	0.49369321535699767	0.4273057407644073	0.45387761952281258	0.48430917383328659	0.47094861987447711	0.4389334657747137	0.42997167437435496	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3845133038869752	4.4262399068946561	4.7385577870757789	5.1438063729939731	5.0499370894027216	4.9269222546530687	4.6331185943481596	4.5331523249794854	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	32.588812233957341	33.584735515716474	35.338917939921252	35.629265250008793	34.469076361397164	34.093412505704379	34.356781694853844	34.391840946397231	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.8583608923817705	7.7924613939092753	6.8192226026110898	6.4766344697556084	7.3711588707275011	8.5581429961449444	9.7944030124716068	10.001295761172118	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.43050214085562949	0.30326144042575731	0.2502520987619643	0.21844664387288418	0.16749829273267036	0.16180180256441223	0.16554184397999641	0.16775640351062743	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.04694310996332	7.7516933440521809	8.4842616298376932	9.3241689270070101	9.4881189576990952	10.109387659751205	11.000225501385938	11.248632748521736	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.83796892932547995	0.80674061584476864	0.83137497079137801	0.85366496103122647	0.8784507634519908	0.91605453070727916	0.97509885199194102	0.96349729538688123	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	13.361026668648563	13.803440626261821	11.683899122465595	10.761423667976617	10.271492647135869	10.63692027112001	10.828774045623375	10.62760788109051	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.0770480113583713E-5	4.4856670717481831E-5	8.9074831893004962E-3	1.4422659370204286E-3	1.0634596466747512E-2	1.070146594295417E-2	1.1713840201938249E-2	1.0706575455528385E-2	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.64776497846281611	0.82461513002304099	0.95151635180458349	1.0487447493219766	1.0612786399223575	0.92395804806331749	0.82861697774466569	0.80631848159237807	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.062670157552569	5.4843843462675945	5.3677653436002659	4.7143006715755895	4.9137977081085698	4.8290669532929655	4.9977308717030198	4.9335766904340463	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	10.827145854150674	10.241570908244361	10.126162912191095	10.071825639921816	9.7987555951765941	9.9342852057794744	9.3763048926123762	9.2810484072186945	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	11.515181631277219	12.277252213993791	14.528539881353986	15.522503816318412	15.089576024085297	15.18503764953438	14.634677482550037	14.688920461996297	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.3442061547345308E-2	1.742707437069984E-2	0.27910507907185339	0.33931919972492119	0.27666866612487623	0.27579404348165409	0.23153342815452016	0.21562213000344593	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.9151086648662992	2.1259473638626596	2.3176929775833663	2.7301834538384142	2.9068090050339856	3.1509091955299917	3.0171094572670696	2.989723812278442	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	48.347136442226756	46.867912356005057	45.186339483128897	45.258564753113617	43.835311013798581	41.495356516708192	41.114704838288233	41.161192442458166	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.4068451576743026	6.0303946944643556	5.4884293651558611	4.5154417642735831	5.8059186279498505	7.0545195910622773	8.1932526317983623	8.4412452590975615	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.5750387580691313E-4	6.9471124281304617E-3	7.6856025752231119E-2	6.0150382915893995E-2	4.120397714136843E-3	3.919745831344538E-3	5.4900941462095584E-3	5.4609463159548876E-3	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	1.8746532462748833	2.2292873369113284	3.8792551798824038	4.8312239178486704	5.864379952332464	6.2910231301466224	6.5113225635604515	6.5872918076168157	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	2.8816862962650902E-2	9.0775980496443323E-2	0.10553079482056441	0.14487571723346707	0.161257126150675	0.20850818350681496	0.24876887634974135	0.25128510444215746	







Loan Mix (%)



Credit Card Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.9099254657483398	5.9407744882117219	5.3002695719764894	5.0979561431428726	4.9110322530339667	5.0989228602441461	5.159923588286687	5.0525319912647939	Payday Alternative Loans (PAL)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.4211192803343307E-3	5.0218436137033813E-3	5.071399864719434E-3	5.8429407020973712E-3	6.9277363223346194E-3	7.5157606408602163E-3	8.4838137949525168E-3	7.4267718701980364E-3	Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48703079174468467	0.49216950863447378	0.51075327163719697	0.51807946352203837	0.49378760149910006	0.4541903866083527	0.42134044585622954	0.41714410389239454	Other Unsecured Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.136604403347067	4.1938114651878458	4.5275774674883449	4.1115949129896725	4.2115185221756981	4.3030562341420753	4.2864069860078295	4.1927522958981873	New Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	14.081535507424755	13.297428743492565	12.208958216521525	11.303624686446859	11.521513465103066	10.957121362976535	9.9940560058246088	9.8522909870713349	Used Vehicle Loans	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	20.955940527708311	20.529348202112363	20.464885521288885	20.913167154156742	20.715791347140701	20.13298996233199	19.280843152846469	19.268629620095929	Leases Receivable	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.3864174980234128	0.41123162650018574	0.39635229202515215	0.42778661733520756	0.43362815491264961	0.42182288492770731	0.38660844026549429	0.37578355427139876	Other Loans 	&	 LOC Sec Non RE	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.9789743800856141	4.027963057860048	4.2329317397323267	4.594096967305223	4.526841108796809	4.4798512793413643	4.2254151035910938	4.1429695986199233	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	35.176729070004484	35.884608996220138	37.395667582401622	37.822365284417927	36.755192499680213	35.956683899573555	36.061740406178203	36.10315054103269	Loans 	&	 LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	7.6199851642275318	7.4873739497189327	6.5412708054485851	6.0299673172292225	6.9891140990447189	8.1796399334795549	9.3904482423849771	9.6069109528386214	Other RE Loans and LOC	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.35982862782064262	0.25195703688969778	0.214036292461252	0.18239422539325581	0.12762091870757897	0.1220585784223993	0.12516233398113855	0.12672769149521401	Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	6.1975218236484304	6.7955338893444006	7.5224519492012103	8.3008880693489431	8.6036345807279915	9.1482010594742764	9.867718663753335	10.07023368316378	Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.)	2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.70508562093639182	0.6827771922139263	0.67977388995269283	0.69223621800994206	0.70339771285517672	0.73794579783718772	0.79185281722898293	0.78344820848553265	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.55	3.71	3.42	3.2	3.35	3.43	3.61	3.82	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5018078824245773	4.7590845547844767	4.6160301118639202	4.342547465813924	4.3394787296868742	5.062754126046709	5.6877980622038127	5.8172586018687804	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46025347551376089	0.44453829695529928	0.37385300223672469	0.1858268973534529	0.23576976633317789	0.43201582967140961	0.58308599391660842	0.62284472757770126	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.59380514395292805	0.58666564584669034	0.52525134851720734	0.39213977705035336	0.52702439503764342	0.75071045871297915	0.87096381204673745	0.71767451332772203	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.2199999999999998	3.34	3.19	2.9400000000000004	3.15	3.2	3.39	3.5049999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.3292970768691807	4.5863738481600578	4.4001778588799398	4.1610958225492709	4.1665724897955201	4.9808733832304952	5.6203921931841858	5.7330162333895327	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.46478118259143292	0.46016581405269785	0.33152196212851121	0.20150745604954109	0.25029224797512739	0.45943616000431903	0.63106397696322214	0.6616528557507444	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.57868816852996496	0.57468324167130658	0.49209606221703128	0.3919326384103759	0.47225528343696233	0.66312837453104534	0.77265685959486452	0.64283204764627477	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.73	3.9	3.61	3.22	3.26	3.7	4.08	4.26	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	4.5559066023889612	4.7754143982956316	4.5983092562507846	4.3265240549515189	4.3017127083767912	5.0512113103539544	5.6858935691495658	5.8052524320471344	







Delinquent Loans / Total Loans & NCOs / Average Loans (%)



NCOs / Average Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.48533756038361342	0.46066134328567054	0.35152944809339493	0.19513821203053028	0.24399997320578007	0.43785074036226224	0.59373480041951499	0.62218925098423039	60+ Days Delinquent Loans / Loans	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	0.66155239364866614	0.63250099886361566	0.5383908406579978	0.41704613533141732	0.5136888225999835	0.70632238554612325	0.81941159556258403	0.6810371499561606	







NIM & Loan Yield (%)



Net Interest Margin	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	3.22	3.145	3.0650000000000004	2.82	3.06	2.98	3.16	3.2549999999999999	Loan Yield	

2018Y	2019Y	2020Y	2021Y	2022Y	2023Y	2024Y	YTD 3/25	5.5703511689831675	5.8323462757256053	5.3110555768948275	4.925745937221147	4.9374823895911026	5.8367000588154827	6.4581079496197153	6.5444759678758739	
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Total Assets, All Institutions
Annualized Loan Growth 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
Credit Card Loans 5.9% 5.0% 10.3% -6.5% 15.5% 10.4% 3.8% -6.5%
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL) 34.3% 24.7% 33.0% -48.2% 42.2% 15.4% 15.8% -48.2%
Non-Fed. Guar. Student Loans -9.4% -0.7% -8.6% -2.1% 14.3% -2.2% -4.8% -2.1%
Other Unsecured Loans 5.5% 5.0% 2.1% -6.9% 22.8% 8.7% 2.2% -6.9%
New Vehicle Loans -4.9% -6.5% -4.5% -3.8% 22.2% 1.2% -6.4% -3.8%
Used Vehicle Loans 0.3% -1.8% -3.3% 1.6% 18.8% 3.4% -1.7% 1.6%
Leases Receivable -6.6% -3.1% -2.5% -9.4% 21.6% 3.5% -5.9% -9.4%
Other Loans & LOC Sec Non RE 0.4% -1.9% -6.0% -5.9% 18.2% 5.3% -3.2% -5.9%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (1st Lien) 3.8% 3.1% 4.2% 2.4% 16.5% 4.1% 2.9% 2.4%
Loans & LOC 1-4 Fam. (Jr Lien) 20.0% 19.5% 15.8% 11.2% 39.0% 24.5% 17.8% 11.2%
Other RE Loans and LOC 8.4% 9.8% 7.3% 6.9% -16.1% 1.7% 5.2% 6.9%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (RE Sec.) 10.7% 10.2% 12.9% 10.1% 24.3% 13.1% 10.7% 10.1%
Comm'l Loans/LOC (Non RE Sec.) 13.9% 3.4% 18.1% -2.4% 21.9% 11.6% 10.1% -2.4%
Total Loans 4.2% 3.1% 3.5% 1.9% 19.9% 6.4% 2.6% 1.9%

Indirect Lending 2024Q2 2024Q3 2024Q4 2025Q1 2022Y 2023Y 2024Y YTD 3/25
# Indirect Loans 20,266,408 20,167,977 20,305,835 20,055,721 19,850,692 20,747,124 20,305,835 20,055,721
Indirect Loans ($Billions) $347.1 $343.7 $340.7 $340.2 $339.3 $354.1 $340.7 $340.2
% of Total Loans 21.3% 20.9% 20.5% 20.4% 22.3% 21.9% 20.5% 20.4%
Indirect Loan Growth - Annualized -0.7% -3.9% -3.5% -0.6% 31.2% 4.4% -3.8% -0.6%



Forvis Mazars

Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence

• Data based on all reporting credit unions that meet the following criteria:

• Includes Acquired/Defunct institutions.

• Excludes Corporate Credit Unions (Form 5310 filers).

• Statistics based on median results, except for Loan Growth, Share & Deposit Growth, Member Growth, Loan
Yield, Cost of Funds, and Asset Quality Ratios (aggregate basis).

• Loan Mix results based on aggregate balances in order to sum to 100%.

• Statistics based on asset totals for each period (companies can move into different size categories in different
periods).

• Delinquent Loans = Delinquent Loans 60+ days.

• Nonperforming Assets = Delinquent Loans 60+Days + OREO.

• NCO Coverage Ratio = Total Reserves (ACL) / Total NCOs (NCOs annualized for periods where necessary).

• Operating Expense / Operating Revenue = Total noninterest expense (less amortization of intangibles and
goodwill impairment) / net interest income + noninterest income.

• Solvency Evaluation = Total assets less distributions of borrowings plus subordinated debt included in net
worth less accounts payable and other liabilities less appropriation for non-conforming investments less
accrued dividends payable on shares as a percent of total shares. Measures a credit union’s ability to meet its
long-term financial obligations.

• ACL = Allowance for Credit Losses; ALLL = Allowance for Loan and Lease Losses; NCOs = Net Charge-Offs;
Oper. = Operating; FTE = Full-Time Equivalent Employees

Credit Union Performance Trends – Q1 FY 2025 – Appendix 38

Appendix
Data Information & Acronym Definitions
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